INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 3772242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GQY SERGIO A, MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

May 12, 2022
AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Rachel Lazarus

c¢/o Columbia Equipment
72 Albany Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District Industrial- Sec. 62 Blk. D Lot 147-150
Building Permit Application # 20201864
Construct a new elevated 4 story, 28,032 sq. ft. commercial building

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210.172(A)9- Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall be
required and maintained for each building, lot or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully
erected, enlarged, altered, maintained and/or used for any of the following purposes: Industrial and
manufacturing establishments: At least one (1) parking space for every four (4) workers or for every
four hundred (400) sq. ft.of floor area whichever is greater. The application submitted proposes a shell
building totaling 28,032 sq.ft. This would require seventy-five (75) total parking spaces. The application
provides fourteen (14) total parking spaces leaving a deficiency of sixty-one (61) parking spaces. This
application received a variance on 8/19/21. This approval allowed parking for fourteen (14) spaces when
forty-nine (49) were required creating a thirty-five (35) space relief. This application will require a
variance for an additional twenty-six (26) less parking spaces for a total relief of sixty-one (61) spaces.

Village Ordinance §210-139. Building Height. All buildings & structures shall be limited to 50 ft. in
height. The application submitted proposes a building 53 ft. in height. A variance is required to have a
building 3 ft. in height greater than permitted.
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RE: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, NY

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience,
enclosed please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60} days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

Very truly yours,
Sergio A, Mawras
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

fed

encl.

c: Village Clerk
Robert Bennett P.E.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes:_ X No

— e



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20201864

Location: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520
Applicant: Rachel Lazarus
Description: Construct a new elevated four-story, 28,032 sq. ft. commercial buildin

Lead Agency: Department of ﬁuildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: May 12, 2022 - Amended

Sug«aA Mawras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL'NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
Tessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement,

Obitain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings,

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state,

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description,

Desceribe fully and
clearly the use
desired,

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 2/2017

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _J

I e application of

SEC. Z BLK. T Lot 1H 2-1L0

\
JOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
ol >
the Application of
Index No.

’—\2 achel L.Q ~ac v

r spectfully states and alleges:

1

~
£

That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

+2 A\\aow\\f ?\u&/\uu hree_no. U\/ ((S2o

That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
(RS P(l \004\*’{ AU&[) te eé.lpoﬂ" Y y Sec, &2 Bik_D__ Lot(s) 147-i8o

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of __ @) @y

o ‘That (the applicant) (theappticartsduly authorized rRGa f\e( LQ 2-C {L<= ) on or about the

.. 'That on or about the 18 day of A!\ il

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: _( ew YH S‘H)I“v

lUwaay of Dol 20 20, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

constevckad new oloye ked Lﬁs{v{-'f (28,032 SP)

Lo N\erc. m\T ‘D J n\ Z‘ ulL\QJI
, 202.2-, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: e
210-608  Diwkiidt non complionce
2o -2 @®F  Pockieg Rogriced 21029 Hoghd™™

\d C,Cwi_\( lo‘f/'

. That said premises are now being used as follows: _\/<( £ (4 u;{" ‘ o’(/'; C oMM 2VC G (

Q‘\'D(CLj 2 _~

(2 story plus (

[OXAY m(‘b\dt'/ Aol kiwy awn 1‘\ év\"f" N
J X .

. Upon information and belief that a (permit)tvariance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of' the
State of New York __ V' i’\\%je/ OrOMN) QUuies 210 -6A O.u\c;
210 - 1F 2PV 210-33 Mo bd—

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

apphcauon involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: ‘A?‘f" Lic ,Q;!:

iatends 4o Ve New \’)L’l\o(\m sr Ao de sehosl
LJ‘(\DM’/ C)lDLi EL&U/— ft’(;‘uavax Cr[l‘[F“(hu\Ll (ISL/'(cu( [& K Yak+1 ('l"l"
/ec,g\’ 25,1)00 QP /-\z;luol urk\krs U s~ u\\d.\& move-
w-\ ncor{ﬂz\d 5‘((46«*/ —2 C‘ Spagw PO/ OO S-t:z—B
wineh  wes ’PfGU'tOLLL7QrCU\\L"C (s opposed
1o wetten oSpaces HDO SF)




Py o A i .
If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are ag follows: b? ne -( \l' ‘('Or ‘\’L,;, t otc l

needed annex
:ﬁiggff;ﬂ;‘ z‘;srt‘lpﬂ{ftc LO VYO A b “Qw(‘ +rCu A Ince l NENSLIAN Qo./‘
nd refer 1o i N ~ - I
here with following Conctre (3] C’(‘l‘( O\ T J‘?_S c
words: “See annexed - i ‘
statement which is I'L. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:
niade a part hereof,” / p
Save opinions for the N, A
hearing,
1f non-conforming 12. That (the-apy R pr ppicats h ’ horit-soug i)
use is cluimed, set S o 561 ] ’ v toaqi '
forth uses made of (upon'information and belief aprevious application was made for the same or simi ar authority
glf‘f:le’(l)ici&;‘imd dates sought herein and denicd by this Board, but that this application contains facts no alleged or shown
chronological order., in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted,

Dated: Moy 2 222 1> ockhel L o02ay.n
—
BY: W“( 4’4{’0\
IS beropev™

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or-an State of New York )

Asciationorbys oty of ‘Nassau') ss:
legal representative-of

an estate, his name . . : i . . . 2

and office should be The applicant wmmcd in the foregoing application; being duly sworn, lepose and say that

designated on the R S . . . .

first line, S L, ¢~ read the foregoing application subscribed by _A el and know the cont nts thercof: and that
the samne is trueto_ine 4 own knowledge except as to the matters therein statcd o be alleged on

information and belief, and that as to those matters she believes, __to be true.

1
) "L*-» X P
Sworn to before me this _,ﬁ day ) : M/(/ %\
, y |
of _MNWA 2022 / | SANDRAECHEVAHRf A l k
/i e Wv PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
A/ ~ Rbgistration No. 01EC6208952
Notary Public i A1/ Pl D Qualified in Nassau County
/ e

Comimission Expires July 13, 2025

/ Notice
Conflict.of Interest
I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hei sby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure,

h
L‘*’f Gy 2~ 2022
Date Year

Signature )/"’

Affidavit of Owner O LU W) ERL s AP(‘M_( CAWT

To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant,

THIS SEcTiow N

State of New York )
County of 'Nassau ) ss:

I being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of

the property concemed is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent D

That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

Sworn to before me this ____ day

of 20 Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 — Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Ca»/umz?/n E.Qu:pm€nT (/'9 Zi—’}c/)e/ Li:)-z;a-rus P

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

nhg A((wmy Puere Free Dré U\/

Brief Description of Proposed Action:’

Pm/% I‘_LZS}\Z“‘D;;\ (ZY ﬁ)f /DII’)C] WH/) 3/’01.)3@ L@V@l Pp.,’ [Cchi

[

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

Zﬁc/?—e’/ [ nzArus Telephone: Llb-4yr- 33 Yo

el Colepmiip EcoiprenT - EMail: po chel@ columbiceg V{‘P’““’"‘{"
Address: ’ A
7 AiBany Aye.
City/PO: State: . Zip Code:
7 ree ooy i - / Y oxt=
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D [:I
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and perm1t or approval:
///1_?c/£’ A '%/’,&L%/f B I-:] E
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? < T acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? Z { acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? < U acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. [QdUrban [] Rural (non-agriculture) Z Industrial [] Commercial [] Residential (suburban)
CJ Forest [] Agriculture [] Aquatic [] Other(Specify):
r__] Parkland

Page 1 of 3 SEAF 2019



]

5. Isthe proposed action,

N/A

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

LI|0] 8

LI

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

YE

7]

Y

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify:

<
7]

E

]

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

=
wn

E

LEc

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

YE

0]

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district NO

which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

N

O \Ule

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NO

YES

N

L0




’

3

¢ Y
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[JShoreline [] Forest [] Agricultural/grasslands [] Early mid-successional

[OWetland ] Urban [] Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

YES

[]

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a.  Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

'Z>/”(//LU€/'/€ -+ G?'ﬂ‘/) AC—[ </NS

ENEIEERE
NIOOE S

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: B l:l
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES
management facility?
If Yes, describe: B’ D
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE :
Celomiin

Applicant/sponsor/name: Zg{/)e/ /gsz,zug <o - u,’pmen‘f ‘Date:

Signature: ){{)( Title:

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

Filing Date_O |24\ 20

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

APPLICATION NOSZOS20 |2leY

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, I, NI, IV, V

1 AT (LOCATION) ‘\68 Dlbgn, Nuc 3%"-';':.‘27 i WV DISTRIAC
LOCATION _ e (8jrwet)
(1] 3 BETWEEN l‘ WY} ?lm.’/ /wo N'ies’ Cves Aue.}\ucz
: BUILDING (Crou Street) < (Cross Street)
APP i i~ e . P
SECTION (2 BLOCK |2 MLQTR;?;E oo 122 e k:z,\ S3CHLS N

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All spplicants complete Parts A - D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT
113" New building

B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE

RESIDENTIAL

. N RESIDENTIAL - ) P
2 | | Addition-Alteration (1f residential, . NO Conyiers faty E™
enter numhar of new housing units 11 L} One Family '7 L‘Xr Industrial -
added. tf none-state none 12 {1 Two families 1B '] Office, bank, prafessionsi”, .
3 | | Swimming Pooal 13 | 1 Apartment - Enter No. of Units __ 1§ [-1 Stores, mercantile . i
4 [ | Rapair (replacament) ya | 1 Transient hotel, motet, or zd I. 1 Church, other retigious
5 | )} Bulkhead (New, Repair) dormitory - Enter-Na, of Units __ Z*l <1 Hospitsl, Institutionast
15 { | Garage or Accessory Structure EaNes )
6 [ | Fence . 221 I,  Other - Specily
: < 16 | | Other - Specify AR
7 | | Moving (relocation) A
T e
C.COSsT

D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

2

’/:?Zr, 2O S e

I7L 57’(4&4 B) [Dn nq

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT

s, 22¢ 000

K;‘f’)‘\ Cornmie= [oevel

’;Dniél:mc;

(S‘I—/Eu. cDruu/B

1
( 28,032 M‘"ﬁ
/

‘1. IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

Prind Cz /07 B len £ &
Address -Z A/b;a:m/ »4\/1. -}—/—ce,')c‘n‘, N/

Phone__57C. -~ L4 - 5>L1¢3 1EZC

State of New York

Counlv of Nassau

Epchel /o 28RS

(Print)
ownar of the sbove mantioned building. That the items of the sbove application also the estimated cost of sald building or al.

S e
(He or She)

bolng duly sworn, says that is the contractocr or

NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, strest, city and state, Zip TEL. NO.
. Eachel [ozinezos FE _AlBangy Aye i:? P
Owner or : = — 7 .~
Lesses clo Cofumpiad . Goipmen] f'—,_»»aefx‘r‘r, LS 520 DA
2, C_égu;hb»&- E)Uqﬂv"\-”\’(— 11'/3[&)‘1“1 Au«z,.- )cl%‘,;_
Contractor 1
e F/o« pes ‘{ AJV L{$ 20 B3¢
a. g L —;C B0
S Berpert PE | 2 Muruck Ba e a9 o7
Engineer S ee AT Y4 //_‘>ZG &j___gi-af = J
Iv. OWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. ﬁOOFZONE
1 Bulkding permit Is isusd sublect to the provisions of Section 67 of the Workmen's Compensetion Lew. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
. . . A DESIGNATED FLOOD
. Workmen's Compensation Cectificate No. Company Exp, Oate HAZARD ZONE?
F COmucto YES NO.
r/EAC/—/A XL LAZQ 2025 < /C’ IF YES, WHICH ZONE? ! E'_g

Sua

1S PROJECT TO REPAIR
FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NO

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Total/First Fir W
22'34

Square Feet

taration, is correct 1o the bestof _// /= i knowladge and belief and agrees to conform to all applicsble laws of this Upper Firs ‘ J
v (His or Her) Sandra Echevarria ; Square Feet 8660 )
7" urisdiction. r7(¢,(\_’ Notary Public, State of New York
( No. 01EC6208952 ;
Sworn 30 befoc e mh (Q e Qualified in Queens County # of Fixtures 30
f ommmsmn Expires Jiy 13,2027
o (@;’\\ M # of Floors RS
/{%J/I/L C&k Y,
Notary Public, (Applicant Signature) Occup. Type ) MDD,
County, N.Y.
Vi. VALIDATION (Offisiel Uss Onty)
Building |
Permit Number A ved by:
Buliding
Permit lssued
Buliding
Permit Fes $ Superintendent of Bulldings




Currently project is in the pre construction phase, already granted approval by the
Village of Freeport. The 25,900+ square foot facility will provide students with

technical & career education. Labor shortages have increased demand for

specific/technical trades. Our vision is to create a pipeline that will enable

students to learn technical trades and assist with employment into labor unions.

The next steps involve Village of Freeport Site Plan approval, Nassau County Fire

Marshall approval, and Village of Freeport review for Building Permit.

. 15 minute walk to Freeport station (

Local Transportation Options:
F RECEIVED

. Bus access to 118 Albany Ave, 'Freeport
MAY 1 6 2022

. 2 minute walk to N19 Bus ljpe-eres orrice

GE OF FREEPORT, NY
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Preconstruction Design For Training Center

Located in Freeport
Projected Completion Spring 2023

3 Full Open Floors 8600 Sq Ft per Floor

ey

IR I T
*%?@ﬁ@*gﬁ’%gggﬁ*k 9

118 Albany Avenue Freeport, NY 11520




Open floor for construction trades training Building will have high performance 3 phase power

Will custom build for ideal classroom setup Set up for high speed Wifi and Data

Welding/Steel Fabrication Classroom

Powertrain Battery Technology

y N o= Electrical Training Course

Plu

g

, Medical Billing and Coding
4 (—*_‘L‘_‘ [y e f




PROPOSED THREE-STORY BUILDING

W/ GRADE LEVEL PARKING

COLUMBIA EQUIPMENT COMPANY
118 ALBANY AVENUE, FREEPORT N.Y 11520

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

SITE + BUILDING
DATA

LIST OF DRAWINGS

ZONING INDUSTRIAL ZONE
OCCUPANCY CLASS BUSINESS/EDUCATIONAL
CONSTRUCTION CLASS 1B
FIRE PROTECTION -
FIRE ALARM -
SECTION 62
BLOCK D
Lot 147
LOT AREA 12355 SQFT.
LOT AREA OCCUPIED 8600 SQFT.
LOT COVERAGE 69.6%
TOTAL BLDG. AREA 28032 SQFT.
(FIRST FLOOR) 2232 SQFT.
(SECOND FLOOR) 8600 SQ. FT.
(THIRD FLOOR) 8600 5Q. FT.
(FOURTH FLOOR) 8600 5Q. FT.

ENGINEER OF
RECORD

MR. ROBERT A. BENNETT, PE

RABCO ENGINEERING PC

& W MERRICK ROAD, FREEPORT NY 11520
OFFICE: 5|6-8617-2036

EMAIL: robert@rdocoengineering.com

I BLECTRICAL RORK 10 CON'ORM To THE NATIOWAL ELECTRIC CoDE 4. AL EXITS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNGBSTRICTED AT .
BT o o R INIDE MINIMAM OF OnE 2/A=2 DETAIL NUMBER/DRAWING NUMBER H. HisH
SMOKE DETECTOR, AND ADDITIONAL FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT AS
REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE CODES. 5. EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON GIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROM AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MAT. MATERIAL
TRUCTION CONFORM ALL CODES HAVING LRISDICTION. LOCATImeVEI\S'gX mmm%ﬁmp;us*&
2. CONS TION TO To 1C/ 3
BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY LIGHTED EXIT SIGHS. ALUM. ALUMINGM MAX. MAXIMUM
3. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RSPO?EIEILITY FOR GONSTEJGTION
MEANS, METHODS, 16. ALL MATERIALS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE NEW. c.d CONTROL JOINT MIN. MINIMUM
SAFETY PREGAUTIQE AND WO&R% N mﬂON WTH THE WORK. oRE b X
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE SUBM c NRY UNIT MTL. MET,
4 ﬁmﬁmmﬁ O TH PROLECT ARE TERHNATED SHOP DRANINGS. e ONCRETE MASO
No BEEX RETANED FOR COETRICTION ADMINBTRATION, 18 IN CASE OF DISASREEMENT BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND CONC. CONCRETE NIC. NOT IN CONTRACT
FELD SrEeviSon o8 MerECT! STRUCTURAL PLANS, THE ARCHITECTURAL REGUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
CONT. CONTINUOUS oc. ON CENTER
5. ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER THE MANFACTURERS 19. THE CONTRACTOR S SUBMIT CHECKED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
INSTRUCTIONS. REVIEA. NO DETAILS SHALL BE CHECKED BEFORE THE FRAMING PLANG DG, DRAWING OR. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
6. WRITTEN DI ON THESE TO TAKE PR HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEN
OVER SOALED DrEsians. 20, SHOULD INFORESEEN CONDITIONS OR OTHER CAUSES NECESSITATE Do. piTTo FOUND. FOURED
1. COPYRIGHT 2018, REFRODUCTION OF THESE PLANS, IN ANY FORM CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS,
WTHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER IS PROHIBITED. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROPER AUTHORITIES AND EEMVT HS Ed. EXPANSION JOINT rV. FLOOD VENT
wnse A SFECIFICATIONS AS NSTRMEANTS OF SERYICE ARE DETAILS SHOWING THE PROFOSED METHOD TO ACCOMPLISH
SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY INEER. IRED REST,
< AT FIRROSE, OTIER TN THAT SPECIFCALLY pra Ea. EQUAL PT. RAINT
Nl Pml BY THE ENGINEER, 15 ILLES/ MAY SUBEC 21, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANIC, ;
R TeREDK 76 THE FAYVENT OF FILL COMMEaiONe, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION - EX. EXISTING REQD. REQUIRED
ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, CHASES, CONDUITS, AREAS, FLLOOR
& CERT'VHCATE Pﬁﬂmﬁ %?Méf@%wéﬁ JEo FINSHES, FILLS, ANCHORS, HANGERS, CURBS AND OTHER MISGELLANEOUS B ExposED SF SQUARE FEET
ITEMS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.
YERTICATION D) OTER. TE210 AND RETORTS AN PHOR ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN THRES. THRESHOLD
® 22. NO NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS
RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR FROM EXECUTING ALL WORK. IN
4, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES. ELEC. ELECTRIC TYP. TYPICAL
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK. 23, THE ENGINEER OF RECORD |5 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIN FINISH UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
SUPERVISION, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY. PERICDIC SITE VISITS DO NOT
lo. RACTOR SHALL REMOVE RESULTING FROM 4
Ly uling ALWOTES e CONSTIVTE SUPERVISION. FND. FOUNDATION VUIF. VERIFY IN FIELD
24, THE CONTRACTOR |5 RESPONSIBLE FOR "METHODS AND MEANS OF
Il. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAIN N.Y.5. COMPENSATION INSURANCE g : ) SAl
HE CONTRACTOR SHALL M COETRICTION., GALV. LVANIZED VERT. VERTICAL
12, THE HORK I5 10 BE SGHEDILED MO EXSTNG AREAS PROTECTED 25, CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WTH THE N.Y.5. BUILDING CODE FOR HORIZ. HORIZONTAL W WITH
WEATHER DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUC SAFETY OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS ¢ OSHA.
13. IT 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND
SUB-CONTRACTORS (NOT THE ARCHITECT) TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT 26. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, ALL
AND WORK TO BE PERFORMED RESARDING EXISTING ND/DR PROPOSED NECESSARY SHORING AND BRACING AS REGUIRED FOR THE SAFE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.
ALL APPLICABLE CODES,

PROJECT SITE
s

LOCATION MAF@

VICINITY MAP@

OWNER
INFORMATION

MS. RACHEL LAZARUS

COLUMBIA EQUIPMENT COMPANY

72 ALBANY AVENUE, FREEPORT NY 11520
OFFICE: 5|6-442-3340

MOBILE: 347-306-1346

EMAIL: rachelecolumbiaequipment.com

SHEET Elﬁ/wélENRG DRAWING TITLE
| TI TITLE PAGE
2 &l SITE PLAN
3 Fi FOUNDATION PLAN
4 F2 FOUNDATION DETAILS
5 F3 FOUNDATION DETAILS
6 Al FIRST FLOOR PLAN
T A2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
3 A3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN
q A4 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
o | A5 ELEVATIONS
1 A6 SECTIONS
12 AT SECTION
3 AB WALL DETAILS
14 50 STRUCTURAL NOTES
15 S| SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
6 52 THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
7 53 FOURTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
1& 54 ROOF FRAMING PLAN j{—:
9 55 FRAMING DETAILS s

ZONING INFORMATION

T™# 62 D 165-174

FEMA FLOOD ZONE: AE &

DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE &+4): 12.0'

REQUIREMENT PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED REMARKS
ZONNS DISTRICT INDUSTRIAL INCUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL =
LoTsizE 12355 F 12355 5 12355 5F oK
veE INUSTRIAL VACANT INUSTRIAL oK
VARIANCE REGUIRED
HEIGHT 50 FT 2 53 FT prehac
100% - 25' FRONT YARD
LOT COVERAGE (% OF LOT AREA) i o% 8a2% ok
FRONT YARD B FT - 5P oK
LOADING DOCK SETBACK 60 FT E 6142 FT oK
100% LOT AREA - 25
TOTAL BULDING AREA FRONT YARD SETBACK . 29032 5F oK
(2500 SF)
20 VARIANCE REGURED
PARKING SPACES (1 SPACE/I000 SF =.29) - 14 (15 SPACES)

BASED ON VARIANCE DECISION OF USE OF |I000 SF/PARKING
SPACE APPLIED FOR UNDER THIS APPLICATION

Date | Revision \

|

8 W. Merrick Rd. Sulte.219
Freaport, New York 11520

Robert A. Bennett, P.E.
Principal

 Inspection * C
Email: robert@rabcoengineering.com
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INDICATES EX.

SPOT ELEVATION

—n e X X
> =
Lo, 84.80°
¢ |
AN 'S
’//43 Dk, | % REMOVE EX. SHED
s +6.0 + 55| +6.0
O/ KQ/OQO | IOOLOH ‘
- O 9= I
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Q
3 20-0" 200", 300" i 1 200"}
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2 Q| STORAGE | 3 TN STORY BULDING | = & 3
= <~ | (ABOVE GROUND LEVEL — B
B — | PARKING) S o
§ Es ‘ ® ™ > I 2
TRENCH 8 W 3 51 | o 6o 5
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DRAN 5 oNJoo [ - 5 2 o | 3
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v SRR BRI g \ &/ Y (8, W ¥
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> — +3. — e
I 9 1 gf\ @ | racEnzr | @ ;2\ )
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| || L9ADNG : % $2 o
' DOCK z =
— > | ~
v o [
D -0 s
= I |
Eooogf Y g |
ol o B L1 g LoBBY o
Olg 2 23 [ | 58 =
e (@]
olS 2 o 1&'-0' | &2'-0" L
Olo =X o +5. N R 56
z e PROVIDE CONC ~JEENER TRoReE
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S = 3 CURB (TyP) 29( L
bel L +5. °g ety
c 2339 %,
z =z in| 9
< ReMove x To 250N ER
L= OQQ’ | TRAILER 1= zf
| = otV <G IGATE 2 %, 100 T Z o 693.48°
X ity gum— ey G X *
454 . 4,49 1z 457 ’
BtE CURB  CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONCR}(E CURB 733.51" TO OLD LINE

X
\DROP
4, Z. T
02 %% % GUTTER %
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\'.Y
Y, 401 \}ES;Q

2E
DROP_CURB
385°90%

RESTORE CURBS @ EXISTING

p'\"’%

@)
G)

&

ALBANY AVENUE

@sms PLAN

SCALE: |" = |O'-O"

CURB CUTS, PROVIDE NEW
CURB cUT

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PER FREEPORT ZONING 210-112 A(10) REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES FOR INDUSTRIAL ZONE B

| SPACE FOR EVERY 1000 SF. FLOOR AREA

PER FREEPORT ZONING 2|0-112 A(l2) REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES

TOTAL BUILDING AREA =29032 SF,

INDUSTRIAL USE =29032 SF.
29 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 29
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: |4

RELIEF REQUIRED: |5 SPACES
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= [ 14'Xi4" CONCRETE PIER o)l
WI" CHAMFERED CORNERS ‘I "|'
10Q'-0" © K- HELICAL PILE. REFER TO DR6, F2 g =
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X R £-48 VERTICAL WI2' BOTT.
[ES
o = [_’&, . \ /
i} #3 STIRRUPS @ 24" OC. —
ol ™ H
i 1 APPROX. GRADE
[ ]
2H >
) 6-%6 BOTT. CONT. (TYPIN
a 4
9 . 5y 2
g et F
N g i 7
° % : RE
[ ] A
4H
Bl
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TIMBER PILES (30 TON)

OR HELICAL PILES (36 TON
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FOR LOCATIONS (TYP)

&-#5 BOTT. EN (TYP)

I-0"

17 1/2" T

4p"

1ot e

MIN’

6'-0"

o
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OR HELICAL PILES (36 TON
ULTIMATE) REFER TO I/F|

FOR LOCATIONS (TYP)

3 PILE CAP DETAIL 4T/4H

&-#5 BOTT. EN (TYP)

1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"

= I'-o"

5-0"

L6

MIN!

-

+
TIMBER PILES (30 TON)

+—

OR HELICAL PILES (36 TON
ULTIMATE) REFER TO I/FI
FOR LOCATIONS (TYP)

& PILE CAP DETAIL &T/&H

SCALE: 3/4" =

—o"

(Dcte Revyision \

I

: o
el o |3
5 57
= @ ¥
SHEEER
= s (5238
i R R
<832 %
w FRE R
Z(3 §|=c¢
ol £
Z(g ®
| g o5 2
= 28 e
O‘ R
S 55 §
Q| e
&

] [ ENGINEER:

O

3]

0

i

=

X

Wiy

2|0

Z|>

=

<y

|

; ]

3 |

2 én:
L5 2o
A3l f
]z o [

4
)
N

Data’ -
P2 o 142/22

“Fppwn -~ o

Checkad
RAB.

’Shul \

F2

o/



TIMBER PILES SPECIFICATIONS

TIMBER PILES SHALL BE USED AS NOTED BELOW AND WHERE INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHALL
REMAIN AS DESIGNATED. TIMBER PILES SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE AND MEET
THE REGUIREMENTS OF ASTM D-25. PILES SHALL BE TREATED WITH WATER
BORNE SALTS (CCA) TO AWPA STANDARD OF (2.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT).
MINIMM TIP DIAMETER FOR ROUND PILES SHALL BE &".

PILES SHALL BE LOCATED AT CENTERLINE OF FOUNDATION WALLS AS NOTED.
PILE LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED SHALL BE EQUI-DISTANT BETWEEN SPANS.

PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO A BEARING CAPACITY OF 30 TONS.
INSTALLATION AND CAFACITIES OF PILES SHALL BE WITNESSED BY A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ENSINEER PRESENT DURING THE INSTALLATION AT
ALL TIMES. A CERTIFIED PILE LOG SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PILE INSTALLATION.

STRAIGHTNESS/PLUMB: A STRAIGHT LINE FROM THE CENTER OF THE BUTT TO
THE CENTER OF THE TIP HALL LIE ENTIRELY WITHIN THE PILE.

14-0"

HELICAL STEEL PILES SPECIFICATIONS

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPERVISION, LABOR,
MATERIAL, TOOLS, AND EQUIPMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF HELICAL
STEEL ANCHOR PIERS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. RELATED
WORK INCLUDES EXCAVATION, BACKFILLING, TEMPORARY
PROTECTION AND SHORING, AND REINFORCED CONCRETE WORK.

ALL PIER INSTALLATION OPERATIONS SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY A
LICENSED ENGINEER PROVIDING CONTROLLED INSPECTION. THE
INSPECTOR SHALL KEEP A COMPLETE RECORD OF PIER
INSTALLATION OFPERATIONS AND A PIER INSTALLATION RECORD
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE APPROPRIATE BUILDING DEPT. NO
CONCRETE FOR PILE CAPS SHALL BE PLACED UNTIL THE PIER
INSTALLATION RECORD IS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEFT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AS-BUILT DRAWINGS PREPARED,
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A NY PROFESSIONAL ENSINEER FOR ALL
PIER WORK.

4. MATERIALS

A. EACH HELICAL PIER SHALL CONSIST OF 2.8674 DIAMETER

SCHEDULE 80 SALVANIZED STEEL SHAFT ANCHOR HELICAL LEAD
AND EXTENSION SECTIONS AS MANUFACTURED BY°® MACLEAN
DIXIE, IDEAL, CHANCE, PIER TECH, OR OTHER PRE-APPROVED
ALTERNATE.

B. THE FOUNDATION LEAD SECTION CONSISTS OF 2.874

DIAMETER SHAFT WITH °3 HELICAL FORMED PLATES WELDED TO
IT. THE SHAFT SHALL BE SOLID STEEL WITH ASTM I53 HOT,
DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING. THE HELIX SIZES SHALL BE |04/
12? 144 DIAMETER

C. ALL FOUNDATION ANCHORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TOTAL

INSTALLATION DEPTH OF 20' BELOW EXISTING GRADE AND
MINIMUM INSTALLATION TORQUE OF °8,000 FT. LBS.

D. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE SAE J429, GRADE 5. TO OF SHAFT STEEL

CAPS SHALL BE 64 X 64 X 3/4A AND °BE EITHER BOLTED OR

WELDED TO SHAFT. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED
WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASKW DI, ALL MATERIAL SHALL
BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM AI53.

A TORQUE INDICATOR® SHALL BE USED FOR ALL® INSTALLATIONS.

Bl

g

b
MIN’

+f
TIMBER PILES (30 TON)

P —

OR HELICAL PILES (36 TON

ULTIMATE) REFER TO I/FI
FOR LOCATIONS (TYP)

| PILE CAP DETAIL SAT/&AH
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DRANING LEGEND ( /oo | revieon O\

14"X14" CONCRETE PIER
WI" CHAMFERED CORNERS

100'-0"

FLOOD VENT CALCULATIONS:

" " " 1B 7"
1 200 20-6 12 REGUIREMENT PER R32422 \. J
TOTAL OPENING NET AREA = | SQUARE INCH FOR. EACH
= SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSED AREA. prrT—
R SRS = CRrrEra e B ¥ - I 5 - - e R q e REQUIREMENT PER R4082

MINIMUM NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS = | SQUARE FOOT
FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE AREA.

FLOOD VENTS SHALL BE "SMART VENT" MODEL NO. I1540-510 OR
APPROVED EQUAL. EACH VENT IS ICC-ES CERTIFIED TO
PROVIDE FLOOD VENTING FOR 200 SQUARE FEET OF AREA

AND 5| SQUARE INCHES OF FREE AIR FOR NATURAL VENTILATION

TOTAL NET ENCLOSED AREA = 2232 5Q. FT.
2232 S5F. /200 5Q. FT. = (12) FLOOD VENTS REQUIRED,
(12) PROVIDED
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48 (1220) min Ambulatory Accessible Stall
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THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 NYS.
BUILDING CODE CHAPTERS 16 THROUGH 23, INCLUDING CONNECTION DESIGN. ALL CONSTRUCTION
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

| THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS

2. IN CASE OF DISAGREEMENT BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS, THE
ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CHECKED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW. NO DETAILS SHALL
BE CHECKED BEFORE THE FRAMING PLANS HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

4. SHOUWLD UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS OR OTHER CAUSES NECESSITATE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROPER AUTHORITIES AND
SUBMIT HIS DETAILS SHOWING THE PROPOSED METHOD TO ACCOMPLISH THE REQUIRED RESULT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, CHASES, CONDUITS,
DEPRESSED AREAS, FLOOR FINISHES, FILLS, ANCHORS, HANGERS, CURBS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
ITEMS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.

6. NO NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEYING THE CONTRACTOR
FROM EXECUTING ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES.

7. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD 15 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
SUPERVISION, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY. PERIODIC SITE VISITS DO NOT CONSTITUTE SUPERVISION.

8 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR METHODS AND MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NY5. BUILDING CODE FOR SAFETY OF PUBLIC AND
PRIVATE PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS + OSHA.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, ALL NECESSARY SHORING AND
BRACING A5 REQUIRED FOR THE SAFE INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.

IL COMPLY W/ OSHA.

CONCRETE:
PER 2020 NY5. BUILDING CODE SECTION 190422 WEATHERING 15 SEVERE

I ALL CONCRETE WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MIXES, AGGREGATES, DESIGN STRENGTH, AIR
ENTRAINVENT, PLACEMENT, DURABILITY FORM WORK. SEISMIC, QUALITY, TESTING AND REINFORCEMENT, SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NY5. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 14 AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. NOTE
THAT CHAPTER 19 HAS NY.5. AMENDMENTS TO ACI-3B. IF THERE SHOULD BE ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN
THESE CODES, THE LOCAL BUILDING CODES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

2. CONCRETE (F'C) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (028 DAYS)
Al FOUNDATION: 4000 P51 STONE AIR ENTRAINED)
Bl SLAB ON GRADE: 3500 PSI STONE

C) WATER CEMENT RATIO PER TABLE 1904 -2-2l1

PER TABLE: 19042202
PER TABLE: 190422{2)

3. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM. A-615-60 EXCEPT
AS FOLLOWS WELDED STEEL WIRE FABRIC - ASTM AIBS AND NYS. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1907.

4. IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE LATERAL STABILITY OF THE SOIL FOR ALL ISOLATED FOUNDATION PIERS
AND PROPER BEDDING OF BOTTOM OF FOOTING OR PIERS, THE GENERAL METHOD SHOWING THE EXTENT
OF PIT AND GENERAL EXCAVATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

5. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON | /4 TON PER SQUARE FOOT [PER CHAPTER 1804 OF BCNY) CAPACITY
MATERIAL AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY 50ILS ENGINEER/TESTING LAB. ALL CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE
PER CHAPTER 17 OF BCNY SOILS INVESTIGATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1802 OF BCNY [SEE SOILS
REPORT)

6. FOOTINGS AT DIFFERENT LEVELS SHALL BE STEPPED, 50 THAT THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN
ADJACENT BOTTOM EDGES SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF ONE VERTICAL TO TWO HORIZONTAL. PER
SECTION 18051 OF BCNY

7. VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN WALLS OR GRADE BEAMS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF SPAN, PREFERABLY IN BAYS HAVING NO OPENINGS. HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN
WALLS SHALL BE AVOIDED.

8 BACKFILL SHALL NOT BE PLACED AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS OR GRADE BEAMS WNTIL THE
CONCRETE 15 OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH AND UNTIL THESE WALLS ARE PROPERLY BRACED, TOP AND
BOTTOM, BY HORIZONTAL FLOOR SLABS OR BY ADEQUATE TEMPORARY BRACING. TRUCKS, BULL -DOZERS
OR OTHER HEAVY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITH CAUTION IN SUCH MANNER AS TO CAUSE NO
DAMAGE TO THESE WALLS. PER SECT 1803 OF BCNY

9 SUBMIT COMPLETE SHOP DRAWING DETAILS AND SETTING PLANS FOR REVIEW FOR OUTSIDE WALLS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH STRIP ELEVATIONS SHOWING ALL OPENINGS, LEDGES, SHELVES. AND OTHER
PERTINENT DATA IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT.

0. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE POURED FOR THEIR FULL DEPTH IN ONE OPERATION. ALL
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, SUCH AS DAY'S, POUR JOINTS, SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF SPAN.
MAIN REINFORCEMENT TO RUN THRU THE JOINT. IF NO STEEL IS PROYIDED IN TOP OF SLAB WHERE
JOINT OCCLRS, PROVIDE #3e8" IN LENGTH e (2'0.C. DOWELS.

Il. MNIMUM STEEL PROTECTION 3/4" FOR SLABS, I' FOR INTERIOR FACE OF WALLS, 1-1/2° FOR BEAMS
AND GIRDERS, 2" FOR COLUMNS AND EXTERIOR FACE OF WALLS, 3° FOR FOOTINGS, PIERS AND PEDESTALS.
PER TABLE 1907.7.1 OF BCNY

(2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL SLEEVES, INSERTS, ETC. AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY RECESSES
REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES AS SPECIFIED IN NY.S. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1906.3.

13 ALL ELECTRICAL AND OTHER CONDUITS WHICH ARE EMBEDDED IN 5LABS ARE TO BE
DISTRIBUTED SO THAT THEY INTERFERE A5 LITTLE AS POSSIBLE WITH THE REINFORCING STEEL,
AND SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE TOP LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT.

1. ALL BARS MARKED CONT. [CONTINUOUS] SHALL BE LAPPED 48 DIAMETERS AT SPLICES AND
CORNERS AND SHALL BE HOOKED AT OBSTRUCTIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
SEE ALSO NYS5. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1407

15. SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE POURED IN AN ALTERNATE LANE SEQUENCE WITH 1000 5Q. FT.
MAX. AREA. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL OCCUR AT COLUMN CENTER LINES UNLESS NOTED.
PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT ALL COLUMN CENTER LINES UNLESS NOTED.

16. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 60'-0" APART.

17. OWNER SHALL HIRE TESTING LAB. TO TAKE TEST CYLINDERS. PER CHAPTER 17 BCNY, THREE
TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH DAYS POUR AND FOR EACH 50 YARDS OF
EACH CONCRETE TYPE. ONE TESTED @ 7 DAYS, TWO @ 28 DAYS. RESULTS FORWARDED
TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. DESIGN MIX TO BE PREPARED BY TESTING LAB AND SUBMITTED
TO ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. AS SPECIFIED IN NYS. BUILDING CODE SECTION 1905.6.

8. DESIGN MIX TO COMPLY W/ TABLE 190422(l, 1904222, 190423, 19043 + (90441

DUTIES:
| THE DUTIES OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND HI5 EMPLOYEES SHALL TERMINATE WITH
THE COMPLETION AND DELIVERY OF WORKING DRAWINGS. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD [5 NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY,
NOR DOES THE ENGINEER OF RECORD HAVE AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER
OR THE CONTRACTOR WNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING.

2. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF NEGLIGENCE
OF OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUB -CONTRACTOR OR ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
OR 5UB-CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF
THE WORK.

3. JOB SITE SAFETY IS5 THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GC.

L DECK WINITS SHALL BE THE SIZE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE IN LENGTHS TO
SPAN OVER THREE OR MORE SUPPORTS.

2 ALL DECK UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE.

3. THE METAL DECK SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE STEEL FRAMEWORK AT ENDS AND
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS BY PUDDLE WELDS NOT LESS THAN 5/8" DIAMETER SPACED NOT
MORE THAN L'OC. SIDE LAPS TO BE JOINED WITH METAL SCREWS AT 3-0'0C. DECK
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL GOVERN IF MORE STRINGENT AND APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD. SEE DIAPHRAM WELDING DWG A-6.

4. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE DECK TYPE, GAUGE, AND ALL NECESSARY DETAILS
REQUIRED.

5. SEE ROOF CONNECTION NOTES DRAWING A-13.

6. DECK DIAPHRAM CONNECTION USE 36/4 + | SIDELAP (SCREWED] AND
WELD ALL CELLS e 10'-0" + CONT. < e PERIMETER OF BUILDING

5 .
STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD FORMED STEEL, STEEL JOISTS AND STEEL STORAGE RACKS SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NY.S. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 22,

STEEL: THE DESIGN, FABRICATION + ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AlSC

SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN PER SECTION
22041 OF B.CNY. SEE DRAWINGS A8 FOR ADDITIONAL WIND + SEISMIC DESIGN INFORMATION

AISC - ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN

A22 - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 15 TYPE 2, SIMPLE FRAMING WITH ORDINARY MOMENT
CONNECTIONS

A7 - ALL END CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FULL STRENGTH CONNECTIONS CAPABLE OF RESISTING
THE MAX. INIFORM LOAD ON THE SPECIFIC BEAM AND SPAN PER AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL. ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN. NINTH EDITION PAGES 2-36 THRU 2-140, USE 'S SHEAR
CONNECTIONS PER PART 4 OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED CODE.

ALL BOLTS TO BE ASTM A325 TC BEARING TYPE
L THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER AN AFFIDAVIT FROM THE
MANUFACTURERS OF STRUCTURAL STEEL, CERTIFYING THAT THE STEEL MEETS THE MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL A5 DEFINED IN THE AISC. SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST
EDITION + BONY CHAPTER 22

2 THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AND DETAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE AISC. SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL
STEEL FOR BUILDINGS, LATEST EDITION.

3, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTMA - A992-50 [FY 50 KSl|

4 ALL SHOP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR BOLTED. BOLTS TO BE 3/4" DIAMETER
ASTM. A-325 AND MEET AI5C. SPECIFICATIONS. WELDS TO BE E7OXX AND MEET AlSC.
SPECIFICATIONS.

5. ALL WELDING TO BE DONE BY LICENSED WELDERS. PER SECTION 2208 OF BCNY.

6. ALL STEEL DETAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CONFORM TO ARCHITECTURAL REGQUIREMENTS.
7. ALL HUNG LINTELS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT.

8 ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS MAY BE BOLTED USING Al5C. A325-TC BOLTS EXCEPT WHERE
WELDED CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED. PER SECTION 2209 OF BCNY.

9 TOPS OF COLUMNS SHALL BE [ BELOW TOP OF HIGHEST BEAM FRAMING INTO COLUMN
UNLESS BEAMS RUN OVER TOPS OF COLUMNS AND AS DETAILS REQUIRE.

10. ALL END CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FULL STRENGTH CONNECTIONS CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE MAX.

UNIFORM LOAD ON THE SPECIFIC BEAM AND SPAN. USE (2 <5 SHEAR CONNECTIONS.

Il COMPLY WITH OSHA STANDARDS

STRUCTWRAL WOOD-

STRUCTURAL WOOD SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGN METHODS, QUALITY AND STANDARDS, CONSTRUCTION

REQUIREMENTS, SEISMIC AND LATERAL LOADS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NY5. BUILDING
CODE CHAPTER 23

L ROOF DECK SHALL BE 3" DEEP, 20 GAUGE, GALY, WIDE RIB METAL DECK.
2 TOP OF JOIST ELEVATION VARIES - SEE PLAN

3. TOP OF STEEL SUPPORTING DECK SHALL BE 0" BELOW TOP OF JOISTS.
4. PROVIDE JOIST BRIDGING AS PER STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE.

5. PROVIDE | ROW OF ADDITIONAL BOTTOM CHORD BRIDGING AT THE FIRST JOIST PANEL POINT
FOR WIND UPLIFT PER THE STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE.

6. FOR SPANS 40'-0" OR GREATER CENTER ROW BRIDGING TO BE CROSS. BRIDGING BOLTED.

CONCRETE TESTING

| THREE TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH DAYS POLR AND FOR EACH 50 YARDS OF
EACH CONCRETE TYPE ONE TESTES AT 7 DAYS, 2 AT 28 DAYS. RESULTS FORWARDED TO THE
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND AS SPECIFIED IN NY.5. BUILDING CODE SECTION 19065. ALL
TESTING + INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PER CHAPTER 17 OF BCNY + AS SHOWN ON DRAWING As.

MASONRY AND CONCRETE BLOCK 15 TO BE DESIGNED AND SPECIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NY5. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 21 MASONRY DESIGNED PER WORKING STRESS METHOD PER SECTION
2103, 2104, 2105, 2106 + 207 OF BCNY.

L MORTAR SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 'S. TYPE N FOR BRICK VENEER.

2. PROVIDE LADDER TYPE 'DUROWALL' EACH SECOND COURSE WITH PINTLE + SEISMICLIP + WIRE.
FOR VENEER AT 16" O.C. W/SEISMIC WIRE. HOT DIPPED GALV)

3. PROVIDE MASONRY TIES AT 32" OC. AT ALL COLUMNS AND BEAMS IN MASONRY WALLS. MASONRY
ANCHORS SHALL HAYE A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 200 POUNDS PER FOOT AS PER THE NEW YORK STAT
BUILDING CODE.

4. GROUT TO BE FC=2000 PSI PEA ASTMC476.

5. ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
AND ACI 530-99 ASCE 5-9%/ TMS 402-99 LATEST REVISION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHLL PROVIDE AND ACCEPT FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL TEMPORARY
BRACING AND SHORING OF MASONRY.

7. ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL CONSIST OF MASONRY UNITS OF CONCRETE BLOCK AND BRICK
ERECTED PLUMB AND TRUE WITH NEATLY TOOLED JOINTS.

8. PROVIDE VERTICAL MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS WITH A SPACING OF APPROX. 20'-0" FOR ALL
MASONRY WALLS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR. LOCATION OF CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT. CONTROL JOINTS ARE TO LINE UP WITH FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION JOINTS
WHEREVER PRACTICAL.

9. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE AND A5 NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

10. FOR VERTICAL REINFORCING SEE PLANS AND DETAILS. MIN. SPLICE
* HOOK VERTICAL BARS INTO BOND BEAMS. PER SECTION 21089211 OF BCNY.

Il MASONRY SHALL BE LOAD BEARING HOLLOW BLOCK CONFORMING TO ASTM 90 W/ A MIN. COMP.
STRENGTH OF FM-1900 P5I PER TABLE 21052212 OF BCNY

2. SEE DETAILS FOR BOND BEAMS
13. FILL TOP COURSE 50LID
4. TYP. EXTERIOR WALL REINFORCING: #5 e 40" 0C. W/ (2] #5 ADDL e Mo.

15, TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL REINFORCING' #4 e 48" OC.

Date

« Inspection * C

RABCO ENGINEERING PC.

] { ENGINEER:

Il

Prncon

Freeport, New York 11520

8 W. Merrick Rd. Sulte.219
Email: robert@rabcoengineering.com

Robert A. Bennett, P.E.

Tel: 516-867-2036
Faxl: §16-867-2037

NEW YORK 11520

18.-ALBANY AVENUE

"FREERORT,
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%" X 6" X 10" STEEL PLATE

A l0" STEEL PLATE 4 2-#5 HORIZ. 0 16" OC.
W) %% X 12" BOLTS =Ehs
2-% VERT. @ 16" OC. s

WI6" BOTT. LEG STAGGERED UP
TO2ND FLOOR. 2-%5 @ 16" O.C.
ABOVE 2ND FLOOR, 30" MIN.
SPLICE

-, BEAM POCKET DETAIL

SCALE: I" = |'-O"

1-#5 HORIZ.

Wi4x30
2 STEEL G6IRDER

2-%5 HORIZ. @ 16" OC.

%' X 6" X 10" STEEL PLATE
W (2) %'6 X 12" BOLTS ’

ol b
2-% VERT. @ 16" OC. s

Wi6" BOTT. LEG STAGGERED UP 9
TO 2ND FLOOR. 2-#5 @ 16" O.C. /\/

ABOVE 2ND FLOOR, 30" MIN. i
SPLICE

BEAM POCKET DETAIL

SCALE: |I" = |'-O"

DECK= 3" DEEP, 15 GA, GALV. COMP. METAL DECK
CONC: 6" F'C 4000 P3| CONC.
REINFORCING 6x6x4.0xN4.0 WAF

NOTE:
PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS @ 20' 0.C. MAX.
AND AT COLUMN LOCATIONS.

TYP. FLOOR CONSTUCTION DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4" = |'-O"

{ Date | Revision \
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8 W. Merrick Rd. Sulte.213
Freeport, New York 11520

Robert A. Bennett, P.E.
Prncoal

+ Inspection + C
Emall: robert@rabcoangineering.com

RABCO ENGINEERING PC.

Tel: 516-867-2036
Faxi: 516-867-2037

] [ ENGINEER:

NEW YORK 11520
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3/4" X 16" LONS
82" OC. SMOOTH

-TOP OF SLAB
o
1] [—:L?v |
ANy

=

-]

LA
MT™
77 TTD

I

SECTION AT SLAB ON GROUND

202 '-0*
ADD % @ 12 X 4-0"
| | o
—;Q’ -
ﬁ HORIZ. REINF. J

PLAN AT FOUNDATION WALL

212" 26"
ADD2-%5 8 5 XS-O TOP OF
Bl o] freome

S 4_;,:‘:g B N

ﬁ HORIZ. REINF.

SECTION AT WALL FOOTING

ALL REINF TO RN THRU JOINTS TED

Y

|

/3.

o3
—N

TYP. CONSTR. JOINT DETAILS

NTS.
¢
coL.
/4" LEVELLING R.
SAME SIZE AS
COL. BASE 2 i COL. BASE R.
3/4" (MIN)
SRSt TOP OF SLAB
I

& 4 —T
TP OF FT6 __/ ¥
PIER, WALL OR . =
BUTTRESS J 1L Wi
(2) 10 (A307) o
ANCHOR BOLTS =i

3" HOOK.
W8xX31 ;
COLUMN / oNe
: 1" THICK
= BASE ©
56"

INTERIOR

TYPICAL COLUMN BASE DETAIL
NTS.

1/8" X 1/4 SLAB THICKNESS
SAN CUT MET BE MADE SAME DAY
AS POR

- FOR WAM REINF
—SE PLAN .
I - I D [SEERA
I T N

SEE | VAPOR BARRIR J 5* RECYCLED
SPECS | POROUS FILL CONCRETE

2 _INDISTURBED BEARING MATERIAL
COMP 1

(WS%DBE!TYFWILL
TYP. SLAB ON GROUND DETAIL
NTS.
ot F orming
DETAIL OF ADDITIONAL
REINF. AT WALL OPENING
NTS.

3/4" PLATE

AT STIFFNER SAME SIZE

7 AS COLMN (FITTED)
I=. 15
‘
+

T

(4) 3/4'0 A325 BOLTS \ 3/4' PLATE
[3i2]

DETAIL @ COLUMN OFFSET

NTS.
4)-5/16" STIFFENER G coL.
505}12 EA. SIDE CANTILEVENR
SEE PLA! e
| h
4
" 3/4 4’ aous | STANDARD
(4)-3/4"0 A325 BOLTS - | 3 A
3/4' COL CAPP WDTH |4 (4 ANGLES)
OF P10 EQUAL BM. T 5
FLG4!" OR COL. WIDTH 6
+" WHICHEVER 15 GREATER
TYPICAL COLUMN CAP P &
CANTILEVER BEAM DETAIL
NTS.
1. MO. + &" EACH SIDE W 60V'T
ANCH, 8 EACH END
2. SHORE BEAM AS REQD INTIL
MASONRY IS SYMETRICALLY
MASONRY
FOR ELEV. H & B #3260 GRIP STAY
SEE ARCH. CHANNELS W 365 BENT
ones ERIP STAY ANCHORS.

II6A. GALVANIZED @ 32" OC.
(TYP. ALL LINTELS/ BEAMS)

DETAIL @ LOOSE LINTEL

NT.S.

BOT. OF COLMN FT6G.
NOTES: V" = 2'-0" (MAX)
H 22 XV

TYPICAL STEPPED FOOTING

NTS.
S
A B
INTERSECTION CORNER
TYPICAL WALL DETAILS
NTS.

COLUMN OR WEB FLANGE

(2) 3/4'¢ A325 BOLTS

AlSL. (2) ¢S SHEAR CONNECTION

COLUMN OR KEB FLANGE

TOP & BOY

5/8" X 6" PLATE @ COLUMN NEB
5/8" X 8" PLATE @ COLUIMN FLANGE

AISLC. (2) ¢5 SHEAR CONNECTION

(4) 3/4'9 A325 X BOLTS
TOP & BOTTOM

@ 3RD FLOOR

TYPICAL OMENT CONNECTION
SHOWN ON PLAN

NOTE: PROVIDE BOLTED CONNECTION FROM UNIT TO
CURB ¢ CURB TO FRAME PER BCN.Y.
SDC= B

FRAME L5" X 3 I/2" X 3/8"

HYAC INIT

PLAN AT H.V.A.C.

DESIGN INFORMATI

ON

BASED ON 2020 NEW YORK STATE

BUILDING CODE

(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1613)

SEISMIC DESIGN DATA

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR

SITE CLASS = E
PLAN STRUCTURAL [RREGULARITIES
VERTICAL STRUCTURAL IRREGULARITIES
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR
DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR
TYPE OF LATERAL SYSTEM:

BEARING WALL SYSTEM

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY = || LON HAZARD STORAGE GROUP 5-2

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = EGUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

le = .00

= No
= No
Rw =2;Ct = 0.02¢4
Cd =115

MWFRS DESIGN LOAD: 33 PSF (ASCE 7-05 METHOD 2)
VERTICAL SURFACE WIND PRESSURES (COMPONENTS ¢ CLADDING)

» 02 SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION S5 = 02126
o 1.0 SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION = 0.06217
DAMPED DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE Sds = 0221
ACCELERATION (SHORT PERIOD)
DAMPED DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE sdl = 0.100
ACCELERATION (I-second PERIOD)
¢ SEISMIC DESIEN CATEGORY = B
WIND DESIGN LOADS
(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1609)
o BASIC WIND SPEED 3 = \BO MPH
»  IMPORTANCE FACTOR Iw = 1.00
o EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B
o GUST EFFECTIVE FACTOR 6 =085
o INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = £ 018
.
.

INTERIOR ZONE (ZONE 4):
EXTERIOR ZONE (ZONE 5):

EFFECTIVE WIND AREA = 50 SQ. FT.

(ASSUMED)
+28 PSF / -3| PSF
+28 PSF / -35 PSF

SNOW DESIGN LOADS

(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1608)

GROUND SNOW LOAD

FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR
SNOW THERMAL FACTOR

Pg = 30 PSF
PF = NA
Ce =04

ls = .00
¢t = .00

LIVE DESIGN LOADS

(PER BUILDING CODE SECTION 1607)

OCCUPANCY OR USE

PSE

STORAGE (LIEHT)
ALL OTHER AREAS EXCEPT STAIRS

*DOES NOT INCLUDE DRIFTING SNOW: COORDINATE w/SNOW

125
125

< SUPPORY < SUPPORT
B3 ;5/3/5” cLP

==3 %
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RESOLUTION NO. 10490-22

WHEREAS, the Village of Freeport, Board of Zoning Appeals, has presented to the NASSAU
COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION for its review, pursuant to General Municipal Law, an application
by Columbia Equipment for height and parking variances to construct a four-story office
building/professional training center for property located in Freeport and described as Section 62; Block
D; Lot(s) 147 - 150; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION has inspected the
subject property in the field, has reviewed the request of the applicant and considered existing ordinances
and zoning; and

WHEREAS, information regarding the subject application was received on 5/19/22; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is requesting height and parking variances to construct a four-story
office building/professional training center (three stories over surface parking) consisting of 28,032 square
feet. A maximum height of 50 feet is permitted with 53 feet proposed. Regarding parking, a minimum
number of 75 spaces are required with 14 spaces proposed. The subject property is located within the Ind.
A zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the essentially rectangle-shaped 33,645 square foot subject property is located on the
west side of Albany Ave. across from Niagara Ave. The site is essentially an open storage yard. The
subject property is located in an older industrial area surrounded by light industrial, warehouse and office
uses. To the west of the subject property and fronting on Mill Rd. is BJ’s Wholesale Club. The applicant
proposes to construct a four-story office building/professional training facility consisting of 28,032 square
feet with surface parking below the three floors of offices and classrooms. Albany Ave. and the surrounding
streets were observed to heavily parked. On-street parking in the area is generally unregulated but is
constrained as curb-cuts serving many of the uses along Albany Ave. take up a large portion of the sites’
frontages; and

WHEREAS, an application by the applicant was before the Nassau County Planning Commission
on two previous occasions, Jan. 28, 2021 and May 27, 2021, for a smaller building (three stories and 19,432
square feet) where a substantial parking variance was required (14 spaces provided and 49 spaces required).
The Planning Commission requested a parking study. One was provided and the Commission
recommended Local Determination at the May 27" Commission meeting. The current application shows
a building that is four stories and is about 30 percent larger with the same number of parking spaces being
provided; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that after due deliberation and consideration, the
NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION finds:

o The proposed project results in a substantial parking shortfall where 75 parking spaces are required
with only 14 spaces provided. The Planning Commission expressed its concerns regarding a
parking shortfall when a much smaller building was initially proposed. The current project is 30
percent larger than the initial building with no increase in the number of parking spaces.

e On-street parking is heavily utilized and is constrained as curb-cuts serving many of the buildings
are wide and take up a large percentage of the sites’ frontages thereby precluding on-street parking

along significant portions of Albany Ave. and surrounding streets.



STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

I, William Nimmo, Deputy Commissioner of the NASSAU COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, Division of Planning, do hereby certify that I
have compared the proceeding with the original reso{utio passed by the PLANNING
COMMISSION of Nassau County, New York on 4 1311l

on file in my office and recorded in the record of proceeding of the PLANNING
COMMISSION of the County of Nassau and do certify the same to be a correct transcript
therefrom and the whole said original.

I further certify that the Resolution herein above-mentioned was passed by the
concurring affirmative vote of the PLANNING COMMISSION of the County of Nassau.

IN WITNESS WIjEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand,
This 22" day of Tyw/s
In the year two thousand and twenty-two

William Nimmo
Deputy Commissioner
Division of Planning, Department of Public Works



AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION hereby recommends DISAPPROVAL of the aforementioned as provided by law.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law, the referring,
municipality within thirty (30) days after final action, shall file a report with the NASSAU COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION, and if said action is contrary to this recommendation, set forth the

reasons for such contrary action.

The resolution herein was, in accordance with all applicable laws, duly considered moved and adopted by

the following vote:

Marty Glennon, Chair excused

Jeffrey Greenfield, 1% Vice Chair — aye

Leonard Shapiro, 2™ Vice Chair- aye

Neal Lewis, 3" Vice Chair- aye

Ronald Ellerbe - not participating/not voting
Murray Forman - aye

Khandan Kalaty - aye

Reid Sakowich - aye

Lisa Warren- aye

The Chair declared the resolution duly adopted.
Resolution of the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION adopted: 6/23/22



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT/@FREEPORTNY.GOY SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

September 2, 2022
AMENDED LETTER OF
DENIAL

Rachel Lazarus

c/o Columbia Equipment
72 Albany Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District Industrial- Sec. 62 Blk. D Lot 147-150
Building Permit Application # 20201864
Construct a new elevated 4 story, 26,172 sq. ft. commercial building

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210.172(A)9- Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall be
required and maintained for each building, lot or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully
erected, enlarged, altered, maintained and/or used for any of the following purposes: Industrial and
manufacturing establishments: At least one (1) parking space for every four (4) workers or for every
four hundred (400) sq. fi.of floor area whichever is greater. The application submitted proposes a shell
building totaling 26,172 sq.ft. This would require sixty-five (65) total parking spaces. The application
provides fifteen (15) total parking spaces leaving a deficiency of fifty (50) parking spaces. This
application received a variance on 8/19/21. This approval allowed parking for fourteen (14) spaces when
forty-nine (49) were required creating a thirty-five (35) space relief. This application will require a
variance for an additional fifteen (15) less parking spaces for a total relief fifty (50) spaces.

Village Ordinance §210-139. Building Height. All buildings & structures shall be limited to 50 ft. in
height. The application submitted proposes a building 53 ft. in height. A variance is required to have a
building 3 ft. in height greater than permitted.
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RE: 118 Albanv Avenue, Freeport, NY

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only afier this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

ergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

fcd

encl.

c: Village Clerk
Robert Bennett P.E.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20201864

Location: 118 Albany Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520

Applicant: Rachel Lazarus

Description: Construct a new elevated four-sto . ft. commercial buildin

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

, 26,172 s

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: September 2, 2022 - Amended é g g :: !

Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




GENERAL NOTES/ 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

- TO THE BEST OF CHRIS GRAY'S KNONWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, SUCH PLANS ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEA YORK STATE, 2020 ENERSY CONSERVATION
CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2018 WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, NFPA 7O STANDARD,
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, AND LOCAL ZONING CODE

2- THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PREPARED FOR THE PROJIECT ADDRESS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND
ARE NOT TO BE USED AT A DIFFERENT LOCATION WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. UNAUTHORIZED
USE WILL ALSO BE SUBIECT TO THE ARCHITECTURAL WORKS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1940

8- NO WORK |S TO COMMENCE UNTIL A PERMIT HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. ARCHITECT
HILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR OWNER NOT OBTAINING BUILDING PERMIT OR ADDITIONAL WORK COMPLETED
WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE BUILDING DEFPARTMENT AFTER CERTIFIGATE OF OCCUPANCY ISSUANCE

4- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE NORK OR ORDERING
MATERIALS AND TO REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING FORWARD.

5- DRANWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, USE DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SMALLER SCALED DRANINGS. DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE MEASURED FROM FINISHED SURFACES. PROVIDE EXACT
DIMENSION CLEAR SHOWN WHEN "HOLD" IS INDICATED.

6- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MAKE DEVIATIONS FROM DESIGN DRANINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE

ARCHITECT. ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO APPROVE UNAUTHORIZED STRUCTURAL AND OR SPATIAL

CHANGES DURING OR POST CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY TO PROVIDE BUILDING INSPECTIONS AT PROGRESSIVE

STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION. |IT SHALL BE CONSTRUED THAT ONCE THE FINAL INSPECTION IS COMPLETED, THE

PROJECT IS IN COMPLETE CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PREFPARED BY THE ARCHITECT.

&- IF THE WORD CERTIFY IS USED IN ANY OF ITS FORMS HEREIN AND/OR ON ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS RELATING TO
THIS PROJECT CREATED BY THE ARCHITECT, IT IS AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION ONLY AND SHALL
NOT BE CONSTRUED OR UNDERSTOOD TO BE A STATEMENT OF FACT, A WARRANTY, OR A GUARANTEE OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

94- SHOP DRANINGS MUST CONFORM TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN INTENT.

- PROPOSED WORK S BASED ON SURVEY PREPARED BY LICENSED SURVEYOR AND SUPPLIED BY OANER. ARCHITECT
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SURVEY ERRORS. ONNER OR CONTRACTOR IS TO HIRE SURVEYOR TO STAKE OUT WORK
IF NECESSARY.

lI= THE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL RESULT IN A SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES A COMPLETE
LOAD PATH CAPABLE OF TRANSFERRING ALL LOADS FROM THEIR POINT OF ORIGIN THROUGH THE LOAD-RESISTING
ELEMENTS TO THE FOUNDATION. CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT THE EXISTING FRAMING FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.

12- R3O3.| HABITABLE ROOM LIGHT AND VENTILATION- ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AGEGREGATE
SLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA. THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS
SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED

13- R3OS MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT- HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS, AND PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE
SPACES SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN T'-O". BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS, AND LAUNDRY
ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN €'-8". FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILING, THE REQUIRED
FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 5'-O" AND NOT LESS THAN 50% OF
THE REQUIRED FOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN T'-O". THE CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE
BATHROOM AND TOILET FIXTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF &'-8" ABOVE AND AREA NOT LESS
THAN 30"x 20" AT THE SHOWERHEAD. BEAMS, 6IRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS IN BASEMENT CONTAINING
HABITABLE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT TO WITHIN &'-4" OF THE FINISHED FLOOR.

14- R3OS.| SLAZING IDENTIFICATION- EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED IN
SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED AITH A MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE
DESIGNATION, THE TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH AHICH IT COMPLIES, AND THAT 1S
VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC FIRED,
LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE OF A TYPE THAT ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING
DESTROYED. A LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION.

A OPENINGS- BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS, AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM
SHALL HAVE NOT LE55 'IHAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAFPE AND RESCUE OFENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD OR COURT THAT OFENS TO A
PUBLIC NAT.
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 S5Q FT, GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET GLEAR
OPENING OF 5 SQ FT. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24". THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
WNDTH SHALL BE 20", SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

l16- R3IT.5 STAIR TREADS AND RISERS- THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8/4" AND THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 4". THE RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJACENT
TREADS. THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE
FOREMOST PROJIECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREAD'S LEADING EDGE.

17- R2I17.2 HEADROOM- THE HEADROOM IN STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6'-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM
THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM
ON THAT PORTION OF STAIRNAY.

18- R3I1 7.6 HANDRAILS- HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE OF EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS
WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS.
HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISHED
SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38",
HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF FLIGHT, FROM A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP
RISER OF THE FLIGHT TO A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE FLIGHT. HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE
RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NENEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.
HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 4" BETIWEEN THE WALL AND
HANDRAILS. .

19- R3I17.65 HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE- TYPE |. HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE
DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN %" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2. [F THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR IT SHALL HAVE
A PERIMETER OF NOT LESS THAN 4" AND NOT GREATER THAN &)4" AND A CROSS SECTION OF NOT MORE THAN 24",

20-R312.| GUARDS REQUIRED- SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES,
INCLUDING STAIRS, RAMPS, AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30" MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE
FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW ANY POINT WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OFEN SIDE. INSECT
SCREENING SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A GUARD.
REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES, BALCONIES, OR LANDINGS,
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OR
LINE CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.
GUARDS ON OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 24" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A
LINE CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.

1213 ING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER. THE TRIANGULAR
OPENINGS AT THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL OF A GUARD, SHALL NOT
ALLON THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 6" IN DIAMETER

22-R34.| SMOKE ALARMS- SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS AND NOT INCLUDING CRANWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN
DINELLINGS OR DIELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT
LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL
PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN | FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.
WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM S REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT THE
ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DNELLING UNIT.
SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH
WIRINS 1S SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND, WHERE PRIMARY POWER |S INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE
POWER FROM A BATTERY. AIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN
THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

23-R3I5.| CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS- SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 415 OF THE FIRE CODE OF NYS.
CARBON MONOXIDE PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS THAT CONTAIN A FUEL BURNING
APPLIANCE. EXCEPTIONS, IN SLEEPING AREAS WHERE A FUEL BURNING S LOCATED IN AN ATTACHED BATHROOM,
UTILITY RM, CLOSET, A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A CENTRAL OR OTHERWSE
APPROVED LOCATION IN THE SLEEPING AREA. IN DNELLING UNITS WHERE A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED
IN A KITCHEN, A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE SLEEPING AREAS AND WITHIN |O'
OF THE ENTRANCE OF SLEEPING AREAS.
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING. WHEN PRIMARY
PONER |S INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVED POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A
DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION. EXCEPTIONS, CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS POWERED BY A 1O YEAR BATTERY SHALL BE AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERATIVE IN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS.

294-R401.4 SOIL TESTS- IN AREAS LIKELY TO HAVE EXPANSIVE, COMPRESSIVE, SHIFTING OR OTHER UNKNOWIN SOIL
CHARACTERISTICS, A SOIL TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE THE SOIL'S CHARACTERISTICS AT A
PARTICULAR LOCATION. THIS TEST SHALL BE MADE BY AN APPROVED AGENCY USING AN APPROVED METHOD.
HIRED BY OWNER OR SENERAL CONTRACTOR.,

25- R402.2 CONCRETE- POURED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE AN ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI MINIMUM
AT 256 DAYS. PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS SHALL
BE 3500 PSl. CONTROLLED STONE OR GRAVEL CONCRETE, AIR ENTRAINED WHERE EXPOSED. POURED CONCRETE
FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED VIRSIN SOIL WITH A MINIMUM OF 3000 PSF BEARING CAPACITY AT A DEPTH
BELOW THE FROST LINE WITHIN THE GROUND.

26- CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE OF NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. ALL WALLS SHALL BE BONDED WITH
HORIZONTAL GALVANIZED REINFORCEMENT AT EVERY OTHER COURSE VERTICALLY.

27- R405.| FOUNDATION DRAINAGE- DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL FOUNDATIONS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND
ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR USABLE SPACES LOCATED BELON GRADE. DRAINAGE TILES, GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE
DRAINS, OR PERFORATED PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OR BELOW THE AREA TO BE PROTECTED AND SHALL
DISCHARGE BY GRAVITY OR MECHANICAL MEANS INTO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

286-R406.| FOUNDATION DAMPROOFING- FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR USABLE
SPACES LOCATED BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DAMPROOFED FROM THE TOP OF THE FOOTING TO THE FINISHED
G&RADE,

29- R602.2 FIREBLOCKING- SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND
ROOF SPACE.

30-R7I03.4 FLASHING- APPROVED CORROSION RESISTIVE FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE FASHION IN A MANNER
TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL
FRAMING COMPONENTS. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.

3l- RIQO4,| FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES- SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE LISTING. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127
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32- RIOOS.| FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS- SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TERMINATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CHIMNEYS FOR USE WITH FACTORY BUILT JOINT DESCRIPTION [ NUMBER OF COMMON NAILS | NUMBER OF BOX NAILS NAIL SPACING
FIREPLACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 127. ROOF FRAMING

33- RIC06.2 EXTERIOR AIR INTAKE- SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING ALL COMBUSTION AIR FROM THE EXTERIOR OF RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 3- &d 3- lod PER RAFTER
THE DAELLING OR FROM SPACES WITHIN THE DIWELLING VENTILATED WITH OUTDOOR AIR SUCH AS CRAWL OR ATTIC g::::::: j‘o’f:’: Tg ;mmm NALLED) 8- &d 8- lod PER JoIST
SPACES. THE EXTERIOR AIR INTAKE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN GARAGE OR BASEMENT OF THE DWELLING. LN o1 kR VR PARTITIEND (e NAlLEo) EACH LAP
THE EXTERIOR AIR INTAKE SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CORROSION- RESISTANT SCREEN OF 4" MESH. COLLAR TI® TO SAFTER, (FACE RAWLED) —

34- MIBO5.1.2 APPLIANCES IN ATTICS. ATTICS CONTAINING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN OPENING AND A BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE NAILED) 2- 8d 2- lod EACH END
CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGENAY LARGE ENOUSH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST APPLIANCE, BUT RIM BOARD TO RAFTER (END NAILED) 2- led 2- l6d EACH END
NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES HIGH AND 22 INCHES WIDE AND NOT MORE THAN 20 FEET LONG MEASURED ALONG THE PALL FRAMING
CENTERLINE OF THE PASSAGENAY FROM THE OPENING TO THE APPLIANCE. THE PASSAGENAY SHALL HAVE TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE (FACE NAILED) o od e BT
CONTINJOUS SOLID FLOORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 5 NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE. A LEVEL SERVICE TOP PLATES AT INTERSECTIONS (FACE NAILED) + l6d 5 l6d JOINTE- EACH SIDE
SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES DEEP AND 30 INCHES WIDE SHALL BE PRESENT ALONG ALL SIDES OF THE STUD TO STUD (FACE NAILED) 2- l6d 2- l6d 24%c¢
APPLIANCE WHERE ACCESS |S REQUIRED. THE CLEAR ACCESS OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN OF HEADER TO HEADER (FACE NAILED) led l6d I6%0c ALONG EDGES
20 INCHES BY 20 INCHES, AND LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST APPLIANCE. TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD (END NAILED) 2- 16d 2- 404 PER STUD

35- MISO5.4.4 LOCAL EXHAUST RATES- TOILET ROOMS AND BATHROOMS, 50 CFM INTERMITTENT OR 20 CFM CONTINJOUS CPTHERA FLATE T6 FLEOR JOET, (EVaIOLIOm, 2- led 2- led PER FoOT
TO EXTERIOR OFEN AIR. KITCHENS, |00 CFM INTERMITTENT OR 25 CFM CONTINUOUS TO EXTERIOR OPEN AIR. EXD-IOIST, OR BLOCKING FACE NAILED) =

36- PLUMBING AND HEATING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED: IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING CODE OF NEA YORK el :

CrATe 57 R DR e e 3 e e

37- ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND NEW YORK BLOCKING TO JOIST (TOE NAILED) 2- &d 2- lod EACH END
STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN BLOGK'NZTTR?:;;L OR TO(:;LEAE If‘L"g NAILED) g_- lz 4- l&d EACH BLOCK

36~ ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK. SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE OaT Ol L To Bt o ki o o i< = gl
WTH THE LATEST ADDITION OF THE 'AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS' (ASTM) SPECIEICATIONS BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END NAILED) S- l&d 4- l&d PER JOIST
WHERE APPLICABLE AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADE BAND JOIST TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 2- l&d 3- |ed PER FOOT
INSTITUTES. ALL MATERIALS USED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PROJECT MUST BE NEW UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. ROCF SHEATHING

39- STRUCTURAL LUMBER CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON HEM FIR NO. 2 WITH A FIBER STRESS OF 850 PSI AND A WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS d 1od eé'oc EDGE, 012°0c FIELD
MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OF 1300 KSI. LUMBER TO BE CLEAN WITH NO SPLITS, CHECKS, AND SHAKES. DIASONAL BOARD SHEATHING

40-LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A FIBER STRESS OF 2600 PSI AND A MODULUS OF 6" or 10" e 2- lod PER SUPPORT
ELASTICITY OF 1,900 KS|. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS MANJALS FOR MULTIPLE MEMBER CONNECTIONS AND I"XIo" OR WIDER . b FER surrowr
PROPER USE. CEILING SHEATHING

4|- STRUCTURAL STEEL CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A36 STEEL WITH A FIBER STRESS OF 21.6 K5I AND A MODULLS SYPSUM WALLBOARD 50 COOLERS Bd COOLERS I EDeE/ [0* FIELD
OF ELASTICITY OF 24,000 K5I. WALL SHEATHING

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS &d lod ob'oc EDSE, @l2%c¢c FIELD
THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE NEITHER CONTROL OVER, CHARGE OF, NOR BE RESPONSIELE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD PANELS
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, OR QUALITY OF WORK, NOR FOR THE SAFETY /2" Il ga. galv. ROOFING NAIL - 3" EDEE/ 6" FIELD
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK PERFORMED. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT BE (©120"xI-1/2" LONG x T/16" HEAD)
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO PERFORM THE NORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 25/32° Il ga. galv. ROOFINS NAIL - 8" EDGE/ 6* FIELD
OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER, CHARGE OF, (C.120"xI-3/4" LONG x B/186" HEAD)
NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS, OR THEIR AGENTS OR SYPSUM NALLBOARD 5d COOLERS 5d COOLERS -r; EDSE/ 10" FE..D D
EMPLOYEES, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS OR ENTITIES PERFORMING PORTIONS OF THE WORK. THIS PLAN 1S APPROVED m P i &d &d Q‘EE"; ME”"EM:‘R;: F
ONLY FOR THE WORK INDICATED ON THE CORRESPONDING BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. EXISTING CONDITIONS B L. Bt s ik & &d
REFLECTED HEREIN ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER BEING APPROVED OR IN b g [t e e . SUPPORT
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES. THIS DRANING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CHRIS GRAY, ARCHITECT, AND precsing il 5 o 2 1o SE% Gimener
SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION BY SAME. UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION TO
THESE PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE |47. COPIES OF THESE PLANS NOT FLOOR SHEAT NG
BEARING THE INKED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE LEGAL AND/ OR VALID COPIES. ROOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
1" OR LESS &d lod &" EDGE/ 12" FIELD
SREATER THAN |* lod [-%] &" EDGE/ 12" FIELD
TABLE R30I|.5 TABLE R30O1.7 DIASONAL BOARD SHEATHING
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS DEFLECTION s et mee . o o fpanodd
UNIHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT O PSF RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER  L/I8O
STORAGE- NOT MORE THAT 42" THAN 3:12 WITH FINISHED CEILING
UNIHABITABLE ATTICS WITH 20 PSF ‘ NOT ATTACHED TO RAFTERS
LIMITED STORAGE INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/180
HABITABLE ATTICS WITH FIXED 30 PsF CEILINGS WITH BRITTLE FINISHES L/360
STAIRS (PLASTER AND STUCCO)
g’;ﬁ@og BALCONIES AND 40 Psi CEILINGS WITH FLEXIBLE FINISHES L/240
GUARDS AND HANDRAILS 200 PsF (© M BOARD)
GUARDS INFILL COMPONETS 50 PSFE ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L/240
PAS VEHIC RAGE EXTERIOR WALLS- NIND LOADS WITH H/360
EERSER CLE G s el PLASTER OR STUCCO FINISHES
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING 40 PSF
ROOMS EXTERIOR WALLS- NIND LOADS WITH H/240
OTHER BRITTLE FINISHES
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 PeF e
i s ® EXTERIOR WALLS- WIND LOADS WITH  H/180
FLEXIBLE FINISHES
LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY L/600O
TABLE R30I.6 VENEER WALLS
MINIMUM ROOF LIVE LOADS OF
HORIZONTAL PROJIECTION
USE GROUND SNOW LOAD 20 PSFE
TABLE R301.2(1) CLIMATIC AND VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING 47
GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERA SECTION 54 [\ - -—_‘.5:3
GROUND SNOW LOAD 20 PeF BLOCK 320
WIND DESIEN LOT 121 |
_*"—é—EFEE: 130 MPH DISTRIGT RESIDENCE A |
TOPOGRAPHIC EFFECTS YES FLOOD ZONE AE-&
SPECIAL. NIND RESION NO INTERIOR ALTERATIONS ONLY- NO CHANGE TO
WINDBORNE DEBRIS ZONE YES EXTERIOR ENVE
SEISMI IGN CATEGORY B ZONE XTERIO LOPE /
SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM: PERMITTED USE |
WEATHERING SEVERE L IN S FOR N
plc i o DWELLINGS F OT MORE THAN | FAMILY
TERMITE MODERATE LOT AREA AND WIDTH |
TO HEAVY 7500 SQ FT MINIMUM | %m
INTER DESIGN TEMP e 6,768 5Q FT EXISTING / - /
ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT REQ'D YES 5 FT MINIMUM WIDTH :
FLOOD HAZA YES 48.16 FT EXISTING = O I
Al FieEBiie i py EXISTING LOT 15 NONCONFORMING exst NI !
m
MEAN AN Me 52.7 OFF STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS Peek T / N
ONE FAMILY DAELLING 2 MINIMUM — =58 - )
(4' x 20' MINIMUIM PER SPACE) v sa|_ |
PARKING WITHIN SIDE YARD PERMITTED PROPOSED 12.8 78

| 13

GCRAY

240l CAPRI PL N. BELLMORE, N.Y. lI7IO
grayarchserv.com

PHONE 516 679-4722 FAX 516 679-2698

grayarchserv@verizon.net

WEBER RESIDENCE
FREEPORT, NY 11520

149 WEST END AVE

I = 9n¥ 126

PROPOSED GARAGE CONVERSION

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
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FRONT EELEVATION SECTION 'A-A

I/ II=II-OII

/4"=]'-0"

[
EXISTING FIRST l
ﬁT\;EgJAmé’éH ROOF STRUCTURAL NOTES WINDOW NOTES OUTDOOR. COMBUSTION, ONE FLOOR
- DOUBLE FRAME ALL OPENINGS, STAIRS, CHIMNEYS, I- WINDOW DESIGNATIONS SHOWN ARE GENERIC UNIT PERMANENT OPENING MIETHOD, ERSTING ©AS !\
SKYLIGHTS, UNDER PARTITIONS, UNDER BATH TUBS DIMENSIONS- CROSS REFERENCE TO MANUFACTURES COMMENGING WITHIN 12° OF TOP
2- PROVIDE MZTAL CONNECTORS AND STRAFPS TO SECURE e CNATIONS ;"’ Emé%su g, ?L'MH WA Hggu_ea / E’;@B*ﬁ%""“‘s
- z ©O BTU OF TOTAL INPUT OF
ROOF TO NALL DONN TO FOUNDATION- REFER To 2- WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE LON-E TYPE, NFRC o e T g —/ E*A HE&{ER
FRAMING ¢ ONNECTION DETAILS CERTIFIED WITH U' VALUE OF 32 OR LESS ALL - > ya— 1ER
- 8- SKYLIGHTS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE LOW-E TYPE, NFRC -Z-:f- AN
3- ALL EXPOSZD WOOD OR NOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH , ' SN et
CONCRETE 7O BE PRESSURE TREATED OR NATURALLY CERTIFIED WITH V' VALUE OF 45 ORLESS I N @ L EXISTING N
B . TREATED, ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS TO BE 4- EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL RESIST A WIND RAISED @(®) |: S MASONRY EXISTING FIRST
—r——2 APPROVED FOR USE WITH ACQ LUMBER " DESIEN PRESSURE- REFER TO CLIMATIC AND POOR—\ i\ CHIMNEY N T FLOoR
i ] 4- PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOLID WOOD BLOCKING UNDER ALL SECORAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA CHART ExIeT 4| [UTILITY ™ VIDE coMBUSTION \_
| 12 | g WOOD POS 'S ENSURING TRANSFER OF LOADS TO 5- COMBINATION WINDOW MULLION JOINING MATERIAL SHALL LAUNDRY TRM ' AIR| DUCT FROM
| sHom  TalL LAY FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN = EXTERIOR AN _
| | 5- ALL BUILT LP POSTS AND JACK STUDS SHALL BE PRESSURE LOAD T e lee WAL——. I N .
| Wl . THOROUGHL Y NAILED TO PREVENT BURSTING APART 6- WINDOWS IN BUILDINGS WITHIN | MILE OF COAST SHALL — N g @ o~ WER <[ U 00
| — " 6- PROVIDE FlLL DEPTH SOLID OR CROS5 BRIDGING R ke T Do MEACTCOR BEIFITTED WTH o IJH——— X ||| EndLosures To BE N E ' N E
FIRST FLOOR re—n co BETWEEN JOISTS AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING &' (SAN R FANELS C IR Bath X ERED GLASS N O o
> J po J LUMBER ON..Y) 7- INSTALL WINDOWS IN ACCORDANCE MITH MANUFACTURERS = (|l 7/ E INT—— :] D_ R n Y
] . : s INSTRUCTIONS TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN PRESSURE = ” \ : —1 n .
e ; 7- 3 PLY BUIL™" UP BEAMS AND FLITCH BEAMS- PROVIDE % byl Al ey iy B Q| 4-0'| |50 |5 &2 C M MECHANICAL ~= 1 3
< 4 AS25 BOLT> @ 24"0c TOP AND BOTTOM FULL LENGTH OF 7 — 7588~ 1| ExtAUST To _ — U] )
BACK WATER BEAM &- PROVIDE PROPER HARDWARE TO INSURE ADEQUATE | N %5 ZxXab N — EXiERI o OPe AR - > W
VALVE 8- ENGINEEREL’ LUMBER- REFER TO MANUFACTURERS EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING CLEARANCES NE :/ ' SRR LR R J L Z N E
CONNECT TO EXISTING HANDBOOK REGARDING RECOMMENDED USES AND AS STATED IN GENERAL NOTE I5 z N YA PIar = 0] 5 0 c
SANITARY SYSTEM HANDLING OF PRODUCT == =hiaT | U -  nl
d- MASONRY CHIMNEYS AND BRICK/ STONE VENEERS TO ¥ oo £LEXSTcd, EXIST FLOOR =1 E gl V)] O n
NOOD FRAIME STRUCTURES ARE NOT TO BE USED AS A _ |4 Ze P ™ SOISIS OVER L > ¥in D
PLUMB' N6 MEANS OF STRUCTURAL SUPPORT Q Z 5“% MASTER — E
RISER DIAGRAM St |y 883 5 o e j|LS%
: I- CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINISHES AND COLORS —|w A Xz IT25QFT <OISTS OVER U LLI = -
WITH OANER é Ox6'& W< (FORMERLY = - L
FLBINS SYSTEE AL ECUIPMENT NO SCALE 2- FINISH MATERIALS TO BE APPLIED AS PER THE v | GARAGE) ¥ T =
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED, AND MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES Ry I| B2 : @ Eﬂ w -
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE h 44" i I TR . < w
PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE . Ir IR T J m m C
&L - c
L———’— ]——EXISTELEG | | < % S
LINE OF ROOF PANEL EGRESS i
ABOVE ' OPENING - 1 =
i EXISTING HEADER 4 | 8" CONCRETE TRENCH ﬂ >
TO REMAIN FOUNDATION, 36"
WALL LEGEND ELECTRICAL LEGEND R L= acml | BELOW GRADE MINIMUM & UV @E)
SR SR ot Uxd'o = -
C = = = = 3 EXISTING TO BE REMOVED 7\ ggﬁEDglgip SMOKE CONVERSION g)‘g gﬁE 2 b ZEF’LAGE gggglﬁm 0 ) Lwn
- 1 EXISTING TO REMAIN AREA- 234 5Q FT WINDOW UNITS, CLOSE T
(®  CARBON MONOXIDE 74 OPENING WITH 2x4 @l6"oc LN 5
[ ] NEWN ERAME WAL DETECTOR, WITHIN 1O AND R-I5 INSULATION ~ WU =
5 FROM BEDROOMS 1 GARAGE CONVERSION @ 1]
Lot =2 NEN POURED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR AND ELECTRICIAN ¢ £ 2
T REVIEA EXACT noe o
o R T R FIRST FLOOR PLAN Io
COMPLY WITH ELECTRICAL CODE
I/4ll = | I_O 1" &
SMOKE ALARMS- MJST BE
INSTALLED ON ALL JOBS AS
REQUIRED FOR NEA DNELLINGS
(REFER TO GENERAL NOTE 22 ¢ 23)
IGHT AND VENTILATION CALCULATIONS
2% NATURAL LIGHT 4% VENTILATION
ELOOR
ELOOR SPACE _
AREA- OF | REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROYIDED
| | MAST BED RM 172 2.8 21.8 64 116
EXISTING Z
SECOND FLOOR 0
EXISTING ROOF FJ
TO REMAIN
EXISTING C
INSULATION L
EXISTING
\1 FLUSH BEAM . - >
R-21 INSULATION ' \—Ja GYPSUM BD ON Z
: | | e AT ke ' XISTING FIRS o)
; ' R-15 INSULATION—— BED RM 0 FLOOR o
I - T N
f——— | C/_L = \ D O Lu
VINYL SIDING g | 1 ] =0 © GARAGE) lI.I O ﬂ.
— - N 2x4 @16"oc WALL 1 N 0
| : O CONSTRUCTION 0 >0 1L g
| | FINISHED FLOORING i 24= 1L
a ! OVER EXISTING - 0 C
[ . —
= = 5 : ST aas EXISTING CRANLSPACE Ll 0>\ <
| | N\—(2)2x4 PRESSURE A 2 4 O
' | ‘ | | | TREATED WOOD SILL a |_|_| u_
‘ Jj | 5 |——EXISTING CONCRETE -
& C 11/ I | | ] [C] FounoATioN (all w=-=10 0
CONCRETE 10 C Ll
FOUNDATION 1) 0 M)

:
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516)377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

ROBERT T. KENNEDY
MAYOR
July 13, 2022
Letter of Denial

i
LR

- =
Jason Weber g}r: e ~ =
149 Westend Avenue :::E; g_.zj; M
Freeport, NY 11520 X ) 'S
L
RE: 149 Westend Ave., Freeport, NY g’ ;3 T <
Zoning District —Residence A — Sec. 54 Blk. 320 Lot 121 Zm - T
::.,: +a (::}
~< —

Building Permit Application #20222897
Description: Proposed garage conversion to living space

Dear Sir/Madam:
Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the

following reason(s):
1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building
or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein

specified for the district in which it is located.

2) Village Ordinance §210-172A(1). Single family dwellings: At least two (2) off street parking spaces
per single family dwelling unit. The parking area provided may be installed in a side yard. The plans
submitted with this application indicate that you will be converting a garage to living space leaving you
with only 1 parking space. Accordingly, you will be seeking a variance for the required parking spaces.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerks Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Village
Clerk’s Office. Only after this initial appeintment should the additional copies be made.




Page 2

RE: 149 Westend Avenue, Freeport, NY

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 516-377-2300.

Very truly voygs,

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

/ed E ~ = 4

encl. af = m

X T O

¢: Village Clerk D8 — m

Christopher L. Gray, R.A. fnog <

==L

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED Yes _X__ No & ok (-
< —



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222897

Location: 149 Westend Avenue, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Jason Weber
Description: Proposed garage conversion to living space

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only i(U)OSitive determination)

e

- =z

L1 o5 e

> A =z

Dafed: July 13,@ 022
ol rP= —
w B8 5° —Sergio AVMauras
Yt h J . . .
o O = Superintendent of Buildings
= ond

~ ad
IMPORTANT: TFhis declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

T¢ The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/

T e application of

secS4 ik 32 ot |2 |

~
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter
of >
the Application of

Index No.
JASo—~ lrece

re spectfully states and alleges:

1

L5

<. That on or about the lé day of Jy

That the applicant (resides at) thas-its-principat-offieefor-the-conduetingofits-businesyat—
(49 WwEST Erup pVE
Ereepoer My (SO
That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassan County
ldq WesT € e Sec. >4 Blk, 32 Lot(s) (2|
and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

Ol O 49 L ST Rp pVE

That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized ACEL 1™ S #4300 or sbout the
"1 dayof SULY 20 22 filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

Perwiwlr S, Sute e SHOT Erivtromtanal AL LETFe

, 2021, the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
Lio-rr CoHFuetn 7Y FEGuesD
2o =172 AQ] OFF STvesT Pedet-
. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

PENOSH D CAATE. COor Sl Sl ot

| BB~ Derete it

. That said premises are now being used as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

( F&“hrug Dl it

Upon information and belief that a {pesit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York
2O ~p  CoHfoem T REQUILE D
2ic =12 A(l) OFF STeeeT PAvtie NGy

That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:
/A AN ‘18043344 40 39 1IN

FHIO-SHETI

12 d \-9vau

! A3AI303



»

If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”

Save opinions for the

hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:

TWE HERD Bol A-oTHEL RO ooy

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:

HCDHE:.'

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authorit - sought herein)

Dated: Mé" | ,20 2=,
BY:
s ACEST
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lepose and say that

C NASor LEsLE
The applicant

tHE  read the foregoing application subscribed byw' S Giea “Yand know the cont ‘nts thereof; and that

the same is true to e > own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters HE believe to be true.

=

N——— : :
ER e Ledy
Wotary Public, State of New York
No. 01MEG120134
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires Decembar 18,2 02 4

Sworn to before me this \ day
of NI~ ,20 22

Notary Public M %’V‘ //141

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and he' :by certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. -

ANe | ,20 22
Date Year Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York }
County of Nassau) ss:
I \J%OH Ll being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/ske (the owner of J(isthe of

48 WEST Lo Ml Felefoe T

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

)

That the owner J ASop LAAGBLEL-

Sworn to before me this

of . VT\)()”

consents to the granting of the authority sought in the bove application.

/
t day

Signature

20 2 .

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017



o 617.20
: Appendix B
Shart Environmental Assessment Form
= ~
; o e = =
Instructions for Completing ,; m e

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of PEIF’CI; Re%nses ;:Q
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to firer veryl camonr

Complete Part 1 based on information currently avai able If additional research or investigation would be rEb‘d%d to-felly __?
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information. '“-n

,_,.-.-

<«

-

i
Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be né@d’ d by spusefuk—

to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

o

AN

)
| Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information
Name of Action or Project:
Weginr Moz uce
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
; - | , e )
\d4 (BST & AVE  DRERAT =y (SO
Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Potosiy  Gvtntt  (opversier
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephene: g’ O (4—d 7'17—
ANAS bt EMal ppbty MMSE € Vo on, o
Address: ! |
Lol ropt fL \ |
City/PO: | State: Zip Code:
M Vi mone e (t1lo
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, [NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation? 1
If Yes, attach a narrative aescnptlon of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that /

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require & permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES |
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: /
[ 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? s acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? & acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned —
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? N )] acres
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. .
O Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial &Residemial (suburban)
O Forest O Agriculture 0O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4
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5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
4. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? 3(
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? \(
NO | YES |

| 6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

e

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: \(
NO | YES

| 8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

X

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? |
' NO

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: ><
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO O YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: X
1
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO O YES] '
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: '}(
| 12. a. Does the site contain & structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? : .\{ '
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? X
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? 3(
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline [ Forest [0 Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban BiSuburban s
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed | N 3| YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? rcr?’;; g D
s - . SR e 3
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? s | NO | YES|
_ e = 1M
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? E‘; -NO | YES
If Yes, e i <.
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO OYES ;’ *‘3})( 7
o

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? ™\
If Yes, briefly describe: ONO O YES

Page2 of 4



NO | YES

|

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed  NO | YES
solid waste management facility? ‘ '
| If Yes, describe: Y
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES |

If Yes, describe:

Date: -7—-'-] - 7/-1_

KNOWLEDGE

Sty (A

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

| Applicant/sponsor name:

| Signature:
Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2, Answer zll of the following

questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”
No,or | Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
1. 'Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning ;
regulations?
2, Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? |
4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the N |
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? = .
+ st
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or g‘;n ~N
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? M1y | 2 ;'U
n . : . . ; ST a
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fzils to incorporate :j Iy D
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? ,—35',-.; — ;{}7
i ion i fot ~.
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: % o -U ~ =
a. public / private water supplies? 85 T ;{j
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? by N i
:\; : {3
Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, N

o.
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

8.
architectural or aesthetic resources?
Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,

Page 3 of 4




No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action resultin an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human healith?
prop

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts,

P |

Ha

40 JOVTTA
13

S

EEIE
331440

AN L¥0c

2 d -9

Z\

d3AI303d

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

o

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Respoensible Officer in Lead Agency

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

APPLICATION NO 2028 |

Filing Dste = | &b( \Qﬁg/

Appllcatlon for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: |, I, 1N, IV, V

i AT (LOCATION) LM WEST Ty W:E_ ;?s“"r'::?:r %5 A
LOCATION (et (treet) -
OF BETWEEN &J OH’H 6&“ PL_. AND C/A'@»-‘r P'.,
SUILDING ~— (Crats Street) {Cross Sirest) )
sccrion 24 ook LD or |l trex de 129 S.G1es

II. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Al applicants complete Parts A - D.

A, TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT

1

| New building

2 Naudnion-mtwltlon {11 residential,

B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE

RESIDENTIAL

NON RESIDENT!AL - Complete Part “E™

: enter numhar of new houzing units " V One Family 17 1] industrial
sdded. It none-stete none 12 11 Two (amilies 1. Office, bank, professionsi
‘ 3 | | Swimming Pool TR |  Apsrtment - Enter No. of Unite ________ 19 { 1 Storss, marcantile
| 4 | | Repair (replacament) sa b | Transient hotsl, motel, or 20 | | Church, other réligious
| 5 | | Bulkhead {New, Repsir} dormitory - Enter Na. of Units 21 { | Hospitel, Inatitutionat
‘ 6 | | Fence 1s {1 Garage or Aufcmorv . 22 [ | Other - Spacify
‘. 7 [ | Moving (reiocation) 16 | ] Other- Specify
f [ -
C.cost D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT 3 l % O PE{}EQM (hmin’ia %3 wHUE(LSLOﬁ

111, IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all spplicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESS ~ Number, sirem, clty end state, Zip TEL. NO.
oo [ JAsoa WEBE L 49 WesSTEm—p NME SeA
Lasvoe Precepo T  m 7 [S2O 3205
Contracior
3. : ol CAver Y 14
pewerer| At S G —2:( Biliizoed = |17 (o £
TV. OWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLOOD ZONE
Buikding permit Is issusd subject to the provisions of Section 57 af the Workmen's Compenastion Lew. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Warkmen's Compsnsation Cectificate No. Compeny Exp. Oste_______ ﬁf;fé%mfg ?FLOOD
F@ IPSor Liee ?;E‘?ES. WHiCT—i%ONE'ﬂ AL 2

{Print)

pigren L 44 WEST Bwip AVE FeecgpeT]

Phone

State of New York

County of Nassau

Ao L filt

{Print)

S -3

Belng duly sworn, seys that

HE

is the

Fomdatdary

{He or She)

@f the sbove mantioned buikding. That the items of the zbove applicstion also the estimated cost of sald buikding or &l-

e R A L

IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NO \/

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Total/First Flir
Square Feet

teration, is correct 1o the best of (h % knowlodge and bellef end sgrees to conform to all lpphubli laws of this Upper Firs
(His or Her) PHER L. GRAY Square Feet
Jurisdiction. R [;%g;ii;zs B - New York q
Sworn tc befors me this 1 day _ No. U‘IGQS‘IUR&SQ # of Fixtures
of \}U L / ' 20 2T ?'4’ | # of Floors
—— R .
gt ,’%‘ T g
- N = L ‘MMWJ Occup. Type
< o - nty, N.Y. Y 3““” 'lq 3 v
— ™. 440 ¢ J 7-?
Vi. VALIDATION (Gffisisi Use Only) =
Buikding ¢d |- 9Ny b
Permit Number A ved by:
Bullding Y —
Permit lssued { -,; ;“' R P
<AV ) )
Buliding ~d {

PermitFeeS___

Superintendent of Buildings




RECEIVED

W a6 -2 P 1:33
INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings _ CLERK'S OFFICE
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE VILLAGE UF FREEPORT, NY
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPTZDFREEPORTNY.GOY SERGIO A, MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

August 2, 2022
UPDATED LETTER OF DENIAL

Nelson Perez Garabito
149 N. Bayview Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: Address: 149 N. Bayview Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residence AA  Sec 54 Blk 462 Lot 32
Building Permit Application #20222624
Description: Construct a new 312 sq. ft. rear addition, a 144 sq. ft. gazebo
and maintain a 322.56 sq. ft. shed

Dear Sir/Madam:

Your application has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the
above captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required: No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-35A(2). Setbacks required: Rear yard setback. Yards of the following
depths shall be provided for the principal building on the lot: rear yard depth — 20 ft. The application
submitted shows a new proposed addition with a rear yard setback of 17.3” ft. A variance is required to
have a rear yard setback 2.7 ft. less than the 20 ft. minimum.

3) Village Ordinance §210-35C(1). Setbacks required: Accessory structures.

Yards of the following depths shall be provided for accessory structures. No accessory structure shall
be constructed in any front yard. The application submitted shows a proposed gazebo in the secondary
front yard. A variance is required to have an accessory gazebo in a secondary front yard.

4) Village Ordinance §210-35C(2). Required yards, Accessory structures. Yards of the following
depths shall be provided for accessory buildings. Rear yard depths — 5 ft. The application submitted
shows an existing shed with a rear yard setback of 2.5 ft. A variance is required to have an accessory




Page 2

RE: 149 N. Bayview Avenue, Freeport, NY

structure with 2.5 ft. less rear yard set back than required.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Very truly yours,

Swg"oﬂ. Mawras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

Enclosure
cc: Village Clerk
Joseph M. Bello, R.A.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No:

AN "LY0d33Y4 40 39V 1A
321330 S.M¥379
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

Positive Declaration

X Negative Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and

X
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

(See reasons helow)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222624

Applicant : Nelson Perez Garabito
Location: 149 N. Bayview Avenue, Freeport, NY

Description: Construct a new 312 sq. ft. rear addition, a 144 sq. ft. gazebo and maintain a
322.56 sq. ft. shed
Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
(516) 377-2242

Village of Freeport

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION
This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows: -
= P~
A) c_ 8
e
M T
: . N 82 % o
B) Possible environment effects identified: - ‘\" i‘ﬁ
(only if positive determination) %% =
wal T
=T T o
= L
=< W
Dated: August 2, 2022 - Updated

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
plirage:

State whether
applicant is owner,
fessee, or has eption
or contract. If other
‘than owner, slate
briefly terms of
agreement,

Obdain resson for
denial from
Depariment of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. [f
nong, 50 stale,

State nature of use of
property. if a
business, give briel’
deseription,

Describe fully and
clearly the use
“desired.

Sirike out whichever
word i3 nol
applicable, Follow
language in
ordinance,

Refer where possible
1o paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 272017

RECEIVED

secSY b 7 ror, A2

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _J

ek

-. That on or about the [&, __ day of G

o

}(? OFFgCE ~
S6RK5 Rk MEaLs or THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT A
It the Matter
of >
the Application of
Index No.

Taeapplication of _NELS0 A PE Re7 Cng AP 70

r spectfully states and aHegoes:

That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for ;t'h_t_: conducting of its business at)

W9 N AW Iew Aus FReeCovT Ny

Land Map of Nassau County
MO N BAYVIRY AL FZEBIET ~M  Sec SH BIK.Y 6 Wot(s)_32_
and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of H—\ S __#Home

That the premises affected by this application is located at

.. That (the applicant) (the applicant's duly authorized \.’n Lin /\‘21.8"‘\117\"'1 3 on or about the

_3 dayof J WME 202z , filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit, Documents filed with said application were
as follows;

CONSPULT Pensed 312 50.FC _ 2ame_MODIMiCay, CAZEBD _ASD

g s Aiad ENXBTO9 s ve R .

,202Z | the Department of Buildings denled said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: .
LRI A assud 31z, IR T get ADO IG) & 4y 5Q. TT Ghred O
AD A ROTAIN. A ZF22 66 SQ.FT SHE

+ That the nature of the impravements now upon said premises is as follows: P2OR0>ED

RDOAT O T A oS o I W= e V= TE NS

» That said premises are now being used as follows: _ & Do 1AL onve ALY

Q —— k. !Q_'

. That the applicant secks authority to make use of said premises as follows: Qe ) jaa&lE I_—?\ﬂib,

e fV=-SNTE <P

- Upon information and belief that a (permit) {variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New Yok CHAPRER. 216, AwTicle S R-By  Domct

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemad pertinent hy th applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: _ay [ A-




fi z’d‘:;c:i’fzi i [0, That the grounds for this application are as follows: Wﬂm [

statement an separate S DUE YD G i[\! GQ_C)ULJH

sheet and referte it
here with Tollowing
words: "See annexed 1

stetement which is LL.Fhat any deed restrictions running with the lasd prohibiting ti:u dca:red use are as ollows:

made a part hereof *
Save opinions for the' MMMMM LR
hearing.
N/
IF non-<onforming 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the auth{rrzz sought herem}

use is claimed, set

Forth trséa e of (upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or simi ar authority

gff;::}“s‘:“d dates sought herein and denied. by this Board, but that this application contains facts nor atleged ot shown
chearological erder. in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfbily prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted.

Dated: _ 2> JUNE ,20_2-2 .
BY: WEisony Penez
ITS: PLOPEOSY  Qordds
I this verification i
made by an officer of-
i“""??’?‘iw QL m ‘State of New York )
ssocintion ar by a o i
legal representative of' County of "%a&sau ) ss Y b f /2

-an-estate, his name élﬂ
and office should be The applicant 1 ﬁ’f@ amed in the foregoing apphcatmn, bemg duly sworn, lepose and say that

designated on the:

first line, [‘(6 read the fomgomg dpphcatmn subscribed by k 2] d_f[j and know the conl nts thercof} and that
the same is true to | own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters HZ believe  — tobe true.

Swemtobefercmefh;s5%@ A @/@?ﬂ f f Q M

%?ﬁnniure of A pﬁcm
JENNY 0. SABORIO Dt , 20 fg-c';"

Notary Pu Mew York ,
{SA5038672 @
Jan, 30, M)tary Pubh "‘-’”‘7

Nassau Co. |
Natace

Commission Exp
Conflict of Interest
T have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and her by certify that there
are no confligts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

éﬂﬁ ,20 P

Dnte Year

Affidavit of Owner
To be compieted only if the owner is not the applicant,

State of New York )

County of Nassgu) ss:
IM%QQM / ébciug duly sworn, depose and say:

That ie/she (the owner of PLEr1n S S }(is the _Quf /A of

the pmpeﬂﬁr concemed is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

"Fhat the Q\’mﬁ:r%&[_ﬂ_&[fﬁm consents to the granting of the authority scught in the : bove application.

Swornte before me this _ S — day
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Appendix B

Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1, Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all iterns in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Spensor Information
Neison PeEez

Name of Action or Project: {4 . N BAVYJIE W AUE - FRepoe i
Peop. Vot BEXTeIio~l |, TRop- Grzee0 | mifmmTiey € - ol &

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

1499 /o oFf N BAyvieu AR @enER OF weE~A AVE

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

EX. Si+eD .

Prop. Kene KODMON Wi Jz BrTH , PROP: é«z@fbo, VA T 1)

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

NeETsoN PEREL

Telephone: 516 3239000

E-Mail:

D19 COUNTZ0E BYAHOO - Can

Address: Iy o ﬁ %\%“1\} oo AUT

City/PO:
Fa ceTOex

State:

=l

Zip Code:

520

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental rescurces that X/ \
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. \
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: -
KX
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? O.72\L  acres }: . =5
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? __acres =22 h
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned i 52 5 ]
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres =E S | p
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. 2ﬁ et
[1Urban [JRural (non-agriculture) [JIndustrial [“JCommercial [4Residential (suburbarg U rm
[JForest [ JAgriculture [JAquatic  []Other (specify): =0 s P
[Parkland = ‘.

Page 1 0f 4



=

Places?
b. Is the proposed action lecated in an archeological sensitive area?

) Is:the pfeposed action, NO | YES | N/A
Tz A perrmttcd use under the zoning regulations? I |
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? I | o | I
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? I | %%
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a. Will the proposed action resuit in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X
b. Are public transportation service(s} available at or near the site of the proposed action? ‘—Al [:-
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? v | |
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINo [EYES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: Y
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINO[AYES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES

bW 111 arm watdt dzsdmbgcs be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? l ;Zl i
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? l;(—]
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[Bhoreline []Forest []Agricultural/grasslands [JEarly mid-successional
[IWetland [Aurban [JSuburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? ><| i
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
2 =z <l
17. will t&ejproposg:ﬂ action,c:reafc storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes, s ’-‘-' :
a. W:ll%m Wl dlscm‘a&es flow to adjacent properties? [AINO[JYES D
D «.4

If Yes, brje desc‘rggbc %E EZNO[vES
T
&= = =
~ad
~ =
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of

NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: S{

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe:

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NGO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: \{

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

ENOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor napfe: NS5O Pene T Date; 2.— "7— 2 2

Signature: = L/%F ZA W
7 el &

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or | Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur oceur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning A
regulations? P

2, Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the propogdd actiorgesult in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affec[t..e%(isting infrastrugtare for mass transit, biking or watkway?

T

6. Willkhd propgsed acticifRause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasofiably avattable 5m’?'egy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?
T e

Bl nlRyn.

I

7. Wil fhe propo€ed actiertmpact existing:
g public/ givate;@é},er supplies?

[

P o e i
1 7
#.!public f’;mvazeﬁtewarer treatment utilities?

1
p—|

8 will %ﬁ’; propog actio@mpair the character or quality of important historie, archaeological,
architectural of Bkstheticresources?

9. 'Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

[TiL]

JUHooooood
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No, or Moderate
2 - 5 209" 'small t_c large
d LULL impact impact
may may
: occur occar
10. Will the proposed action resultinan increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage | D
problems? [—
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? - l:]
| M- |

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is 2 need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

= r~:
= [

Ted
L ~ -
E(’“:- - ;.“‘
fam o N
e®x 9 O
i L i -
L% ~NY m
’2% —
i B
o0 i
M
'——I e t J
x i
< § oy

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Z Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

y Name of Lead Agency , Date
A
Print or ’Ey”pé Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
. n 72
7 Signdturd onsiblc Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Paged of 4
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b?EPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS s
appLICATION N2 Y

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

Filing Dete=>’ J G|

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, i, (00, IV, ¥

i AT (LOCATION) /'J’/im/l/’ ﬁﬂ?’ . Yl e _/ﬁ
LOCATION i {Biroat)
OF BETWEEN Coptr p¥ Z:?a/ﬂ- ,d_,/f ARD

{Crooo Strest)

BUILDING gq SLock 4/6’& or ?) z

SECTION

APPROM. | A0
LOT S1ZE { AR

{Crane Sirest)

. a2 4

1. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Al spplicants complete Paris A - B.

A, TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 8. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
1 | 1 New building
RESIDENTIAL N RESIDENTIAL - Joto Port “E™
2 !)ﬂ Addition-Alteration {17 residential, " . 8o REIDE Complstaisre
antar numhar of now houslng units 11 14 One Fomily 17 1 1 Indusweiat
addod. If none-otete neme 12 1 1 Twe lemilica ig | | ©ifico, bonk, pralesclons!
3 | ) Swimming Pool 93 |} Aperiment - Enter No. of Unilts _____ 19 | 1 Swores, marcentile
4 | | Repair (replacemont) 14 1 1 Teansiont hetael, metel, or 20 | 1 Church, ether religioue
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PROPOSED ONE STORY ADDITION
MAINTAIN EXISTING SHED

PROPOSED GAZEBDO FREEPORT

NEW YORK

GENERAL NOTES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE FULL SET OF CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS, AND CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY CLARIFICATIONS NEEDED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THERE IS NO OBLIGATION FOR THE ARCHITECT TO PRODUCE CERTIFICATION LETTERS REQUIRED BY THE MUNICIPALITY.
CONSTRUCTION.
THESE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR THIS PROJECT ARE THE
THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONSIST OF ALL LABOR, INSTALLATION, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED AND ARCHITECTS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICES WHICH ARE LICENSED TO THE OWNER FOR THE SOLE USE WITH RESPECT TO THIS
NECESSARY TO PERFORM ALL WORK AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SPECIFIED HEREIN AND AS REQUIRED BY CONDITIONS AT PROJECT. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE DEEMED THE AUTHOR OF THESE DOCUMENTS AND SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW,
THE SITE. STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVE RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT.
ANY ITEM OF WORK NECESSARY FOR PROPER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, WHICH IS NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED ON
THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCLUDED IN THIS WORK AND SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A R e T S T e o o e T ORE THE PERFURMNCE OR THE WWORK OF THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR OWNER
MANNER DEEMED GOOD PRACTICE OF THE TRADE INVOLVED. .
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION
THE 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN
THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE CONNECTION WITH THE WORK SINCE THESE ARE SOLELY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY UNDER THE
THE 2020 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S
THE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE SCHEDULES OR FAILURE TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT
THE 2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS
THE 2020 FUEL GAS CODE OF NEW YORK STATE OR THEIR AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING PORTIONS OF THE WORK.
ALL OTHER LOCAL CODES AND AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
CONCRETE & FOUNDATIONS:
ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL, 2018 WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR 1
&2 FAMILY DWELLINGS DESIGN STRENGTH OF 28-DAY CONCRETE SHALL BE 3,000 PSI MINIMUM. GARAGE SLABS TO BE 5,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED. ALL
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE OF 3/4", MINIMUM CEMENT CONTENT OF 560 LBS/CU YD AND A MAXIMUM
ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL GONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA0) AND THE SLUMP OF 4". ALL CONCRETE (CONTROLLED STONE OR GRAVEL ) AND REINFORCED CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO
BUILDING CODES OF NEW YORK STATE. ACH-318 SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION. CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED (6%) WHERE EXPOSED.
ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE REQUIREMENTS AND ALL OTHER
LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND TO THE STANDARDS OF THE LOCAL COUNTIES HEALTH CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CYLINDER SAMPLES (3 PER TRUCK) TO BE SENT TO A TESTING LAB TQ BE BROKEN OPEN AND
DEPARTMENT. TESTED AT 7, 14 AND 28 DAYS RESPECTIVELY. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF RESULTS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF OBTAINING SAME.

CONTRACTORS TO SUBMIT DELIVERY RECEIPTS INDICATING THE VOLUME AND STRENGTH OF CONCRETE DELIVERED.

THE HVAC SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AS NOTED
ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC, NEMA, NATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, ASME AND ASHRAE ALL REINFORCING, AS REQUIRED, SHALL BE MINIMUM GRADE 60 CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615.
SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING ALL EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, MATERIALS, ETC. REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE APPLICABLE FILING OF ALL APPLICATIONS, PERMITS,

DOCUMENTS, INSURANCE, ETC. WITHALL REGULATORY AGENCIES AS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS WORK. THE EXCAVATION FOR ALL FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE LEVEL, SOLID AND UNDISTURBED BOTTOMS. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DETAILED PRICE BREAKDOWN. OWNER TO PROVIDE BUILDING PERMIT, SURVEY AND FINAL SURVEY. VIRGIN, UNDISTURBED SOIL, MINIMUM DEPTHS AS PER DRAWINGS. SOIL BEARING CAPAGITY IS ASSUMED AS 2,000 PSF

MINIMUM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SAME IN THE FIELD.
IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EACH OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, TO VISIT THE SITE
PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF HIS BID TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS. NO ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCES, OR MAXIMUM SLOPE BETWEEN BOTTOMS OF FODTINGS SHALL BE 30 DEGREE ANGLE OR REPOSE
EXTRA CHARGES, WiLL BE PERMITTED BECAUSE OF HIS FAILURE TO PERFORM THE AFOREMENTIONED SITE VISIT.

PROVIDE EXPANSION, CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF ACI 301-84.

FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON FOUNDATION PLAN ARE BASED ON AND CONSTITUTE THE BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION. IT

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL SITE AND SAFETY PROTECTION (FENCING, MAY BE NECESSARY TO ADJUST FOOTINGS DEPTH DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS IN ORDER TO REACH ADEQUATE BEARING

BARRIERS, ETC.) DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES (OSHA, ETC.)TO MATERIAL. FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED UNTIL SOIL, PREPARED FOR BEARING, HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE

PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PROTECTION OF THE SITE AND BUILDING. ARCHITECT AND THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCY OCCURS BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD

CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD o, ZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS WILL BE PERMITTED IN WALLS, BUTTRESSES, OR FOOTINGS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. )

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM AND VERIFY EXISTING BEARING CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WHERE SLAB ON GRADE IS SUPPORTED ON BACKFILL, THE FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 8" TOAT

WORK. LEAST 85% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER ASTM D-1557. FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE LIMITED TO WELL GRADED SAND OR
SAND AND GRAVEL MIXTURE WITH LESS THAN 10 TO 15% FINES PASSING THE NO. 200 SIEVE AND A MAXIMUM GRAVEL SIZE OF

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS CONFIRMED BY FIELD CONDITIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. IF DISCREPANCY 3.

ARISES BASED ON FIELD CONDITIONS CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT'S OFFICE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK OR ORDERING

MATERIALS. CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE POURED OVER 10 MIL THICK CLEAR POLYETHYLENE FILM VAPOR BARRIER OF TYPE

RECOMMENDED FOR BELOW GRADE APPLICATION.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING

DRYWELLS, CESSPOOLS, SEPTIC TANKS AND UTILITIES, UNDERGROUND PIPING OR STRUCTURES THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH

NEW WORK OR DEMOLITION AND TO PROTECT SAME FROM ANY DAMAGE. THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE DUE TO NEW ALL SUBGRADE FOUNDATION WALLS FOR CRAWL SPACES OR CELLARS TO BE TREATED WITH TUFF-N-DRI H8 DAMP-PROOFING

CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. BY TREMCO OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS

NOTIFY ALL CORPORATIONS, ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS, UTILITY COMPANIES ANDYOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES OWNING SPREAD FOOTINGS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT WALLS AND COLUMNS ARE CENTERED OVER FOOTINGS IN BOTH

CONDUIT, WIRES, PIPES OR OTHER UTILITIES RUNNING TO OR ON THE PROPERTY OR IN THE AREAS AFFECTED BY THIS DIRECTIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN.

CONSTRUCTION AND / OR OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY THE TOWN OR LOCAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION. CAP ALL

ABANDONED UTILITY LINES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS FROM UTILITY COMPANIES OR LOCAL AUTHORITIES STANDARD PROCEDURES OF FROST PROTECTION FOR FOOTINGS AND FOOTING EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR WINTER

HAVING JURISDICTION. CONSTRUCTION. BACKFILLING OF FOOTING EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE DONE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO PROTECT FOOTINGS
FROM FROST ACTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION, CARTING, REFUSE AND THE

LEGAL DISPOSAL OF SAME AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS FROM THE SITE. SPREAD FOOTINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE 8'DEEP X 16" THICK, REINFORCED WITH (2) CONTINUOUS #5 REBAR

DISPOSE OF ALL (IF ANY) HAZARDOUS MATERIAL OR ASBESTOS IN AN APPROVED MANNER AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL, STATE 0 ECIETON L 3" CLEAS OF EARTH.

0 (ING THEEPA). SLAB ON GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE 4" THICK, REINFORCED WITH ONE LAYER OF 6X6 W2.9X2.9 WELDED

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE CONSTRUGTION AREA FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF ALL WASTE MATERIALS ORRUBBISH ~ WIRE FABRIC CONFORMING TO ASTM A-185.
CAUSED BY HIS OPERATIONS. AT THE COMPLETION HE SHALL REMOVE HiS WASTE MATERIAL AND RUBBISH FROM THE

PREMISES AND SITE AS WELL AS ALL HIS TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND SURPLUS MATERIALS AND SHALL CLEAN ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC FOR CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED 2° BELOW TOP OF SLAB. LAP SPLICE OVERLAP
GLASS SURFACES AND LEAVE THE WORK "BROOM CLEAN". LENGTH TO BE 8" AND SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE OUTERMOST CROSS WIRES OF EACH FABRIC SHEET.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR INSTALLATION OF THE OWNER'S SECURITY. BOTTOM OF FOOTING SHALL BE CARRIED DOWN AT LEAST 3 FT. BELOW LOWEST LEVEL OF ADJOINING GROUND OR PAVEMENT
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADVANCED NOTICE TO THE OWNER AS TO WHEN TO SCHEDULE INSTALLATION SO AS NOT TO OTHERWISE NOTED.

DELAY COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AS PER OWNER'S DIRECTION ANY AND ALL INTERCOM, TELEPHONE, LAN, VLAN SPEAK, ALARM, m&m& GOORISJME INSTALLATION OF ALL SLEEVES REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE PLUMBING,
COMPUTER, AND/OR CABLE WIRING IN WALLS PRIOR TO SHEETROCKING. TRADES,

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY ITEM OF EXISTING BRACE ALL FOUNDATION WALLS AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

CONSTRUCTION THAT IS TO REMAIN OR THAT IS DAMAGED DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION.
DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS UNLESS THEY ARE PROPERLY BRACED BY FLOOR SLABS, TEMPORARY

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ALL PROPER BRACING, SHEETPILING, SHORING, DE-WATERING, ETC., AND SHORING, OR BALANCED FILL. PROVIDE 15# FELT MEMBRANE OVER TOWELED ON MASTIC FOR DAMP-PROOFING ON ALL
THE PROTECTION AND SUPPORT OF THE EXISTING AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND TREES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. PROVIDE FOUNDATION WALLS, WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
FOR ALL UNDERPINNING AS REQUIRED DUE TO FIELD AND PROJECT CONDITIONS.
ALL WORK SHALL BE ACCURATELY FRAMED PLUMB, LEVEL AND TRUE, WELL SPIKED AND NAILED AND ANCHORED TOGETHER ) T O PANDATION, CHEMICALLY TREAT SOIL FOR TERMITE PROTEGTION IN ADDITION TO PROVIDING TERMITE
TO FORM A RIGID STRUCTURE AND TO INSURE EVEN SETTLEMENT AND SHRINKAGE THROUGHOUT. -
ANY DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING PAVEMENTS (INCLUDING PUBLIC STREETS) OR STRUCTURES TO REMAIN MUST BE REPAIRED TO WAMN%SLLPLATEUSEWANCI-!ORBOLTS“‘PIGAL«'O.C.(24'0.C.FORSLABOV-GRADE]NUBMAX.12'FR£)MEA£:H
THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION OR REPLACED BY THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER. CORNER. 7" EMBEDMENT MIN. USE 3" X 3° X 5/16° SQ. WASHER PLT. SEE PLANS FOR CORNER HOLD DOWN (HD) DESIGNATION
RESECURE AND PROPERLY SUPPORT ALL EXISTING FRAMING AND ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY STRUCTURAL WORK:
NEW CONSTRUCTION.
. REPLACEMENT
10 Aty B PO DAMACED DRSS Al TERATION. REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY AND ALL DAMAGED, ROTTED OR OTHERWISE UNSOUND FRAMING FRAMING MUST

BE OF PROPER SIZE AND BEARING TO SUPPORT ANY AND ALL LOADS IMPOSED.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR
INSTRUCTIONS. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE NOMINAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL DIMENSIONS. DIMENSIONS
FOR FRAMING ARE FOR ROUGH FRAMING.

PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DOOR/WINDOW OPENINGS.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY UNDERPINNING, AND / OR TEMPORARY SHORING, REQUIRED FOR THE ADEQUATE EXECUTION

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY COVERED BY WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE AND SUCH INSURANGE AS MAY BE OF THE JOB,
REQUIRED BY LOCAL LAWS.
CONTRACTORS SHALL GUARANTEE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION, ANDACCEPTANCE (e de L FEABIICHTTON, AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL
BY THE OWNER, ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CONTRACTS. : ‘
CONTRACTORS AT TIME OF COMPLETION OF WORK, WHERE APPLICABLE OBTAIN FIRE UNDERWRITERS CERTIFICATE FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL: ASTM AS72, GRS0,
ELECTRICAL WORK AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT ACCEPTANCE AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES. BARS, PLATES, ANGLES, MISC: ASTMA3%
$Q STEEL TUBING: ASTM AS00, GRADE B
CONTRACTOR TO EXPEDITE THE WORK AND ESTABLISH WITH THE OWNER A COMPLETION DATE, BOLTS: ASTMA325
ALL WORK LISTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION NOTE SHEETS AND SHOWN OR IMPLIED ON ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY imyergpr e D oyt sori
THE CONTRACTOR WHOSE BUILDING TRADE STATUS STANDARDLY REQUIRES SAME. :
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION IF MODIFICATIONS TO THE DESIGN OCCUR AS ARESULT OF CLIENT, ARCHITECT, ETC. AL WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AWS CODE FOR ARC AND GAS WELDING IN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND BE PERFORMED
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TWO WRITTEN COPIES OF A CHANGE ORDER WITH THE AMENDED PRICE. CONTRACTOR BY WELDERS CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE W/ AWS STANDARDS.

SHALL NOT CONTINUE WITH ANY CHANGES UNTIL HE RECEIVES WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER.

THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CHANGES TO THIS PROJECT MADE BY OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR OR MATERIAL SUPPLIER UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED, IN WRITING, BY THE ARCHITECT.

PLACE ALL BEAMS W/ CAMBER BOWING UP

ALL NEW ROOF JOISTS, HEADERS AND TRIMMERS AND OTHER HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE SET WITH THE CROWN

TABLE R 301.2 (1)
CLIMATIC & GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA (NASSAU COUNTY)

EDGE UPWARD.
PROVIDE 17 +/- NON SHRINK GROUT BELOW ALL BEARING AND BASE PLATES

ALL PIPE AND/OR LALLY COLUMNS TO BE SECURELY BOLTED, LEVELED WITH STEEL SHIMS AND PACKED TIGHT WITH
NON-SHRINK GROUT.

JOIST HANGERS, HOLD DOWN CLIPS, ETC. SHALL BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO., INC., OR APPROVED EQUAL (SECURED WITH
ANNULAR NAILS, ETC. AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS) FOR ALL FLUSH STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS. PROVIDE
SADDLE-TYPE, HEAVY DUTY BEAM HANGERS AS REQUIRED. ALL EXTERIOR CONNECTORS, FASTENERS, ETC. SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL. PROVIDE WELDED STEEL CONNECTIONS FOR ALL FRAMING HANGERS, ETC. AT STEEL BEAMS, COLUMNS,
ETC.

ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED AS PER "NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARDS FOR WOOD
CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.

ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE MINIMUM DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2 OR BETTER WITH BASE
DESIGN MINIMUM FB 850 PSI; FV = 75 PSI; FC (PERP) = 1,250 PSI; E = 1,300,000 PS! (SEE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS).

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE PROPERLY SEASONED AND SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. ALL
LUMBER SHALL BE FREE FROM KNOTS, SHAKES, ROT, FUNGUS, OR OTHER DEFECTS.

ALL BEAMS SHALL BE PROPERLY ANCHORED AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL HANGERS AT ALL
FLUSH FRAMED MEMBERS. HANGERS SHALL BE THE APPROPRIATE SIZE FOR THE SUPPORTED MEMBER WITH THE SPECIFIED
NUMBER OF FASTENERS

DOUBLE ALL FRAMING AROUND ALL OPENINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PRQVIDE AND INSTALL ALL FIRE STOPPING, CATS, BLOCKING, ETC. AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS AND AS
REQUIRED BY CODE AND/OR JOB CONDITIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD ACCEPTABLE PRACTICE.

ALL NEW WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE STUDS TRIPLED ON JAMBS. THE INNER TWO STUDS SHALL BE CUTTO
RECEIVE THE LINTEL OR HEADER OVER THE OPENING AND SHALL EXTEND IN ONE PIECE FROM LINTEL OR HEADER TO BEARING
BELOW. THE OUTER STUD SHALL RUN IN ONE PIECE FROMSILL TO TOP PLATES.

ALL NOMINAL JOISTS SHALL BE CROSSBRIDGED WITH SOLID BRIDGING AND/OR 5/4" X 3" BRIDGING AS INDICATED AT MID-SPAN
OR INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED §-0" 0.C. AND SECURELY NAILED AT EACH END. BRIDGING SHALL NOT BE MAILED UNTIL AFTER
PARTITIONS ARE IN PLACE. PROVIDE SOLID BRIDGING BETWEEN JOISTS OVER GIRDERS AND PLATES OF BEARING PARTITIONS.
METAL BRIDGING STRAPS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED AND INSTALLED ACCORDINGLY.

STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING USED IN EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS OR IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE
ACQ PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

NOMINAL SIZES OF LUMBER NOTED, ACTUAL NET SIZES USED FOR STRESS CALCULATIONS.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO STUD FACES OR CENTERLINE OF BEAMS.

WOOD JOISTS SUPPORTED BY STEEL BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED TO 2X_" WOOD BLOCKING BOLTED TO STEEL BEAMS WITH (2)
1/2° DIAMETER BOLTS 40" 0.C. MINIMUM WOOD JOISTLAP IS 4".

ALL FLUSH STEEL BEAMS TO BE TOPPED WITH A 2°X6” WOOD PLATE BOLTED TO STEEL BEAMS WITH (2) 1/2° DIAMETER BOLTS
40°0C.

DOUBLE JOIST UNDER ALL PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO SAME AND AROUND OPENINGS.

ALL FLOOR JOISTS SUPPCRTING BATHROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE DOUBLED OR 12" 0.C. WHICHEVER CONDITION IS DEEMED
PRACTICAL iN THE FIELD.

LVL'S AND ENGINEERED WOOD | BEAM JOISTS TO BE AS MANUFACTURED BY 'TRUSS JOIST MACMILLIAN CORP' OR EQUAL LVL
MEMBERS TO BE 1 3 /4" WIDTHS OR SOLID PSL MEMBERS OF THE SAME SIZE. LVL'S SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM MODULUS OF
ELASTICITY OF 1,800,000 PSI.

FLITCH BEAMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH STL PLATES BOLTED TO WOOD MEMBERS WITH 5 /8
DIA. BOLTS @ 12" 0.C. STAGGERED, U.ON.

PROVIDE NEW WOOD HEADERS MINIMUM (2) 2°X8" AT INTERIOR WALLS (NON-BEARING) AND AS PER DRAWINGS AT (2"X4"
FRAMED) EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS WITH SOLID BEARING STUD SUPPORTS AT ALL NEW WINDOWS, DOORS,
AND OPENINGS AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NEW CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR
NOTED.

ALL PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE C-D EXTERIOR, TYPE 1 EXPOSURE. APA STRUCTURAL {GRADE
STAMPED]) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. EXPOSED PLYWOOD SOFFITS SHALL BE A-C GRADE EXTERIOR, TYPE 1. PLYWOOD
SHEATHING @ FLOORS TO BE 3/4" APA RATED. 48/ 24 SLOPED ROOFS AND WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH 1/2° APA RATED.

BUILDING PLAN REVIEW NOTE

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT BUILDING PLANS EXAMINER SHALL REVIEW THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT FOR MINIMUM
ACCEPTABLE PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT AS SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING AND /
OR RESIDENTIAL CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THIS REVIEW DOES NOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE WITH THAT
CODE. THE SEAL OF AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HAS BEEN INTERPRETED AS AN
ATTESTATION THAT TO THE BEST OF THE LICENSEE'S BELIEF AND INFORMATION, THE WORK IN THE DOCUMENT IS:

ACCURATE
CONFORMS WITH GOVERNING CODES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION

CONFORMS WITH REASONABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AND WITH THE VIEW TO THE
SAFEGUARDING OF LIFE, HEALTH, PROPERTY AND PUBLIC WELFARE

THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSEE
COMPLIES WITH THE 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE,THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK

STATE, THE 2020 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE
2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2020 FUEL GAS CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

I, JOE BELLO, VERIFY THAT THE PROPOSED STRUCTURAL DESIGN, IS ADEQUATE AND CODE COMPLYING. ELECTRIC
TO BE NEW 200AMP SERVICE. PLUMBING AND MECHANICALS TO ALL BE NEW AND CODE COMPLYING,

DRAWING LIST:

SHEET | DESCRIPTION REVISION # DATE
GN-1 | GENERAL NOTES: SITE PLAN

GN-2 GENERAL NOTES: PLUMBING
GN-3 | GENERAL NOTES: STRAPPING
GN-4 | GENERAL NOTES: STRAPPING & ENERGY
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NEW YORK STATE REQUIREMENTS:

ROOFING NOTES:

FASTENERS FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, ALUMINUM OR COPPER ROOFING NAILS,
MINIMUM 12 GAGE [0.105 INCH ] SHANK WITH A MINIMUM 3/8-INCH DIAMETER HEAD, ASTM F 1667, OF A LENGTH TO PENETRATE
THROUGH THE ROOFING MATERIALS AND A MINIMUM OF 3/4 INCH INTO THE ROOF SHEATHING. WHERE THE ROOF SHEATHING IS LESS
THAN 3/4 INCH THICK, THE FASTENERS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING.

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF FASTENERS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER APPROVED INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, BUT NOT LESS THATN THAN FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER INDIVIDUAL SHINGLE.
WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE EXCEEDS 21 UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (21:12), SINGLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURES APPROVED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL-SURFACE ROLL ROOFING, SLATE, AND
SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD SHAKES.

THE ICE BARRIER SHALL BE ‘GRACE ICE & WATER SHIELD SELF-ADHERED ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT BY GRACE OR APPROVED EQUAL.
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS

THE ICE BARRIER SHALL EXTEND FROM THE LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES INSIDE
THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING.

THE ICE BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE APPLIED NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES MEASURED ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EAVE EDGE OF
THE BUILDING.

FLASHING TO BE 0.04 ALUMINUM MIN. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ALL FLASHING AT MASONRY VENEERS TO BE 16 oz COPPER
FLASHING TO EXTEND MIN. 8" UNDER SHINGLES AND UP VERTICAL FACE OF BRICK IF APPLICABLE.

PROVIDE COUNTER FLASHING TO LAP OVER STEPPED FLASHING 3 INCH MINIMUM AND TO RUN BETWEEN BRICK AND UP INTERIOR
VERTICAL FACE 1 INCH MINIMUM. IF APPLICABLE

PROVIDE ALUMINUM EAVE FLASHING AT ALL GUTTER/EAVE CONDITIONS, LAP INTO GUTTER

WHERE SKYLIGHTS IN CATHEDRAL CEILINGS BLOCK THE CONTINUOUS AIR PASSAGE, NOTCH 1 INCH HOLES IN THE CRIPPLE RAFTERS
ABOVE AND BELOW THE SKYLIGHT TO PROVIDE AN AIR CHANNEL INTO ADJOINING RAFTER BAYS.

CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2 FEET HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WITHIN 10 FEET, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
3 FEET ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF.

ALL FLUES SERVING WOOD BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SPARK ARRESTOR PER R1003.9.2
ALL FLUES TO BE PROVIDED WITH A CHIMNEY CAP PER R1003.9

CHIMNEY CLEARANCES - ANY PORTION OF A MASONRY CHIMNEY LOCATED IN THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR WITHIN THE
EXTERIOR WALL OF THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AIRSPACE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE OF 2 INCHES. CHIMNEYS
LOCATED ENTIRELY OQUTSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING, INCLUDING CHIMNEYS THAT PASS THROUGH THE SOFFIT OR
CORNICE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AIR SPACE CLARENCE OF 1 INCH. THE AIR SPACE SHALL NOT BE FILLED, EXCEPT TO PROVIDE FIRE
BLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R1003.18

CHIMNEY FIREBLOCKING - ALL SPACES BETWEEN CHIMNEYS AND FLOORS AND CEILINGS THROUGH WHICH CHIMNEYS PASS SHALL BE
FIREBLOCKED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE. THE FIREBLOCKING OF SPACES BETWEEN
CHIMNEYS AND WOQD JOISTS, BEAMS OR HEADERS SHALL BE ELF-SUPPORTING OR BE PLACED ON STRIPS OF METAL LATH LAID
ACROSS THE SPACE BETWEEN COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND THE CHIMNEY.

CHIMNEY CRICKETS - CHIMNEYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CRICKETS, UNLESS THE CHIMNEY INTERSECT THE RIDGELINE. THE
INTERSECTION OF THE CRICKET AND THE CHIMNEY SHALL BE FLASHED AND COUNTERFLASHED IN THE SAME MANNER AS NORMAL
ROOF-CHIMNEY INTERSECTIONS. CRICKETS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH FIGURE R1003.20 AND TABLE 1003.20.

FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF
THE LISTING. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127

PLUMBING NOTES:

1. ALL WORK TO BE DONE BY A PLUMBER LICENSED IN THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY.

2. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2020
PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, 2020 FUEL GAS CODE OF NEW YORIK STATE AND ALL OTHER LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES
AND AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND TO THE STANDARDS OF THE LOCAL COUNTIES HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

3. THE PLUMBER SHALL PAY FOR AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, ETC. RELATED TO HIS WORK UNDER THIS APPLICATION,
AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF HIS WORK.

4. THE PLUMBER SHALL REMOVE ALL UNUSED AND UNNECESSARY PIPING AND SHALL PROVIDE NEW AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

5. ALL PIPING IS TO BE CONCEALED IN WALLS, SOFFITS, OR HUNG CEILINGS AND SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO VIEW, UNLESS SO
NOTED.

6. PLUMBER SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES. EXISTING PIPING SHALL BE MODIFIED AS REQUIRED.

7. WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM TO BE COPPER TUBING OR APPROVED EQUAL THROUGHOUT.

DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R602.6. DRILLING AND
NOTCHING OF TOP PLATE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R602.6.1.

NO STUD SHALL BE CUT TO RECEIVE PIPING LARGER THAN 1-1/2" IN DIAMETER. IF THE RUNNING OF PIPES REQUIRES THE CUTTING OF
PLATES, PROPER PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR TYING TOGETHER AND SUPPORTING ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AFFECTED BY
SUCH CUTTING.

THE CUTTING OF ANY 2X JOISTS TO FACILITATE THE INSTALLATION OF PIPING WILL ONLY BE PERMITTED WITH THE FOLLOWING
LIMITATIONS:

THE TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF JOISTS MAY BE NOTCHED NOT TO EXCEED 2°, EXCEPT THAT THE NOTCHING OF TOP OR BOTTOM
EDGE OF JOIST IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF ITS SPAN WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

IF CUTTING OF A FLOOR JOIST MORE THAN 2" IS FOUND NECESSARY, A HEADER THE FULL DEPTH OF THE BEAM SHALL BE CUT INTO
SUPPORT THE END OF THE JOISTS.

WHERE PIPES MUST PASS THROUGH JOISTS, HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED TO RECEIVE THE PIPES. THE DIAMETER OF SUCH HOLES SHALL
NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" GREATER THAN THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE. ALL DRILLING OF HOLES SHOULD BE THROUGH THE
NEUTRAL AXIS OR CENTERLINE OF BEAM WHERE POSSIBLE.

THE MAXIMUM WATER CONSUMPTION FLOW RATES AND QUANTITIES FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FIXTURE FITTINGS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE P2903.2,

BATHTUBS WITH SHOWER HEADS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENT FLOORS AND WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE EXTENDING TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN SIX FEET (6') ABOVE THE FLOOR.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THE
THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR THE COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPES WITH HIGH LIMIT STOPS.

ALL POTABLE WATER OPENINGS AND OUTLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN AIR GAP, ATMOSPHERIC-TYPE VACUUM BREAKER,
PRESSURE TYPE VACUUM BREAKER OR HOSE CONNECTION BACKFLOW PREVENTER.

SEPARATE BRANGH SHUT-OFF VALVES WILL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH BATHROOM AND KITCHEN. EACH FIXTURE TO BE PROVIDED WITH
SEPARATE SHUT-OFF VALVES.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO THE POTABLE WATER SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS P28024.1 THROUGH P2902.4.5.

WOOD FRAMED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE DRILLED, NOTCHED OR ALTERED IN ANY MANNER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN
SECTION R806.6.

A SOIL OR WASTE PIPE, OR BUILDING DRAIN PASSING UNDER A FOOTING OR THROUGH A FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A RELIEVING ARCH; OR THERE SHALL BE BUILT INTO THE MASONRY WALL A PIPE SLEEVE TWO PIPE SIZES GREATER THAN THE
PIPE PASSING THROUGH.
PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN TRENCHES SO THAT THE PIPING RESTS ON SOLID AND CONTINUOUS BEARING.
DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT PIPING AND FITTING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE P3002.1,
BUILDING SEWER PIPING AND FITTING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE P3002.2.
THE WATER SUPPLY FOR DISHWASHERS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN AIR GAP OR INTEGRAL BACK-FLOW PREVENTER.
THE DISCHARGE FROM CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES SHALL BE THROUGH AN AIR BREAK.
THE ENTIRE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION P2503 OF THE CODE.
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CLEARANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 307, FIGURE R307.2 OF
THE CODE. INDICATE SPACING BETWEEN PLUMBING FIXTURES AS PER FIGURE R307 .2 & NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE AT TUB &
SHOWER AS PER SECTION R307.2.
BOILER ROOM NOTES:
1. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 18" CLEARANCE AROUND BOILER.
2. NO GAS OR ELECTRIC METER IN BOILER ROOM.
3. BOILER TO BE ON CONCRETE BASE.
4. CEILING OVER BOILER ROOM TO BE MINIMUM ONE 1/2 HOUR RATED.
5. BOILER ROOM DOOR TO BE 3/4 HR. FPSC.
6. NO STORAGE [N BOILER ROOM.
ALL HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 13

THROUGH 24 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. ALL LOCAL RULES AND REGULATIONS AND AS SPECIFIED BY THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION.

ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, ETC. MUST BE LISTED AND LABELED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, LISTING/LABEL AND THE CODE..

ALL FUEL, GAS SPACE HEATING APPLIANCES IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A FLAME SAFEGUARD DEVICE,
WHICH WILL SHUT OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY TO THE BURNER WHEN THE FLAME OR PILOT LIGHT IS EXTINGUISHED.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE N1103.1 OF THE CODE.
ALL HVAC PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE N1103.5.

DOMESTIC HOT WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM FEDERAL STANDARDS AS PER TABLE N1104.1 AND
N1104.2 AS APPLICABLE.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR BATHROOM AS PER R303.4. AND FOR RANGE HOODS AS PER M1503. WHERE SYSTEMS
REQUIREMENTS EXCEED CFM THRESHOLD PER CODE, MAKE UP AIR IS TO BE PROVIDED THROUGH WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
SYSTEM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RECEPTACLES SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN SIX
FEET (6"} MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE.

ALL BATH, TOILET, KITCHEN AND GARAGE OUTLETS SHALL BE GROUND-FAULT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION APPROVED DEVICES.
PROVIDE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH AIRFLOW RATES TO COMPLY WITH TABLE M1507.3.3(1) FOR

CONTINUOUS OPERATION, USE TABLE M1507.3.3(2)
FOR CONVERSION FACTORS FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS.

THE MINIMUM LOAD FOR UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONDUCTORS AND SERVICE DEVICES THAT SERVE ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%)

OF THE DWELLING UNIT LOAD SHALL BE COMPUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE E3502.2.

WIRING METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE E3701.2. ALLOWABLE APPLICATIONS FOR WIRING METHODS SHALL BEIN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 3701.4. GENERAL INSTALL ATION AND SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS FOR WIRING METHODS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE E3702.1.

FINAL SELECTION OF ALL ELECTRICAL LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE BY OWNER - CONTRACTOR & ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE ALL RELATED WORK AS PER FIXTURES SELECTED

ANY LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHOWN ON PLAN IS A PRELIMINARY LAYOUT - ALL LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER IN
THE FIELD - WALK THRU WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT IS REQUIRED

SMOKE ALARM, HEAT DETECTOR, AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES:
PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTORS PER SECTION R314 & NFPA 72

e  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
e  HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 521 OR UL 539
{(AS APPROPRIATE FOR INTENDED APPLICATION)
e  CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034
o COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 & UL 2034

IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DWELLING UNITS & HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NEW
ATTACHED GARAGES.

EXISTING DWELLINGS UNDERGOING REPAIR, ALTERATION, CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY, ADDITION OR RELOCATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH SMOKE ALARMS AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX J OF 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

LOCATIONS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

2. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA, IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, AND NOT INCLUDING CRAWL
SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING
DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT
LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.

4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF THE BATHROOM
THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS

SECTION.
5. ALL LAUNDRY ROOMS / ROOMS CONTAINING CLOTH DRYER

ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN
THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. PHYSICAL INTERCONNECTION OF ALARMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE LISTED WIRELESS
ALARMS ARE INSTALLED AND ALL ALARMS SOUND UPON ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM.

ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING, WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECT SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

915 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA 10 FT OF THE
ENTRANCE TO THE SLEEPING AREA, AND AT A MIN. ON EVERY STORY THAT CONTAINS A CARBON MONOXIDE SOURCE.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EVERY LOCATION SPECIFIED BY CODE PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL LOCATION
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURE OF THE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION DEVICE. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS THAT AVOIDS DEAD AIR SPACES, TURBULENT AIR SPACES, FRESH AIR RETURNS, OPEN WINDOWS, HVAC
DUCTS, CLOSED DOORS, AND OTHER SUCH OBSTRUCTIONS THAT COULD PREVENT CARBON MONOXIDE FROM REACHING THE
DETECTOR.

MISCELLANEOUS:

PROVIDE METAL DRIP FLASHING OVER ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE CAULKING AT ALL WOOD AND METAL JOINTS, AND ALL DOORS & WINDOWS.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL 58" GYPSUM BOARD (TYPE "X" AS NOTED), TYPICAL ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE TAPED AND SPACKLED (3 COATS).

PROVIDE AND INSTALL 58" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X" OR APPROVED EQUAL "FIRE CODE" GYPSUM BOARD 3/4 HOUR RATED)
AT GARAGE AND OVER BOILER ROOM EQUIPMENT AND WALLS ADJACENT TO HABITABLE SPACE AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL
BUILDING CODES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AND ALLOW FOR NEW FLOOR FINISHES THROUGHOUT.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALLOW AND PROVIDE FOR ALL NEW PLUMBING (GAS, WATER, ETC.), PIPING AND/OR REPIPING AND
EQUIPMENT AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

PROVIDE ACCESS TO ATTIC / CRAWL SPACE AREAS BY MEANS OF 24"X18" REMOVABLE PANELS IN CLOSET CEILINGS, OR AS INDICATED
ON DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE NEW FULL CAVITY INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE REQUIREMENTS AT ALL
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOF ENVELOPE AREAS EXPOSED DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION.

WINDOWS:
ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE PROVIDED WITH A HEADER AS FOLLOWS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS:

UP TO 40" TO BE PROVIDED WITH (2) 2x8 HEADERS;

UP TO 8-0" OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH (2) 2x12

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WINDOW AND DOOR TYPES, SIZES, COLOR ETC. W/ OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
HAZARDOUS GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH R308.1 & MEET THE CRITERIA FOR CATEGORY 11 AS INDICATED IN 2020 RCNYS 308.4

ALL WINDOWS & DOORS TO BE BY WEATHER SHIELD. MUNTIN BARS AS PER ELEVATIONS. 4- 9/16" JAMBS. FINISHES AS SELECTED BY
OWNER. HARDWARE AS SEL ECTED BY OWNER. NEW WINDOW IN EXISTING 2X4 WALL CONSTRUCTION TO HAVE 4 9/16” JAMBS.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY TO INSURE PROPER JAMB SIZES PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER.

ALL BEDROOM WINDOWS MEET ECRESS REQUIREMENTS AND CONFORM TO R310.1.1. SUCH OPENING SHALL NOT IMPEDE EGRESS IN
AN EMERGENCY, SHALL HAVE AMIN. AREA OF (5.7) SF., WITH A MIN. DIMENSION OF 20" WIDTH / 24™ HEIGHT WITH BOTTOM OF OPENING
NO HIGHER THAN 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

ANY WINDOW WITH A INTERIOR SILL HEIGHT OF 24" OR LESS, AND EXTERIOR SILL HEIGHT GREATER THAN 72" SHALL BE EQUIPMENT
WITH A OPENING CONTROL DEVICE COMPLYING WITH R312.2

ALL SHOWER DOORS AND OTHER GLASS LESS THAN 18" AF.F. TO BE TEMPERED (MIN. 3/16" THICKNESS).

CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS
TABLE M 1507.3.3(1)

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
DWELLING UNIT
FLOOR AREA 0-1 2-3 4-6 6-7 >7
(SQUARE FEET)
AIR FLOW IN CFM
< 1,500 30 45 60 75 90
1,501 - 3,000 45 60 75 90 108
3,001 - 4,500 60 75 90 105 120
4,501 - 6,000 75 90 105 120 135
6,001 - 7,500 90 105 120 135 150
> 7,500 105 120 135 150 165

INTERMITTENT WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS
TABLE M 1507.3.3(2)

RUN TIME % IN EACH

4 HOUR SEGMENT 25% 33% 50% 66% 75% 100%

ROOF
SECOND FL.
WATER
HEATER
SHUT| HVAC SHUT | RANGE SHUT| DRYER SHUT
OFF OFF OFF OFF
FIRST FL. /4" | 1L " 378"
vz ez 1z
GAS @ [
SERW:E—@
CELLAR

GAS RISER DIAGRAM

NOT TO SCALE

MIN. 3" VENT FROM
12" INSIDE THERMAL
ENVELOP TO ABOVE

VENT PIPES TO EXTEND THROUGH
ROOF 6 OR ABOVE ANTICIPATED
SNOW ACCUMULATION, WHICH
EVER IS GREATER PER P3103.1
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PLUMBING FIXTURES

TRAP SIZE
MINIMUM
(INCHES)

BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER

HEAD AND/OR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENT)

17

BIDET 14
CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2z
DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) 1Y
FLOCR DRAIN 2
KITCHEN SINK (ONE & TWO TRAPS, WITH OR .
WITHOUT DISHWATER & WASTE DISPOSAL) 1%
LAUNDRY TUB (1 OR MORE COMPARTMENTS) 1/
LAVATORY 14
SHOWER (BASED ON TOTAL FLOW RATE

THROUGH SHOWERHEADS &

BODYSPRAYS)

flow rate:

5.7 gpm and less 174
more that 5.7 gpm up to 123 gpm 2
more than 12.3 gpm up to 25.8 gpm 3
more than 25.8 gpm up to 55.6 gpm 4

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH CLEARANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 307, FIGURE R307.2 OF THE 2020
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS:

WATER SUPPLY PIPE - COPPER (ASTM B42)
WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE - PEX (ASTMF877)

PIPE FITTINGS - PEX (ASTM F877)

WASTE PIPE - PVC SDR35

HVAC Chass (2) Adjacent Stud Bays

HVAC Chase (2) Adjacent Stud Bays

Plumbing, Electrical & HVAC Protection Guards

PRIVATE
RESIDENCE

_..._
149 North Bayview Avenue
Freeport
New York, 11520

When a registered design
professional has stamped and
signed this page (blue ink), they
are attesting that to the best of
his/her knowledge, belief, and
professional judgement, such
plans and/or specifications are
in compliance with the latest
New York State Building Code.

© copyright 2021
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FILE:
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STRAPPING DETAILS STRAPPING CAN BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY TO ROUGH FRAMING OR OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING. SHEARWALL DETAIL (TYPICAL) NAILING & STRAPPING @ EXTERIOR
CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT LOCAL BUILDING DEPT. FOR REQUIRED STRAPPING INSPECTION.
v L WINDOWS / DOOR HEADERS
HIP RAFTER ] RATIO LIMITS = H/L < 3 172
PORCH / DECK STRAPPING DETAILS |~ rLrwoon nor o For
SIMPSON STRONG. T . |~ SOLID BLOCKING @ SCAMS NAILING SCHEDULE 'B':
OVER EVERY RAFTER M) STRONG-TIE 6334 Northern Boulevard
(3) 80 NALS HCP2' (SINGLE HIP RAFTER) == ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS FOR WINDOW OPENINGS East Norwich, New York 11732
(3) 80 NAILS HCP4' (DOUBLE HIP RAFTER} ) f~
J—— i Notation —e—
(5) 80 x I-ir2* NALS x :% : Rough a B . B . F 11 Broad Suite 3
o s Cixer niet) - /‘— ComOVNALS © 0. Sl Amityville. New York 11701
-ABALS (4°X6" POST) /Pm:f: EDGE & FIELD. 2'-0" 7 (1) 2x4 1 1 1 1 ' |
(2} 80 X 1-1/2° NAILS M-ABA&“ g%. gg /;Q] fi I
@ 70 PLATES wjz:f 3'-0" 7 (1) 2x4 2 : 1 2 516.308.4646 Phone
- U /——a.__ i 4-0" 7 (1) 2x4 2 2 2 2 516.813.0924 Fax
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE ] ey HOLD DOWN SEE DETAILS Info@dJoeBelloArchitects.com
- : = o ZZ THIS SHEET 50" @
< )\ H24 AT EACH RAFTER TYPICAL POST BASE /_- 6"2 ; :3 ;Xz 3 z 2 2 www_JoeBelloArchitects.com
(5) 80 X I-1/2" NAILS ¥ 0" X 3 3 2
l.li Y T CONNECTION DETAIL 7'-0" 7 (2) 2x4 or (1) 2x6 4 3 3 3
0 S RAFTER TO RAFTER S ROOF RAFTER TO PLATE S HIP RAFTER TO /\[ v - Daoze | 4 3| a | 3
- X4 or X
CONNECTION DETAIL TO WALL STUD DETAIL PLATE DETAIL 5l NOTE: ; DATE ISSUED:
Y — TO WALL STRUCTURE 1. SHEATHING AS PART OF SHEARWALL SEGMENT WHERE NOTED ON FLOOR 9-0 7 (2) 2x4 or (1) 2x6 S 3 4 3 10-5-2021 - Issued For Permit
z JOIST HANGER PLAN, SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM SILL TO TOP PLATE OR ADEQUATELY 10'-Q" 7 (2) 2x6 5 4 5 4 4-7-2022 - Revision Per T
ry (5) 80 NAILS SEE RAFTER TO BEAM TO BLOCKED AT JOINTS. T -7- - Revision Per Town
g: ';?;T STRAPFING DETARL 2. HOLD DOWNS REQUIRED AT ALL CORNERS OF STRUCTURE SEE DETAILS 11-0 ! EZ; . 6 4 B 4 - Sky Exposure Diagram
THIS SHEET. 12-0" 7 2) 2x6 6 | 3 6 | 5 Rear SetBack Addition (Vari
- {Variance
é e 3. REFER TO NAILING AND STRAPPING DETAILS THIS SHEET TO FOR A :
7)) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE — | /- K[ A. NUMBER
g e e : OF 8D NAILS AT EACH END OF STRAPPINGS _
L ! = BLOCKING AT ENDWALL B. NUMBER OF SILL STUDS ON THE FLAT (DOES NOT APPLY TO DOORS) NOTE:
0 e ST T T C. NUMBER OF FULL HEIGHT KING STUDS AT EACH SIDE OF HEADER :
0 . D. NUMBER OF 16D NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADJACENT KING STUD ALL STRAPPING TO BE 1 1/4"x 20
& | ! PORCH RAFTER RIDGE TO END OF HEADER AT EACH SIDE GAUGE STEEL OR SIMPSON
Ridg (@) 8o NALLS E. NUMBER OF JACK STUDS AT EA.END OF HEADERS (ASSUME DBL HEADER) ~ EQUIVALENT - CS20 {COILED STRAP)
. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTION 5L0CKING 2 BaYS F. NUMBER OF 16D NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADJACENT JACK STUDS (ALL STRAPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED =
'CS20° COIL STRAP BACK @ 48" s
OVER EVERY STUD ASSEMBLY DETAIL oc % TO END OF SILL(S) AT EACH SIDE (DOES NOT APPLY TO DOCRS) PRIOR TO SHEATHING.) E B
(8) 80 NAILS ATTIC ?T?E = E’;:;
ROOF BEAM ot \ ) {4}
G4 HIP RAFTER TO G5 PORCH ROOF RAFTER GG COMMON RAFTER TO e p} @ I 3 SPLICING OF TOP PLATES & I
RIDGE DETAIL TO BEAM TO POST DETAIL HIP/VALLEY RAFTER DTL [}~ scrEeersme - 5 25 <
e — e — N e e e | | - 2 Tz U o
23 imn
I WRAP C520 STRAP R e
[ ] CONTINUOUS FROM PORCH L1 T o L.
f BM. OVER ROOF BM. :
I ol osivdind FIRST & SECOND FL. g s;'::?;;fm :‘E \g
m ﬁ @é (4) 80 NAILS IF CRIPPLE STUDS ARF UTILIZED [f BM. AS SHOWN TOP PLATE SPLiCE REQU‘REMENTS
| ] SECOND FLR. OVER HEADER, THEN FROVIDE ™|
— i (ES [ oo g I 70 CoTiL STia & T A N ~ Building Number of 16d common nf';tg '
< T SIMPSON STRONG-TIE 1 LENGTH CREPL £ STiD Tojleanee I %;mﬂcmgw Dimension {ft.) per each side of splice >~
E (8) 8o NAILS 5t -:)ng Ef,géfs% § o = @) 80 NAILS r" N BLOCKING 2 BAYS \/ ’j 12-0" 5 J J
2 il & I It [ | BACK @ 48" 0.c.
5 ar 1 , EXCEPTION: 16'-0" 6 "7 11—
LENGTH Eid (8) 80 NAILS
Q 3 Nl . | —— (3 80 COMMON NAILS AT WHEN AN ATTIC FLOOR OR CEILING DIAPHRAGM IS USED TO BRACE E 1T L]
s Al SIMPSON STRONG-TIE EACH END OF STRAP 20-0 8
U a |l ;; ‘CSIB* COIL STRAP OVER 1l GIRDER THE GABLE ENDWALL OR WHEN A HIP ROOF SYSTEM IS USED P
3 |- 1 A SIERY O & ihwa o120 N BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED. 240 10
e b - g L T 1 sTRaPPING SMPSON H2.5 28'.0"
A gge%rsﬁ _::// _‘: FIRST FLOOR j;‘s;r% ;fﬁ% %gé FOR % —{——posT 32' g” i;
o T f : e [ ros7 sase NAIL SPACING FOR SHEATHING < |
é ¢ . d _/%"H EAret lirk ST 36'-0 14 1. Tabulated splice top plate to top plate
¢ K 5 WHEN MULTIPLE JACK g i
oo ne : e ) i WHEN MLLTIPLE JACK ; '-—;}T“H @ PRESSU RE ZON ES 400 16 connection shalil?ot have more than
fom s 1 v ; tit CONCRETE PIER 00" 58 2-16d nails per 6
0 B / ?; ; s } 2. Tabulated splice assume a building
4 5 L\) z HOLLOW PORCH ZONE1 | ZONE2 | ZONE3 | ZONE4 6070 24 , eatedinBrposureBor G
(8) 80 NAILS Q" . Top plates shall be a minimum of st
- COLUMN TO DECK FIELD soc | 1roc| soc | #oc e 22 grade materil, o
g 7 GABLE STUD WALL G g FIRSTFLOOR TO SECOND G Q) JACK STUD AT ASSEMBLY DETAIL 800 2
PANEL EDGES 4" 0.C. "0.C. 3"0.C. "0.C.
3 TO WALL STUD DTL. FLOOR WALL STUD DETAIL HEADER OPENING oc | eoc 3'0
=== = - — = ROOF BEAM A A A A A N4
. . R R R R NN g7 MULTIPLE PIECE BEAMS PRIVATE
5 . _ 1
J ] ik S Q RESIDENCE
— - SIMPSON STRONG-TIE ®
¥ 'CS20' COIL STRAP SIMPSON STRONG-TIE: (8) 80 NAILS
ﬁ 5 |1 OveR EVERY STED S ST OViR EVERY STLD , ) Sot10 wooo rosT neioe e CONNECTION OF MULTIPLE PIECES OF TOP-LOADED BEAMS () —o—
W I / OVER EVERY STUD N . NN ¢ @ @ OO @ |® @ @ OO @ |® I ] Il 149 North Bayview Avenue
. N | 134" Width Pieces: ay Freeport
a §,‘ )80 N .. s ' ¢ MINIMUM OF 3 ROWS 10d (3" X 0.128") NAILS AT 12" O.C. .l New York. 11520
T o orsr Gl / FIBERGLASS COLUMN 0 ® « MINIMUM OF 4 ROWS 10d (3" X 0.128") NAILS AT 12" O.C. FOR 14" ’
o BLOCKING AND DEEPER BEAMS (1) LOAD MUST BE APPLIED EVENLY ACROSS
L ’ ® © ND
y 4 () 8o NALLS s \ ® ENTIRE BEAM WIDTH. OTHERWISE, USE
E (2) 80 NAILS - r |~ POST BASE INSIE HoLLOW { ol O Blel @ 16 { > ® - . :\ig‘?IBNEGR:E%dU(g?[;)B?%h%RGER NAILS, THE NUMBER OF NAILING ROWS CONNECTIONS EOR SIDE-LOADED BEAMS
WRAP UNDER (57 80 NAILS - iy J <~ COLUMN (SEE DTL) . - .
SILL PLATE WRAP UNDER : - | /=/ = s B
o S S 1294 — N (6 80 AL s 2 S GABLE ROOFS +-+ HIP ROOFS o ADDITIONAL NAILING OR BOLTING MAY
é + TOP PLATE S - =il A i NOTE: 3%" Width Pieces: BE REQUIRED MTH SIDE-LOADED When a registered design
1 X /’ (59 80 x 1z NaLs & . CONCRETE FOUNDATION A=4 FEET IN ALL CASES NAILING REQUIREMENTS ARE FOR 120-MPH 3- SEC e MINIMUM OF 2 ROWS %" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. STAGGERED MULTIPLE-MEMBER BEAMS. REFER TO professional has stamped and
l'u') il | mm mm |i|i'! . N ,Smoi"mj’f PEAK GUST. SPACING IS BASED ON 1/2" SHEATHING & 8D COMMON NAILS CURRENT PRODUCT LITERATURE. signed this page (blue ink), they
f”“ I | OVER EVERY STLD are attesting that to the_ best of
m 1} | ;Il @ oo e LS i °-\ | hls!fher l_movalrlgddge, belutef, amr:I1
h Iﬁ ® 80 NaLS _ (@) 80 NAILS professional judgement, suc
0 |||!| plans and/or specifications are
0 | _ s il St SOLID POST PORCH ANCHOR BOLT SPECIFICATION TYPICAL EXT. PARTITION TYPICAL EXT. I compiiance with ine ratest
_l S 1 \g{a"JSt'U(tj E)O tail S 1 1 V¥aG|| Stud t\c/:vslllll Plate S1 2t afg'i e¥e!:|§ Pla ¢ [l)! tail COLUMN TO FOUND'N S New York State Building Code.
im Joist Detai at Garage Wa o Rim to Top Plate Detai rmca A INTERSECTION DETAIL CORNER POST
L. — = = ASSEMBLY DTL SPACING CORNERS © copyright 2021
44° 0.C. 6" MiN,
0 B o Gy e
STRAPPING INSTRUCTIONS : HoTDPPED GV \
-'-'<-‘ 1. ALL STRAPPING TO BE 1-1/4" WIDE 20 GA. STEEL ' ¢ / SEE DECK LEDGER ?g%&?—%R }
7 OR 'SIMPSON' EQUIVALENT CS20 (COILED STRAP 4 F :
- Note: Required ol o ) @ Nals 'J:( peeK Jmsr) R TAC T T il ; ® § @® . BLOCK \\"THREE 16d i\
11} SOLID CORNER POST where note on plans 2. USE STAINLESS STEEL STRAPS & FASTENERS COR _ i £3 TO FILLER |-
(o] SOLID CORNER POST I;gggﬁ;iqrsAngglfgﬁB\féng IN CONTACT WITH N N N e - ol BLOCK
EAT _ : & . ._
; 3. INSTALL STRAPPING FOR ALL NEW I
g SPsoN” Wous.s0s2.5 ————__ | CONSTRUCTION. AND WHERE NOTED ON PLANS @ donins zﬁ}v:l:z: - PLAN é?iGGERED )
- SHMEION” HOU-8082.5 7/8° DIA. THREADED ROD ziocomonnans | FoLLOWNG: T ] | swesovuzs gor-oeeep cav) : > 16d 12" 0.C. ol
"o.C. FULL ' ! ° ‘
(&) LensTH o STUD . | -RAFTER TO RAFTER OVER RIDGE . ;?USDPACER =
-RAFTER TO PLATE TO STUD . * WASHERS '
g % -HIP RAFTER TO PLATE TO STUD 8 640 AT SETLP \ " . STAGGERED @ FILE:
-COMMON RAFTER TO HIPAVVALLEY RAFTER | '
g % fririvrdbes et DOUBLE SILL PLATE  ———————3 H= Fill Void with \/ s ., //ﬁ\%FﬁEL;st 21362 (GAR)
. 3 TO JACK S (SINGLE FOR SLAB ON -l . 3 .
O EMBEDDED 5 NTO S| -JACK STUD TO RIM JOIST | concreTE PIER GRADE APPLICATIONS) = " 1| 7 evazowenr wro Er'i%‘ftgngfea;ﬂ.‘g ‘ NAILED. ’ BLOCK SCALE:
RIM JOIST —— CONCRETE W/ “SIMPSON @] -WALL STUD TO RIM JOIST B | CONCRETE FOLNDATION TO SOLE S >
4 Sl 3 | -CANTILEVERED STUD TO WALL BELOW H [ 5/8" DIA. ANCHOR =P .| | 15" ermomenT o ~ AS NOTED
; T | -RIM JOIST TO SILL PLATE BOLTs (rve) Ll T | oee ronoaTions SEOE DRAWN BY:
s, R |
9 | oorren o Lopce e et ER =M GAR
il - POURED = R
g tng Z| -BEAM TO POST TO FLOOR BEAM ONCRRTE Hap SHOE SHEET:
O | -FLOOR BEAM TO POST DR’
s HOLDDOWN CONNECTlON HOLDDOWN CONNECT'ON 0 =| -POST TO PIER (FOOTING) DECK STRAPPING WALL /V N - G N 3
H — H = -JOISTS TO BEAM —
> FOR FIRST FLOOR TO FOUNDATION WALL CONNECTION FOR FIRST FLOOR TO SECOND FLOOR CONNECTION ° ASSEMBLY DETAIL SECTION
e ————————




TT—— T e e D _—— w mcal b e e ol cogh
e T T B
NAILING SCHEDULE
DESIGN LOAD INFORMATION: AINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE TABLE R402.2 . 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE ) B a
; COMP{ |ANCE STATEMENT: ELLO
TABLE301.S> _._ — | DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS NUMBER OF | NUMBEROF |  najL spACING - ENT: v
SEE CLIMATIC DATA GN-1 ' MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE COMMON NAILS | BOX NAILS THE PROPOSED BUILDING REPRESENTED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS CONSISTENT W4 : = B
GROUND SNOW LOAD STRENGTH (F'c) O FRANING S OTHER CALCULATIONS SUBMITTED WITH THIS PERMIT APPLICATION. THE PRO 4.1 E BUILDING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ML IITe(
_ THE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE REQUIREMENTS. SEE RES CHECK COM o .0, 51 EMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET
3 SECOND DESIGN WIND GUST SPEED SEE CLIMATIC DATA GN-1 TYPE OR LOCATION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WEATHER POTENTIAL RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 3-8d 3-10d PER RAFTER 'PLIANCE REPORT
NEGLIGIBLE| MODERATE SEVERE CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED) 3-8d 3-10d PER JOIST
UNINHABITABLE ATTIC W/O STORAGE LL=10 PSF _ CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE-NAILED) 7-16d 7-40d EACH LAP
_ BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER CONCRETE 2,500 2,500 2,500¢ CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITION (FACE-NAILED) 7-16d 7-40d EACH LAP 6334 Northern Boulevard
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS W/ LIMITED STORAGE  LL=20 PSF NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (FACE-NAILED) 2-10d 2124 PERTIE Fast Norwich, New York 11732
B — BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE-NAILED) 2-8d 2-10d EACH END o
HABITABLE ATTICS OR W/ FIXED STAIRS LL=30 PSF |
/ BASEMENT smﬁﬁg tL r;LEFia;cL)i Bs;ass ON GRADE 2,500 2,500 2,500c Fi8 BOARD 6 RAFFER (END MAILED] Ted T —GTEND j ! Eyrvc:; ac way - uite 3
EXTERIOR BALCONIES & DECKS LL=40 PSF (EXCEPTFOR G WALL FRAMING ’ o1
LL=40 PSF BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS, 2,500 3,000d 3,000d TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE (FACE-NAILED) 2-16d? 2-16d” PER FOOT 516.308 4648  phL
FIRE ESCAPES = AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK EXPOSED TO WEATHER TOP PLATES AT INTERSECTIONS (FACE-NAILED) 4-16d 5-16d | JOINTS- EACH SIDE 516.813.0924  Fay
STUD TO STUD (FACE-NAILED) 2-16d 2-16d 24" 0.C Info@JoeBelloArchitects. com
GUARDS & HANDRAILS LL=200 PSF C. |
POR{EI'!-I'-EEESF,{ C:SS%E; iiéEBEL%% % sSTLEAZsSEXPOSED TO 2,500 3,000def|  3,500def HEADER TO HEADER (FACE-NAILED) o e TN www._JoeBelloArchitects. com
GUARDS IN-FILL COMPONENTS LL=50 PSF __\NEA ! ] TOP PLATE OR BOTTOM PLATE TO 7-16d 5-40d PER 2'%d" STUD
a. AT 28DAYSPSI. STUD (END-NAILED) 3-16d 3204 PER 2'x6" STUD |
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGE LL=50 PSF b. SEE TABLE R301.2(1) FOR WEATHER POTENTIAL. - - — -
. CONCRETE IN THESE LOCATIONS THAT MAY BE SUBJECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING DURING 4-16d 4-40d PER 2"x8" STUD _ | DATE ISSUED:
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS LL=40 PSF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FOOTNOTE d. BE%E%@TPB%TSLB% Efﬁg&ﬂg&gﬁg&ﬂﬂ, 2-16d2 2-16d? PER FOOT 10-5-2021 - Issued For Permit
d. CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED. TOTAL AIR CONTENT (% BY VOLUME CONCRETE) SHALL - | 472022 - Revison b Tour
SLEEPING ROOMS LL=30 PSF NOT BE LESS THAN 5 % OR MORE THAN 7 %. FLOOR FRAMING - Sky Exposure Diagram
e. SEE SECTION R402.2 FOR MINIMUM CEMENT CONTENT. JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOENAILED) 4-8d 4-10d PER JOIST T Rear SelBack AdaT :
STAIRS LL=40 PSF f. FOR GARAGE FLOORS WITH A)STEEL-TROWELEi ;lg)i/sg gggaﬁ_rr}?glgi EE !;I‘EOCTIQIE: AIR CONTENT BRIDGING TO JOIST (TOE-NAILED) S ed > Tod CTEND ition (Variance)
(% BY VOLUME OF CONCRETE) TO NOT LESS TH 4 NG TO 1OIST (TOE-NALED - :
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE IS INCREASED TO NOT LESS THAN 4,000 PSF ( ) 2-8d 2-10d EACH END
ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS: - BLOCKING TO SILL ORTOP PLATE (TOE-NALED) 3-16d 4-16d EACH BLOCK
| ALLOWABLE | | WIND-BORNE DEBRIS PROTECTION FASTENING 10IST ON LEDGER TO BEAM (TOE-NAILED) 3-8d 3-10d PERIOIST
STRUCTURAL MEMBER DEFLECTION 4CHEDULE FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS TABLERSOLL.1.2 BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END-NAILED) 3-16d 4-16d PER JOIST
RAFTERS HAVING SLOPED GREATER THAN 3:12 — y 7 BAND JOIST TO SILL OR TOP PLATE(TOE-HAILED) 2-16d* 3-16d? PER FOOT
. a,0,C, ]
W/ FINISHED CEILING NOT ATTACHED TO RAFTERS L/180 ROOF SHEATHING
FASTENER SPACING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS d " " N
INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/180 8 10d 6" EDGE /6" FIELD |
FASTENER TYPE PANEL SPAN 4 FOOT 6 FOOT STRUCTURAL PANELS @ GABLE RAKE OVERHANGS 8d 10d 4" EDGE / 4" FIELD - —
FLOORS L/360 <PANELSPAN | <PANEL SPAN - E =
< 4 FOOT DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING 55 -
< <6 FOOT <8FOOT e . Zm . O
CEILINGS W/ BRITTLE FINISHES {INC. PLASTER & STUCCO) L/360 o - x : 2-8d 2-10d PERSUPPORT | e O~
#8 WOOD SCREWS - - = 1°x10" or WIDER | 3.8d 3-10d PER SUPPORT o
CEILINGS W/ FLEXIBLE FINISHES {INC. GYPSUM BOARD) L/240 W/ 2" EMBEDMENT LENGTH CEILING SHEATHING : :"-:%3 =
ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L/240 GYPSUM WALLBOARD SdCOOLERS | - | 7" EDGE/10"FIELD 3= U S
FADIEEON S Eie 16" 12" g" WALL SHEATHING | ol =
W/ 2" EMBEDMENT LENGTH | z .
EXT. WALLS - WIND LOAD W/ PLASTER OR STUCCO FINISH H/360 / | WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS P 104 6" EDGE/ 12 FIELD S
EXT. WALLS - WIND LOAD W/ OTHER BRITTLE FINISH H/240 1" LAG SCREWS ' STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD PANELS |
W/ 2" EMBEDMENT LENGTH 16" 16" 16’ 1/2" o ALY ROOFMG NAlLS i 3" EDGE / 6" FIELD
EXT. WALLS - WIND LOAD W/ FLEXIBLE FINISHES H/120 | ATy e Sy : tocr et |
LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER WALLS L/600 A. THIS TABLE IS BASED ON 180 MPH WIND SPEEDS AND A 45-FOOT MEAN ROOF HEIGHT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD 54 COOLERS _ 7" EDGE / 10" FIELD |
B. FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OPPOSING ENDS OF THE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL. EARDEOARD P = 1
FASTENERS SHALL BY LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 1" FROM THE EDGE OF THE PANEL. S CARD PANELS — o EDGE /12" FIELD
C. ANCHORS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH THE EXTERIOR WALL COVERING WITH AN EMBEDMENT 8d (SEE MANUFACTURE) |
';iEBSLngH '15 LOAD-BEARINGI VAEUESICF EOUND: MAT. LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2" INTO THE BUILDING FRAME. FASTENERS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING .
e LESS THAN 2 %" FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE BLOCK OR CONCRETE. 1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d PER SUPPORT |
LOAD BEARING D. PANELS ATTACHED TO MASONRY OR MASONRY/STUCCO SHALL BE ATTACHED USING 1%10" or WIDER 384 —
- 3-10d PER S
STRUCTURAL MEMBER PRESSURE(PSF) VIBRATION-RESISTANT ANCHORS HAVING AN ULTIMATE WITHDRAWAL CAPACITY OF NOT LESS : UPPORT |
THAN 1,500 POUNDS FLOOR SHEATHING B
CRYSTALLINE BEDROCK 12 000 . WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
’ WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 7 " (11.1mm) AND A SPAN OF NOT S e ™ o = =
SEDIMENTARY AND FOLIATED ROCK 4,000 MORE THAN 8 FEET (2438 MM) SHALL BE PRECUT AND ATTACHED TO THE FRAMING SURROUNDING YT EDGE/ A
- THE OPENING CONTAINING THE PRODUCT WITH THE GLAZED OPENING. PANELS SHALL BE SECURED 10d 16d 6" EDGE /6" FIELD |
SANDY GRAVEL / AND OR GRAVEL (GW& GP) 3,000 WITH THE ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDED. ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE DIAGONAL BOARD SHEATHING B
SAND. SILTY SAND. CLAYEY SAND COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOAD DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER TABLE R301.2(2) OR 1"%6" or 1"x8" >-8d 5104 PER SUPPORT
LT CRAUEL ANE) Ch AYEV CRAVEL 2,000 ASCE 7, WITH THE PERMANENT COROSSION-RESISTANT ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDING AND 1"x10" or WIDER 3-8d 3-10d PERSUPPORT |
ANCHORS PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ON THE BUILDING. ATTACHMENT IS ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE —
; , ’ ’ 1,500b EDGE. ALTERNATIVE NAILING SCHEDUALES SHALL BE USED WHERE WALL SHEATHING IS REDUCED. FOR
SILT AND SANDY SILT LESS WHERE THE ULTIMATE WIND SPEED IS 180 MPH (290KPH) OR LESS EXAMPLE, IF WALL SHEATHING IS NAILED 3 INCHES ON-CENTER AT THE PANEL EDGE TO OBTAIN HIGHER P RIV ATE
. SHEAR CAPACITIES, NAILING REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR
b. WHERE IN-PLACE SOILS WITH AN ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF — ALTERNATE CONNECTORS, SHALL BE USED TO MAINTAIN THE LOAD PATH.
LESS THAN 1,500 PSF ARE LIKELY TO BE PRESENT AT THE SITE, THE NOTE: RES 1D = NC =
ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A SOILS MIN. WIDTH OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOOTINGS TO COMPLY WITH TABLE R403.1 2. WHEN WALL SHEATHING IS CONTINUOUS OVER CONNECTED MEMBERS, THE TABULATED NUMBER OF .
INVESTIGATION L J NAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 1-16d NAIL PER FOOT. _‘ ®
. 149 North Bayview Avenue
Freeport
‘@ = R New York, 11520
] '
SHEATHING  ———————_ ‘ m
435 FRAMING i APA PORTAL NOTES:
5 g | FRONT* OR “SWHD-024" @ €
PN 7 STANFED ON PLATE 1. STRONG-WALL SHEARWALL IS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
ooueuz 7or ASHER j 2. INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO THE
R ;/ é§ L || DRAWINGS INSTALLATION GUIDE, T-SWGUIDE. MODIFICATIONS TO THIS PRODUCT When a registered design
;x VIE AND THE STRONG-WALL AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS OR CHANGES IN THE O ional iae stamped and
srrove L, ———=—{| i R W A-A INSTALLATION METHODS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AND THE INSTALLATION Bre atteeting tHt to the bast o
N » ‘ K GUIDE SHOULD ONLY BE MADE BY A QUALIFIED ARCHITECT, CIVIL, OR STRUCTURAL his/her knowledge, belief, and
< %r (MAX) DIA, HOLE, ;K enen ENGINEER. THE PERFORMANCE OF SUCH MODIFIED PRODUCTS OR ALTERED professional judgement, such
SHEATHING « roinom INSTALLATION PROCEDURES IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER. REFER plans and/or specifications are
S pwer I (MAX) DIA. HOLE —— X NUT 8 PLATE WASHER — TO 1.C.B.0. PFC-5485 FORFURTHER INFORMATION. in compliance with the latest
dia oY 1 HOLE 0 POST o N 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC. New York State Buiiding Code.
CROSS HATCHED A4 . < B2y PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY COMPONENTS FOR THE STRONG-WALL SYSTEM. IF © copyright 2021
: : >)< : o ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
) \ ) ALL THREAD ROD 2 THE PROJECT ARCHITECT, PROJECT ENGINEER, OR BUILDING DESIGNER FOR
\/ ) O Dl HOLE 2 T courLER NUT z CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
e N wress noes q = 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE POSITION OF THE STRONG-WALL IN RELATION
< | VE TO THE REST OF THE BUILDING SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON
: INSPECTION — | = U THE PROJECT DRAWINGS.
TOP PLATE CONNECTION 7 1 PR W%z 5. USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL BUILDING
oS Vixzlh SCREWS —— N OFFICIAL..
STRONGWALL FoST U ) 6. THE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
| (5T sioe RenoiED S A = ADOPTED VERSION OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER LOCAL,
TYPICAL LOCATION OF HOLE = ’ \\ STATE OR FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS THAT MAY APPLY. VERIFY DESIGN
T —— \ REQUIREMENTS WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
| I | R s e - 7. THIS PRODUCT IS PART OF THE OVERALL LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM OF THE
. _ DR 8 7 dJ ) STRUCTURE. DESIGN OF THE BUILDING'S LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM,
§I $ & $ s x 2 a,c,fapm/ [« - INCLUDING A COMPLETE LOAD PATH NECESSARY TO TRANSFER LATERAL FORCES FILE-
O3 i WINNMBCONCRETE - Tl e e FROM THE STRUCTURE TO THE GROUND, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER. =
T2 e o 8. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE 21362 (GAR)
A ssTazs ' SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS AND MODELS WITHOUT NOTICE OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH SCALE:
ONLY ONE HOLE PER MEMBER CHANGES. -
9. ALL HARDWARE CALLED OUT IS SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. AS NOTED
GARAGE PORTAL STRONG-WALL SILL CONNECTION DRAWN BY:
TYPICAL APA PORTAL DETAIL G.AR.
SHEET:
NOT TO SCALE 4




ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE:

ENERGY CONSERVATION NOTES:

CHAPTER 1: SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION:

R 104 INSPECTIONS:

R104.4 APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCIES. THE CODE OFFICIAL IS AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT
REPORTS OF THIRD PARTY INSPECTION AGENCIES NOT AFFILIATED WITH THE BUILDING
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDED SUCH AGENCIES ARE APPROVED ASTO
QUALIFICATIONS AND RELIABILITY RELEVANT TO THE BUILDING COMPONENTS AND SYSTEMS

THEY ARE INSPECTING.

R 106 REFERENCED STANDARDS:

R106.2 APPLICATION OF REFERENCES. REFERENCES TO CHAPTER OR SECTION NUM,BERS,
OR TO PROVISIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY NUMBER, SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO
REFER TO SUCH CHAPTER, SECTION OR PROVISION OF THIS CODE.

CHAPTER 4: RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

R401 GENERAL:

R401.2 COMPLIANCE. PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING :

1. SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404.
9. SECTION R405 AND THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED

"MANDATORY."
3. AN ENERGY RATING INDEX (ERI) APPROACH IN SECTION R406

R402 BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE:

R402.1 GENERAL (PRESCRIPTIVE). THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.1.1 THROUGH R402.1.5

R402.1.2 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION CRITERIA. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 402.1.2, BASED ON THE CLIMATE ZONE
SPECIFIED IN CHAPTER 3.

R402.4 AIR LEAKAGE (MANDATORY). THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT THE AIR LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

SECTION R402.4.4 THROUGH R402.4.4.
R402.4.1.2 TESTING. THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS

HAVING AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN CLIMATE
ZONES | AND II, AND THREE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN CLIMATE ZONES 3 THROUGH 8.

R403 SYSTEMS:

R403.1 CONTROLS (MANDATORY). AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
EACH SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM.

R403.3.1 INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE
INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-8 WHERE 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER AND GREATER AND R-6
WHERE LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN OTHER
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-6 WHERE 3 INCHES
IN DIAMETER OR GREATER AND R-4.2 WHERE LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

R404 ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS:

R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (MANDATORY). NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS
IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS ORNOT
LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL
CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

R406 ENERGY RATING INDEX COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE:

RA06.6.2 COMPLIANCE REPORT. COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE TOOLS SHALL GENERATE A
REPORT THAT DOCUMENTS THAT THE ERI OF THE RATED DESIGN COMPLIES WITH SECTIONS
R406.3 AND R406.4. THE COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING

INFORMATION:

1. ADDRESS OR OTHER IDENTIFICATION OF THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING.

2. AN INSPECTION CHECKLIST DOCUMENTING THE BUILDING COMPONENT
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE RATED DESIGN. THE INSPECTION CHECKLIST SHALL SHOW
RESULTS FOR BOTH THE ERI REFERENCE DESIGN AND THE RATED DESIGN, AND SHALL
DOCUMENT ALL INPUTS ENTERED BY THE USER NECESSARY TO REPRODUCE THE
RESULTS.

3.  NAME OF INDIVIDUAL COMPLETING THE COMPLIANCE REPORT.

4. NAME AND VERSION OF THE COMPLIANCE REPORT.

TABLE R 402.1.2
INSULATION & FENESTRATION

TABLE R 402.4.1.1

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPONENT

AIR BARRIER CRITERIA

INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE.

THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOP CONTAINS A
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER.

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A
SEALING MATERIAL.

CEILING / ATTIC

THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/ SOFFIT SHALL
BE ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE
AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS OR KNEE WALL
DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING / SOFFIT SHALL
BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WALLS

THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATES
SHALL BE SEALED.

THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.

KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.

CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAMING
SHALL BE INSULATED BE COMPLETELY FILLING THE CAVITY
WITH A MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF
R-3 PER [NCH MINIMUM.

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOP INSULATION FOR FRAMED
WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT
AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, AND

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOWS / DOOR JAMBS AND

DOORS FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE
SEALED.
RIM JOIST RIM JOIST SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER. RIM JOIST SHALL BE INSULATED.

FLOORS (INCLUDING ABOVE
GARAGE AND CANTILEVERED
FLOORS)

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED
EDGE OF INSULATION.

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED
TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE
OF SUBFLOOR DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY
INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH
THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR CONTINUQUS INSULATION
INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR FRAMING
AND EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL
PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS.

CRAWL SPACE WALLS

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
COVERED WITH A CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDED WITH
OVERLAPPING JOINTS TAPED.

CRAWL SPACE INSULATION, WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD
OF FLOOR INSULATION, SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED TO THE WALLS.

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS
OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL

BE SEALED.

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUTTO FIT, OR

AND CONDITIONED SPACES.

NARROW CAVITIES
NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT
ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE
CAVITY SPACE.

GARAGE SEPARATION AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE GARAGE

RECESSED LIGHTING

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOP SHALL BE SEALED TO THE FINISHED
SURFACE.

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOP SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND IC RATED.

PLUMBING AND WIRING

N EXTERIOR WALLS, BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT
NEATLY TO FIT AROUND WIRING AND PLUMBING, OR
INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS
TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND
WIRING

SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS

EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND TUBS SHALL
BE INSULATED.

EXTERIOR WALLS

WALL ADJACENT SHOWER AND TUB SHALL SEPARATE THE WALL
FROM THE SHOWER OR TUB.
ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL

OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL
BE INSTALLED.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS

HVAC SUPPLY AND RETURN REGISTER BOOTS THAT
PENETRATE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOP SHALL BE SEALED
TO THE SUBFLOOR , WALL COVERING, OR CEILING
PENETRATED BY THE BOOT.

CONCEALED SPRINKLERS

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE
SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER THAT IS
RECOMMEND BY THE MANUFACTURE. CAULKING OR
OTHER ADHESIVE SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL
VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND
WALLS OR CEILINGS.

A. IN ADDITION, INSPECTITION OF LOG WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC-400

WINDOW SPECIFICATIONS:

MANUFACTURER: WEATHER SHEILD

VISIBLE LIGHT
TYPE U VALUE SHGC TRANSMITTANCE
CLIMATE FENESTRATION SKYLIGHT GLAZED CEILING WOOD
ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR FENESTRATION R-VALUE FRAME WALL CASEMENT 0.26 0.17 0.39
SHGC R-VALUE
AWNING 0.24 0.16 0.32
4 EXCEPT 20 OR
MARINE 0.32 0.55 0.40 49 1345
DOUBLE HUNG 0.27 0.18 0.40
MASS FLOOR BASEMENT SLAB CRAWL SPACE SKYLIGHT 0.55 0.40 0.66
WALL R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE WALL (LAMINATED) ' ’ '
R-VALUE R-VALUE AND DEPTH R-VALUE
FRENCH DOOR 0.27 017 5
(HINGED) : : 41
. 13
8/13 19 10/13 10, 2 FT 10/ RENCH DOGR . i e
(GLIDING) ‘ : 4l

FIREPLACE ENCLOSURE
INSULATED TO T.O.
SECOND FLOOR CEILING

FIRESTOP BLOCKING

RIGID INSULATION

PREFABRICATED
INSULATED CHIMNEY

SUPPORT BLOCKING FOR
THIN PROFILE STRUCTURAL

=]

ZIP TAPE OR EQUIVALENT

SHEATHING A

AN\

SEALANT OR ADHESIVE

SEALANT OR ADHESIVE

RIGID INSULATION WITH
TAPED AND SEALED JOINTS——

ZIP TAPE OR EQUIVALENT
ALL JOINTS

THIN PROFILE STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING AS ENCLOSURE LINER

- PREFABRICATED FIREPLACE

WOOD BLOCKING
DRAFTSTOP

SEALANT OR ADHESIVE
/AROUND FOUR EDGES

™~~~

SEALANT OR ADHESIVE

T I T I S D R I T ST o)
et at et atatetatale et e tenatete et e

ZIP TAPE OR EQUIVALENT
ALL JOINTS /

RIGID INSULATION

\—wSEALANT
Y.
N

/\//\\\\\\\\\ NN
//.// //,// \
/‘/74%<\

7

N

N
RREGLLGLLL,

AIRSEAL LOCATIONS (PREFAB. FIREPLACE)

NOT TO SCALE

FLUE
HIGH TEMPERATURE @

SEALANT

==
P

TWO HALVES OF FIRESTOP
NAILED IN PLACE

—

SEALANT, ADHESIVE
OR GASKET

GWB CEILING

AIRSEAL LOCATIONS (FLUE)

NOT TO SCALE

TYP. DUCT

ATTIC INSULATION
ATTIC FLOOR FRAMING
—— RIGID INSULATION "R-VALUE/DEPTH PER CLIMATE"

COMPRESSIBLE WEATHERSTRIPPING AT PERIMETER OF ENCLOSURE
— SITE BUILT ATTIC ENCLOSURE - MECHANICALLY SECURED

i/

,«/
—
e
e

I/
A
\ i l

\_MECHANICAL LATCH TO PRESSURE
SEAL AT WEATHERSTRIPPING

MANUFACTURED PULL DOWN STAIR

TYPICAL AIRSEAL & INSULATION
@ PULL DOWN ATTIC STAIRS

NOT TO SCALE

\—~ CEILING DRYWALL TAPED TO

WALL DRYWALL

DRYWALL CAULKED, GLUED OR
GASKETED TO TOP PLATE

DRYWALL CAULKED, GLUED OR

GASKETED TO BOTTOM PLATE

BOTTOM PLATE CAULKED OR
e GASKETED TO SUBFLOOR

——

i

\—-———- SUBFLOOR GLUED, CAULKED

OR GASKETED TO RIM JOIST

\———“ CEILING DRYWALLTAPED TO

WALL DRYWALL

DRYWALL CAULKED, GLUED OR
GASKETED TO TOP PLATE

— BOTTOM PLATE CAULKED OR
/ GASKETED TO SUBFLOOR

¥*‘ BOTTOM PLATE / RIM JOIST CAULKED OR
GASKETED

TYPICAL AIRSEAL LOCATIONS (WALL)

6334 Northern Boulevard
East Norwich, New York 11732

11 Broadway - Suite 3
Amityville, New York 11701

516.308.4646 Phone
516.813.0924 Fax
Info@JoeBelloArchitects.com
www.JoeBelloArchitects.com

DATE ISSUED:

10-5-2021 - Issued For Permit

4-7-2022 - Revision Per Town

- Sky Exposure Diagram

- Rear SetBack Addition (Variance)
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149 North Bayview Avenue
Freeport
New York, 11520

NOT TO SCALE

HANGER

R-8 FIRE RETARDANT

DUCT INSULATION WITH
ALUMINUM FOIL VAPOR
BARRIER. BUBBLE WRAP
INSULATION NOT
PERMITTED

TYP. AIR DUCT

ZIP TAPE OR EQUIVALENT

FOR AIR SEAL

TYP. DUCT INSULATION

NOT TO SCALE

GA. 24 ALUMINUM SHEET

METAL CLADDING FOR
EXPOSED DUCT ONLY

NON EXPANDING FOAM
SEALANT OR CAULK

AIRSEAL LOCATIONS (WINDOW)

HOT WATER PIPE

¥MiN R-3 PIPE INSULATION

ADHERED TO PIES AS DESCRIBED IN R 403.5.3

TYP. HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION

NOT TO SCALE

When a registered design
professional has stamped and
signed this page (blue ink), they
are attesting that to the best of
his/her knowledge, belief, and
professional judgement, such
plans andfor specifications are
in compliance with the latest
New York State Building Code.

© copyright 2021
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475"
2 SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
2x P.T. DECK JOISTS
SEE PLAN FOR SIZE
AND DIRECTION
DT12Z HOLDOWN 11l — 2xP.T. LEDGER BOARD
SEE PLAN FOR SIZE
INSTALLUSNG 68D 14 > S COH SIE
e 1O GIRDE _— LUS28Z JOIST HANGER
3410 NAILS TO GIRDER
INSTALL USING 10D COMMON
. NAILS
2x P.T. GIRDER o BCS2-2/4 POST CAP
SEE PLAN FOR SIZE ° INSTALL USING 8-10D NAILS odig ity
- TO GIRDER AND 6-10D NAILS
TO POST
JOIST TO BEAM
N.T.S.
4x4 DECK POST JOIST TO LEDGER
/ NT.S.
POST TO GIRDER
N.T.S.

NOTE:

PROVIDE/INSTALL

ALL STRAPPING @

ALL WOOD CONNECTIONS

STRAPPING DETAILS

'NOT TO SCALE

NEW 4x4
POST

N 80°20'00"E 69.42'
MAINTAIN EXISTING )
FRAME SHED @
(323.0SF)
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NEW CONSTRUCTION:

8" P.C. FOUNDATION WALLS @

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION:

8" P.C. FOUNDATION WALLS

NEW CONSTRUCTION:
2x4 EXTERIOR WALLS
2x4 INTERIOR WALLS U.O.N.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION: @

2x4 EXTERIOR WALLS
2x4 INTERIOR WALLS U.O.N.

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
SHEAR WALL HOLD DOWN

CONNECTOR PER 2015 IRC.
SEE GN-03

POST ABOVE

SOLID POST IN WALL OR COLUMN

STEEL BRIDLE OR FLUSH CONNECTION

NEW HEADER OR GIRDER

MULT! SENSOR SMOKE AND
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
INSTALLED PER 2015 IRC

MULTI SENSOR SMOKE DETECTOR
INSTALLED PER 2015 IRC

WINDOW TAG SEE SC-1
SHADED INDICATES
EGRESS COMPLIANT

DOOR TAG SEE SC-1

4y4 DECK POST

ABA44Z POST
BASE W/ 1" STANDOFF
INSTALL USING 8-10D NAILS

CONCRETE SONOTUBE
MIN. 36" BELOW GRADE

THREADED ROD EMBEDDED
INTO P.C. SONOTUBE MIN 12°
AND BOLTED TO POST BASE

POST TO CONCRETE
POST BASE N.T.S.

GUARD HEIGHT TO BE

36" MIN. AS

MEASURED FROM

TWALK!NG SURFACE

AS PER R312.1.2

BALUSTERS

BOTTOM RAIL
POST
BALUSTERS INFILL MUST

NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF
4" SPHERE

TOP RAIL

GURAD/RAILING DETAIL

5

NOT TO SCALE

1 PLOT PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 20-0"

BELLO

6334 Northern Boulevard
East Norwich, New York 11732

11 Broadway - Suite 3
Amityville, New York 11701

516.308.4646 Phone
516.813.0924 Fax
Info@JoeBelloArchitects.com
www.JoeBelloArchitects.com

DATE ISSUED:

10-5-2021 - Issued For Permit

4-7-2022 - Revision Per Town

- Sky Exposure Diagram

- Rear SetBack Addition (Variance)
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ZONING ANALYSIS

149 NORTH BAYVIEW AVENUE, FREEPORT, N.Y.
SECTION: 54 BLOCK: 462 LOT: 32

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
RESIDENCE:R-A

PRIVATE
RESIDENCE

149 North Bayview Avenue
Freeport
New York, 11520

ISSUE REQUIRED/ PERMITTED | MAINTAIN EXISTING
LOT AREA 5 000.0 SQ. FT. 04244 SQ.FT. (NO CHANGE)
LOT COVERAGE 300%=2827.35Q FT. | 26.0% =2.463.7 SF.
SIDE YARD MIN. 50FT. 274 FT. (TO REAR ADDITION)
SIDE YARD AGG. N/A N/A
MIN. REAR YARD 200FT. 17 3FT. (TO REAR ADD. (VARIANCE) )
MAX. HEIGHT 350 FT. 149"
FRONT YARD 20.0 FT. 315 FT. (TO N. BAYVIEW AVENUE)
20.0 FT. 20.0 FT. (TO LENA AVENUE)
GROSS FLOOR AREA | _ 16847 SF._ FIRST FLOOR
=2,463.4 SF 3120SF.  ADD. ONE STIRY
323.0S.F. FRAME SHED
1420 SF. ADD. GAZEBO
24637 SF. TOTAL

INFO. TAKEN FROM SURVEY PREPARED BY

GERALD T. O'BUCKLEY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, on NOVEMBER 21, 2018
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

July 11, 2022
Letter of Denial

Rosa Galdamez
35 James Burrel Avenue
Hempstead, NY 11550

RE: 131 S. Main St., Freeport, NY AKA 129-133 S. Main St., Freeport, NY
Zoning District -Manufacturing — Sec. 62 Blk. 198 Lot 318
Building Permit Application #20222724
Description: Interior alterations for Bar/Restaurant

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building
or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

2) Village Ordinance §210-172A(4). Restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars. At least one (1)
parking space for each three (3) authorized occupants. The application you have submitted indicates an
occupant load of forty-two (42) persons and zero (0) parking spaces provided. Accordingly, you will be
seeking a variance for fourteen (14) parking spaces.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerks Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Village
Clerk’s Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.
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RE: 131 S. Main St., Freeport, NY

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 516-377-2300.

\igw"’f‘ruly@gurs,

] - v T e, s
- N 1 1§ 9 =
k.. -"/ g | ] if f ‘v

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Anthony Arce, R.A.

fed

encl.

c: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED Yes __ No X



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings 022
Recommendation
Notice
X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222724

Location: 131 S. Main St., Freeport, NY aka 129-133 S. Main St., Freeport, NY
Applicant: Reosa Galdamez
Description: Interior alterations for Bar/Restaurant

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: July 11, 2022 /* A ]

/ . - / i1 3
C—a20V\ | o
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WAYZZS
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter

of ] 7
the Application of (?écl G{l [5{5‘ Mdz
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.
COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES P . . —— _ ‘- . o
The application of_ ]3] S MAIN ST FREEFREA, AA ~ 124~ 121 5. MAIN S
respectfully states and alleges:
Strike out . That the applicant (resides at) fhas-itsprincipatotieetor-theconducting-of Tts-business at)
;iz];gcable Roéd &gj }{ @m eﬁ [4‘ Jd M(. 9 LL b‘. f(f/] A\/{’

Hewpstead N 11550
2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
[V Souft Mdin Gt see. ¢ Lok 1T 1.0t 316

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property, concerned is that of <
the buaiess cwwer wighes +o expupnd theic

Yusineos (129 5. MAN 6’) tothe &tcimw»\“'“l'@id%{"ﬁ)ﬁi cR
That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized Am Tﬁqu A]C.ip ( M)n or about the
%dd}r of JU(IM 20_‘2_2/111::(1 in the office of the Depaltment of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows: f:'lri?-m-f PrANS £ A-C Peojeet INFO

Al Pt PLas ¢ReP/ A2 - iNTerice ELEY £ DETMLS
AP PARY Biteoou VEIAILS

J ULY 202 2+ the Department of Buildings denied said

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

(75

Obtain reason for 4. That on or about the H day of

d;;:igg; of application; upon information and belief Lhat the reason for said denial was as follows:
Buildings L § 210 "6k - Mus t Conferm to r ec‘fdlaf‘tms for e dstret

2. 1 "i72k(4»> Pelgne - i ‘?PA&\‘; FEL D pviHer iz \.A7n "
Describe by 5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: 0“‘} M\

construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state

ADP (2) ADA BATHRAIMS, FULL SERNICE BAR. #
PiNer FEATING, NEW CEILING LIGHTING

State nature of use of 6. Thal said premises are now being used as follows: T IZEVIOL S TENANT -
property. [fa g . <0y .oz

business, give brief @K COFF 66 ? uf E [P 1 i::%%_ ¢ N\f’ .

description. )

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 2/2017

That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as [ollows: 'T“'f." A«Pi:(,ic.’;;&uf
FEERS EXPAMD THEWL EXSTING DELI/REST INTO

Thiz ADTACENT SPACE, ZERVING FOOD FROM KITCHEN
Upon information and bellef that a ( ML) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York

That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: THE EXSTING
fRPERTY DOES NOT HAVE N SITE FARKHING

Mot OF TUe PATRONS Live (N WaLKiNG DISTABNCE
THELEFORE. , WOULD NOT NEED THE [ARKiNC
A> Resuider &Y THE coDE, o

Thizr€ 15 MeTeezP PARKING ON PoTH S IPE=

OF MAIN oTg AND PUBLIC PARKING WITHIN 280 FEET




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

1f non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: i Z 14 '@A ~ C“)H' M IHJ To Core
{20 - (72A04) ot [eest (DRArkne 2piee 2D avtiorized um’?ﬂr\{'b

uf\m & drdnce dor ( 14/ P&FBMR epidcCe = ,
11. That any dccd restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

N A

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

sought-heretnand denfed-by-thisBoardbut-that-this-applicar i > ege v
in-any-peevious-preceding-before-thisBuoard).

WHEREFORE., the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

—

py: Rosa Galdame =

ITS:_ Prosing ce Jond

RN

Dated: [ & 20 22

*

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

GCaldame

named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

krj?r'

The applicant K¢z
& read the foregoing application subscribed by, _and know the contents thereof: and that
the same is true to ﬁp P own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

believe &

4

‘{-Sig'namre of Applicant

information and belief, and that as to those matters 3])4, to be true.

Sworn to before me this J = day

of ;{L&qﬂ{ 20 2

O s
Z 7

ENNY 0. SABORIO
N()icsif Public, New York
Co. Reg “?‘3"‘ AJOJBS?"
raission Expires Jan. 30, 2025

Na

Notary Public Com

(

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

/&

20 24— ~

Date

Signature

Year

State of New York )

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

County of Nassau ) ss:

I _DAvID d/?’IMJ.’)/’&—\//"{— being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of /\‘.5‘/ g //ﬁ;ﬂ K,?l } (is the

124~ 151

of

f’?*o?@r' {"?/ Omﬂ&’"
S, MAIN &1

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent

y

That the owner 2 N ﬂ [’&‘J fi AD 5.7L[Q / consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

5%

Sworn to before me this

REVISED 22017




617.20
Appendix B
Shori Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the mmpleﬁéﬁ' of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to finther verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fuily
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be nceded by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

BAR /[ pesST

Project Location {describe, and attach a location map):

(3. Cpore MAIN ST

Brief Description of Proposed Action: _
NEW B Festpesn] -
W/ 2 New ApPA f,prL_[MZ”MS—

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: ./ %0’2, Gl 7
Rﬁ’ﬁ & C;ci { c7( Aiveg 2~ EMal o adald dmez. %@’ Jagied
Address: R P A J U C_t?v'-‘:'-
4 James LL Boerel Aveo
City/PO: _ Sm? - 7Zip COdE:_
fevnpstesd N (S5O
1.Daesthe;xuposedacﬁmmtyinmlve:hebgiﬁaﬁvcmbpﬁonofaplm,inmllaw,mdhmoe, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the rumicipality and procesd to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does thc proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 7
3.a. Total acrmg“é of the site of the proposed action? acres
b. Total aﬂeiagetubcphysicaﬂytﬁsturbed? acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned ‘t\l/&
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
than  |_Rural (non-agriculture) [ lindustrial [Pommercial [ Residential (suburban)
CRorest  [agricalture [JAquatic  [other (specify):
[Pariland

Page1of4



5. Is the proposed action, APL 3 9 200 NO

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

<

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? o e S Bt I

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action mest or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? [ﬁ'l/i
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? QO S}
If No, describe method for providing potable water:

INERENCEE
B

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? [&é
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? \QO S}
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

NO | YES

12. 2. Doss the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

| NO

]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

]
(AL
([

[Ishoreline [ _]Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands arly mid-successional

14, dentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the .E-mject site. Check all that apply:

A

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: No[JYES

[] Wetland [CJurban [C]Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? l—u" L—l
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO |
Ll i
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes, 31/:
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? o[IvEs D D

Page 2 of 4



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? .
If Yes, explain purpose and size: ‘ - ) ’
. V ]
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility? . T
If Yes, describe: - - —

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO_ § YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: "

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicants e Rook GALDAMET e /W) 22
; [

Signature!

| I

\

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

1. Wﬂl thé propoﬁed action create a material conﬂzct with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing commumnity?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:

a. public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilifies?

molnl-lrone

8. Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Donodooood

r—

7
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| No, or Moderate
{ small to large
impact impact
-| may may
occur eccur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage [ “| [:I
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? i | D

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

[C] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y. APPLICATION mndc&%?lélt[
i Piling Daia'*” |2 QQ

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPBRTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, i, 100, 1V, V

ZONING
i AT (LOCATION) ”b‘i ?f’ Ma“’t :-:t OISTRICT
‘ o, i (Serost)
LOCATIOR PN
' BE BETWEEN C H vt C’L E'A AND TFL@ ’M&. C"(_’
BUILDING {Crooo Sureat) . PR— {Cras Streat)
. .4.& LOT
L SCCTION % dLOCK i ﬁ& LOT gf@ LOT SIZE b9 I&O HAREA ﬂ
. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING = All spplicants complete Paris A - D.
A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PACPOSED OR EXISTING USE
1 1 1 New building
. X RESIDENTIAL NON RESIDENTIAL - Complete Pary “E™
2 [ Addnion{Alterarion (1Dresicdential, )
onter numimeolae houting wits 31 0 1 Dne Fomnily / 17 1 ) Indusseial
pdded. if none-otate nona f_)'_l__ﬂ 12 { i Two familles gl Dflice, bank, prafessionsl
3 1 | Swimining Pool 33 | 1 Apenimenys Eater Mo ef Unlte _____ 19 | 1 Swores, marcantite
4 | | Repoir [roplecamant) ja 1 Trancigrdt ketol, matel, or 20 | | Church, other religious
5 | | Bulthesd (New, Repair) dosgritary - Enter No. of Units ____ 29 (1 Hoapital, Instltutional
i () roge or Accamsery Struciure
6 [ | Fonce . Shs S naaiy 22 | | Other - Spesily
7 | | Moving (relocation) i ¥ -bac/ze:{-wm t"‘
©: COSF D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
twleror Aldelion - ?Par/fzéstW"
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT  $ [oo]s,

? WELL ﬁl’k“ﬁ\raﬁtf\—s Cé\h%%
PR Covmtors

190, IDENTIFICATION ~ Te be completed by all applicants

N Rosd. CAld dmez_ 35 JAmeSI Py crel Aye. 5l
o fompetgad Nof (1556 P2 747
N Regmelde Lopez 79 pearcall Ave §16 940G
= o Frecoort™ Ny 1/ $20 79 e
a. N-ku.x-‘ Az 447 Jacles o AV { Ele
oy Weot frempetead NY g5t a4

. UW‘ﬂEJR <CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLOOD ZGHNE
Bullding permit Is Issued subject ¢ tho provistans of Sectlon 67 of the Warlumen's Companuation Low. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Waorkmen's Compensation Cortiflcate Mo, E‘S! !!y Q 5 Campeny Mﬁ’@r Enp, Date 3 ﬂ‘ 2"’ ‘;}?ZEEA%NSIE[E)?FIZOD
Conumor YES NO.
e waldo L"F"*z‘ iF YES, WHICH ZONE?
¢ I
naarnn 27 FBre r A Fmﬁl’k"’ 157 15 PROJECT TO REPAIR
e Sl =06 7926 B FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NO
State of New York
County of Nlluu PROJECT DESCRIPTION
z-é’V\.Z(-i o W) LOV& 2 boing duly swern, says that h&, i 1@& Total/First Flr 375»'
Prie) {0 or She Square Feet
ewnar af the ebova mentloned building. That the Itema of the sbove applleation alo tho sstimated cost of eald building or ol
teratlon, is correet to the best of _&_W&f Erd dFEL conform 10 all applisabla lews of this Upper Firs /
" his oNGARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK Square Feet
kurjeckiecion. ( No. 01L16066956 _
bl'lon md this, l Quatified in Nassau County F # of Fixtures
M%o ssion Expires 11-26-20.€ -
W # of Floors {
thou( —y
T T Motery Publie, {Apslieant Blgnsusra) Occup. Type ™
County, N.Y.

Vi. VALIDATIGN (0¢feis! Us Only)

Building e \
Permit Numbar Approved by: RECEIVED
Bullding
Parmit lesued
Permit Foa$ . Supsrinmtendent of Bulldings




129-131 MAIN ST

PARKING ACCESS

ARIAL VIEW OF FACINITY

. /
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ADDRESS: 129-131 SOUTH MAIN ST. FREEPORT NY
NEW RESTAURANT CONNECTED SECTION 62 BLOCK 198 | /
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT DELI
LOT 318 ZONE DISTRICT | B BUSINESS
08
08
Project :

Freeport NY

Restaurant Expansion
129-131 S. Main St.

ARCHITECTURE PC
447 Jackson Ave.

West Hempstead New York, 11021
Tel: 516 220-1949

DATE:
8.8.22

SCALE:

DWG NO:




PROPOSED
ADA BATHROOMS

PROPOSED FULL

SERVICE BAR
EXISTING|DE
- RESTAURANT
PROPOSED
DINING / SEATING
AREA

PROPOSED
RESTAURANT

EXISTING DELI

RESTAURANT EXPANSION
Project :
Restaurant Expansion
OVERALL FLOOR PLAN 129-131 S. Main St
1/8"=1'-0 Freeport NY
ARCHITECTURE PC DATE: SCALE: DWG NO:
447 Jackson Ave. 8.8.22 = An
West Hempstead New York, 11021 1/8'=1-0
Tel: 516 220-1949




EXISTING DELI INTERIOR

Project :

Restaurant Expansion
129-131 S. Main St.
Freeport NY

ARCHITECTURE PC
447 Jackson Ave.

West Hempstead New York, 11021
Tel: 516 220-1949

DATE:
8.8.22

SCALE: DWG NO:




GENERAL NOTES:

1.

10.

11.

12.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD BEFEOR STARTING
WORK.

ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE.

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES COVER THE
BASIC ZONING AND ADMINISTRATION
REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS WITH THE FIRE
LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT.

DRAWING HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE INFORMATION AND DATA PROVIDED BY
THE OWNER OF THE BUILDING AND IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE ARCHITECT APPLICATION
OF THE ZONING AND BUILDING CODE.

INITIAL FILING WITH DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE COMPLETENESS OF
FINALIZATION OF PLANS. ONLY UPON APPROVAL
BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING MAY A PERMIT
BE TAKEN OUT TO COMMENCE WORK.

THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS
NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR THE FULL SUPERVISION
OF THE WORK AND IT REMAINS INCUMBENT ON THE
BUILDINGS OF INFORM THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT OR THE ARCHITECT OF RECCRD OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CHANGES ON THE
APPROVED PLANS AND OF ANY UNFORESEEN
DEVELOPMENT THAT MAY OCCUR DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DEVIATION
FROM THE APPROVED PLANS REQUIRE AN
AMENDMENT AND APPROVAL OF SAME BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.

NO WORK SHALL START UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT
IS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.

ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS, AND
METHODS OF CONSTRICTION AND SERVICE
EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS: (A) IT SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE
PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE BY
THE BOARD, CR (B) SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED
FOR USE UNDER PRESCRIBED CODE TEST
METHODS BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR (C)
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND
APPEALS.

ALl ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE DONE AS PER NY
ELECTRICAL CODE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ONLY
LICENSED CONTRACTCR FOR PLUMBING,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND ALL OTHER
TRADES THAT REQUIRE LICENSING.

CONTRACTORS ARE TO VERIFY AND CHECK ALL
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB
BEFORE STARTING WORK AND REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES
FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS
AND RUBBISH. PREMISES ARE TO BE LEFT BROOM
CLEAN AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

¥
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OCCUPANCY LOAD FLOOR AREA PLAN

1/8"=1"- 0"

PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT:

P

7
7
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k= k= o

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL

JUDGMENT, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION

CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

ROOF

(3),3 cowe s S0

21 Z'I

; - — o 2 URINAL LAV LAV FIRST
11 Q‘% ToLET™ % e FLOOR
S —— - . L{u? . ;@4_ l"',q;
17 AR GAP i ? I3'
i EXISTING —l\ c.o. c.o. co[
. F A L ]| EX. SEWER
CELLAR |’
PLUMBING NOTES: HOUSE TRAP

1. CLEANQUTS SHALL BE SAME SIZE AS PIPE.

2. PROVIDE SHUT-OFF VALVES AT EACH WATER SUPPLY BRANCH.

3. PROVIDE CHROME PLATED BRASS STOP VALVES AT EACH FIXTURE.
4. PITCH WASTE LINES 1/4" PER FOOT TOWARDS EXISTING STACK.

5 VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS

GROSS FLOOR
FUNCTION OF SPACE gE?Ass FLOOR x;ERsSAOP[ER ol AN
BAR 157 200 1
SEATING 215 30
BAR SEATING 8 8 SEATS 8
EGRESS 300 100 3
TOTALS 672 42

OCCUPANCY LOAD ANALYSIS:

1. OCCUPANCY GROUP: GROUP B, BUSINESS OCCUPANCY (< 50 OCCUPANTS -
(BCNYS 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES)
2. OCCUPANCY LOADS BASED ON BCNYS SECTION 1004.1 AND TABLE 1004.1.2

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS
BUILDING FEATURES EPPL!CABLE CODE [REQUIREMENTS AND ALLOWED PROPOSED CONFORMS TO
SECTIONS CODE
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION NYSC 2020 SECTION |IDENTIFY OCCUPANCY GROUP: NO CHANGE
/GROUP 303.1.1 PREVIOUS: COFFEE SHOP —B BUSINESS NEW
OCCUPANCY: BAR RESTAURANT BUSINESS v
(LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANTS)
DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD INYSC 2020 TABLE SEATS AND CHAIRS: 30 SEATS SEE LOAD CALCULATION CHART
1004.5 KITCHEN: 200 SF v
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION NYSC 2020 SECTION |IDENTIFY EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION [EXISTING STRUCTURE - TYPE IHIA
CLASSIFICATION 601 TABLE 601.1 TYPE: EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: NON-
COMBUSTIBLE INTERIOR COMBUSTIBLE v
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION NYSC 2020 SECTION [REQUIRED IN GROUP - BUSINESS OCCUPANTLOAD 42 - NOFIRE
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
July 20, 2022
LETTER OF DENIAL
Bruzzone Shipping Ind.
224 Buffalo Avenue - -
’) s
Freeport, NY 11520 E E -y
- \“Z:)‘_ T
RE: 224 Buffalo, Freeport, NY ?3}} Loom
Zoning District: Industrical B Sec 62 Blk 230 Lot 42 ;ﬂ = “E
Building Permit Application #20222908 i R
Description: Proposed 14,000 sq. ft. second story addition 5_:2 0 o
> 4]
Dear Sir/Madam: ~< head

Your application has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the
above captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required: No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the

regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-172A. Required parking spaces. The following number shall be provided

and satisfactorily maintained for each building, lot or combination thereof which is herafter lawfully
erected, enlarged, altered, maintainer and/or used for any of the following purposes:

Village Ordinance 210-172A(10) Industrial and manufacturing establishments located in Industrial
B District: at least one (1) parking space for every 1,000 sq. fi. of floor area. The drawings
submitted with this application indicate with the proposed 14,000 sq. ft. second story addition, your
total square footage will be 41,920 sq. ft. thus requiring 42 parking spaces. Your drawings show

you are providing only 24 parking spaces. Accordingly, you will be seeking a parking variance for
18 parking spaces.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the

Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s




Page 2

RE: 224 Buffalo Avenue,Freeport, NY

Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the

Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

\ /]
i

Very truly yours,

g j,!_f*". o (‘j v ,! . I e
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings = e
—~ ~a
Enclosure Ze o~ 00X
ce: Village Clerk T;“ S f_f::
Robert Bennett, PE S{f )] ;;f.,;
frig B
S
3 y
SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED me o,
= ® g
x w
=< w

Yes: X No:




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terins of
agreement,

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word 1s not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017
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_\
'S OF -
VILLA %ﬁgg}g @g%%]? E{ALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >
the Application of
Index No.

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/

The application of Fred Bro ZZ20 N

respectfully states and alleges:

I. That the applicant {resides-at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

224 B &l h\w; 'Fr-e»c’-wof{'/ Neow \/‘9"’5

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

zz¢ Ruvilo [‘&Uef Sec.LZ- Blk. 230 Lot(s) €2

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

O lwaey”

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized Fred Rr’“&f 22 O —¥on or about the
ol

| 3 day of 7 2022 filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

COU\&‘hUoEtOﬂ o[yawhn < aﬁpfi‘ca’haﬂ!; enuiro/\w‘()ﬂL@{
E o | L =

G LLe s YO/ m

4. That on or about the ZO day of I’ly 20 22, the Department of

Buildings denied said

apphcatmn upon information and belief 1hat the reason for said denial was as follows:

2ip—6 % C.Uﬂ‘:g;{m éy re’qufrca"

2io-{F2x Pork l\.~<

5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: < i ¢ e { e U—g/
3

ol o P

?.C{, IPC <F 1 dus’ﬁ’nci 5\"0&3&@ _/E.h &r»ﬂw} G

6. That said premises are now being used as follows:  § wedost £ el 2 Sh o ping Cc:c ) LL/
v 9

28 level adoidion

7. That the applicant seeks a7th0riry to make use of said premises as follows: &

€ phans tors L4 Mg (sgd—

8. Upon information and belief that a (pesenit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freep
State of New York 210 - (’ﬂ’ Lor\‘CD, i L'1 ‘fC_C)&fU'fC(

ort or statutes of the

Z2ip-172n ok oy
s)

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, descrtbe the existing property:
hNe e;,b.pcm_sto/\ o L:at'.nlo(tw SEoo'{’ﬂ

s m\,{, —~

?C{‘Jnnl ZM} fauej &@[)&jks‘(o/\ GD.

Al




If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: {\Jn s .L\ cx,;'lgd/ in_ (B2

needed annex

statement on separate o OV (f\-t-’
sheet and refer to 1t 3

here with following
words: “See annexed

statement which is 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereof.” L v

Save opinions for the M o1 A CPRLtc ang =

hearing.

1f non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

thereof in
chronological order. —in-apy-previous-preceding-before-thisBeard)-
WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein b
\ .
Dated: ~J u’l‘j Zg L2022
If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an State of New York )
Association or by a County of Nassau) ss:

legal representative of
an estate, his name ‘F g{_
and office should be The applicant CQJ v22ene—-named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

designated on the

first line. _hg_g read the foregoing application subscribed by _Jl‘— and know the contents thereof: and that
the same is true 1o _‘L_ own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
information-and-belicl, and that as to those matters D believe € to be true,
LISA GALLO
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF NEW YORK '
Registration No. 01GA63SF8fn to before me thlsE 1 :jday

! fure of AppifCan
Qualified in Nassau Couggy \L- 20; ; } Fure of AppHca
My Commussion Expires: a(_\,

Notary Public

Notice

Conflict of Interest
I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest andyhereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

J‘JL? 2< 202

Date Year

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:
1 being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent )

That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.
Sworn to before me this day
of .20 . Signature

Notary Public

NS% Vv b-9ny 1l
REVISED 22017 2

d3AI3D3Y
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Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

-
Name of Action or Project: ff = —
Proposed 2nd Story Commercial Addition > z r;u;
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): T_‘;} & ‘r—-;
. ' = ; | \‘“‘:
West side of Buffalo Ave 405.38' South of St Marys Place w0 m
Brief Description of Proposed Action: f‘f_} > F ot}
=5 M
A 2
b4 i
< =
Proposed 2nd Story Commercial Addition
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: ., 6-239-7120
Fred Bruzzone E-Mail:
Address:
224 Buffalo Ave
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Freeport NY 115620
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that X
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
X
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 059 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? _ 041 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.59_ acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
OUrban O Rural (non-agriculture)  ® Industrial 0O Commercial O Residential (suburban)
O Forest O Agricuiture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4
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RECEIVERN
5. Is the proposed action, Il S (e NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? X
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive pélx}lzfz AUG -9 A %5y X
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominan[t E]@a;?{;tbsr [ﬁf }l‘in% existing built or natural NO | YES
LD 3 r
landscape? VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. NY X
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify:
X
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? X
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? X
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
X
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO M YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: X
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO ® YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
X
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? X
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? X
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[ Shoreline [ Forest 0O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland [0 Urban [{ Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
X
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? B NO O YES X

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: ONO K YES

Existing storm water system to remain

Page 2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

_ water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste Iagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

X
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: X

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

X

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: _Fred Bruzzone Date: ?/ 0;/ E’? 2\
7
LSig;aamre: —’7

SNy =

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the = o
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? - = Y
E ]
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or ot = ?Pﬁ
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? ez c.:') O
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate e v o ko),
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? rf}g - <
oy o]
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: = & s i
a. public / private water supplies? AR I - L
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? L (f;
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur ocecur
10.

Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11.

Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant, Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.
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Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

“Name of Lead Agency

Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Titlgof\Resnonsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Signature of Prepareriu uner@at ffom Responsible Officer)
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OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.
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SECOND STORY ADDITION

TO EXISTING WAREHOUSE

BRUZZONE SHIPPING
224 BUFFAL O AVENUE
FREEPORT N.Y 11520

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

Revision

FOR ZONING BOARD SUBMISSION
AND REVIEW ONLY

SITE DATA

LIST OF DRAWINGS

I. ELECTRICAL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. PROYIDE MINMUM OF ONE
SMOKE DETECTOR, AND ADDITIONAL FIRE SAFETY EGUIPMENT AS
REQUJIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

2. CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO ALL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES OR FOR
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS [N CONNECTION WITH THE HORK.

4. THE ENSINEERING SERVICES ON THIS PROJECT ARE TERMINATED
WITH THE PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS. THE ENGINEER, ROBERT A
BENNETT, HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION,
FIELD SUPERVISION OR INSPECTION.

5, ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS.

6. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRANINGS TO TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

1. COPYRIGHT 2011. REPRODUCTION OF THESE PLANS, IN ANY FORM
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER 1S PROHIBITED.
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE
AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ENGINEER. ANY USE
OF THESE PLANS FOR ANY PURPOSE, OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFICALLY
AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER, IS ILLEGAL, AND MAY SUBECT
THE USER THEREOF TO THE PAYMENT OF RULL COMMISSIONS.

&, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED TESTS,
CERTIFICATES, PERMITS, TEST HOLES, SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
YERIFICATION, AND OTHER TESTS AND REPORTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS
AS INDICATED ON THE DRAKWINGS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENSINEER FRIOR TO
COMMENCING HORK,

|0. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WASTES RESULTING FROM HIS
OPERATIONS.

Il. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN NY.S. COMPENSATION INSURANCE
AS REQUIRED BY NEW YORK STATE LAW.

12, THE WORK. IS TO BE SCHEDULED AND EXISTING AREAS PROTECTED
FROM WEATHER DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

13. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND
SUB-CONTRACTORS (NOT THE ARCHITECT) TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT
AND WORK. TO BE PERFORMED RESARDING EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

14, ALL EXITS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIELE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT
ALL TIMES.

5. EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON CIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROM
ANY OTHER CIRCUITS, TAKEN OFF AHEAD OF THE MAIN DISCONNECT.
LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON EVERY FLOOR AS APPLICABLE, SHALL
BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY LIGHTED EXIT SISNS.

6. ALL MATERIALS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE NEW.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING
SHOP DRANINGS.

1&. IN CASE OF DISASREEMENT BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND
STRUCTURAL PLANS, THE ARCHITECTURAL REGQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CHECKED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
REVIEA. NO DETAILS SHALL BE CHECKED BEFORE THE FRAMING PLANS
HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEA

_20. SHOULD UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS OR OTHER CAUSES NECESSITATE
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROPER AUTHORITIES AND SUBMIT HIS
DETAILS SHOWING THE PROPOSED METHOD TO ACCOMPLISH THE
REGUIRED RESULT.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL
AND EL ECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF
ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, CHASES, CONDUITS, DEPRESSED AREAS, FLOOR
FINISHES, FILLS, ANCHORS, HANGERS, CURES AND OTHER MISCELLANEQUS
ITEMS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.

22 No NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS
RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR FROM EXECUTING ALL WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES.

23, THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
SUPERVISION, NOR JOB SITE SAFETY. PERIODIC SITE VISITS DO NOT

CONSTITUTE SUPERVISION.

24, THE CONTRACTOR |15 RESPONSIBLE FOR "METHODS AND MEANS OF
CONSTRUCTION".

_25. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE N.Y.5. BULDING CODE FOR
SAFETY OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION
OFPERATIONS ¢ OSHA.

_26. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, ALL
NECESSARY SHORING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR THE SAFE

INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK.
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BRUZZONE SHIPPING

Project Nome and Address

ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR, TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY .WAY.
IF AN ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER OR LAND

8 W. MERRICK ROAD SUITE 219

SURVEYOR IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER OR LAND

AN

SURVEYOR SHALL AFFIX TO THE ITEM HIS OR HER SEAL AND
THE NOTATION “ALTERED BY” FOLLOWED BY HIS OR HER

FREEPORT, NEY YORK 11520

516 867-2036

ORK_ 11520

NEW Y

224 BUFFALO AVENUE

FREEPORT,

FAX 516 867-2037

SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION, AND A

SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION.
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AND THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD DATED 2/4/1963, RECORDED 4/10/1963, IN LIBER General NoteS:
7145 CP. 372 AFFECTS SUBJECT PARCEL. THE PURPOSE OF THE AGREEMENT WAS TO: NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Utilit S tat t
FOR ASCERTAINING AND FIXING THE LOCATION OF THE TITLE LINE AND FOR THE 1lity Statemen 1. PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, NASSAU
i ) COUNTY,
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FURNISHED FOR THIS UPDATE. PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 36059C, PANEL NO. 0239G, COMMUNITY
7.EASEMENT TO THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT DATED DECEMBER 26, NUMBER 360464 AND DATED 9—11—2009.
1967, RECORDED MARCH 14, 1968, IN LIBER 7802 CP. 178 DOES NOT AFFECT 5. ELEVATIONS REFER TO NAVDSS.
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ACROSS ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE NORTH. DATE: dRAPHIC SCALE C
) oo . .  ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
8.EASEMENT TO THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT DATED APRIL 25,1968, W UNAUTHORZED ALTERATION oR ADDITION TO THS SURVEY MAP 1S A ¥ 5O, 7209 OF THE NEW YoRK STATE EDUCATION LAY
RECORDED JULY 19, 1968, IN LIBER 7857 CP. 420 DOES NOT AFFECT SUBJECT %mi'%ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ LSTED HEREOR, Ao mé"is%’é“&@-‘és'sor’"ﬁé‘“%amﬁuﬁ %’l%&ﬁ%%ﬁﬁ R N
PARCEL. THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBES AN EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY ACROSS RALPH ANDERSON, L.S. DANIEL A. KADYSZEWSKI, L.S. ( IN FEED ) SFERABLE 70 ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS O SUBSECUENT OWMERS

ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE NORTH. N.Y. License No. 49462 N.Y. License No. 50238 1 inch = 20 ft.
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IT IS A VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE

145 SECTION 7209, FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS HE OR SHE IS
ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
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ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR, TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY.
IF AN ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER OR LAND

BRUZZONE SHIPPING

SURVEYOR SHALL AFFIX TO THE ITEM HIS OR HER SEAL AND

SURVEYOR IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER OR LAND
THE NOTATION “ALTERED BY” FOLLOWED BY HIS OR HER

FREEPORT, NEY YORK 11520
FAX 516 867-2037

8 W. MERRICK ROAD SUITE 219

516 867-2036

NEW YORK 11520

SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION, AND A

SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION.

224 BUFFALO AVENUE

FREEPORT,

ROOFING WILL BE FULLY SUPFLEMENTED W/ NEW
RIGID BOARD TAFERED INSTALLATION RANEGING
FROM 5" MIN TO 22" MAX°(R25-RIIO) WITH AN
AVERACE RATING OF R62 . THE FOLLONWING
CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE IS IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE AFPPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
IECC (INTERNATIONAL ENEREY CONSERVATIVE
CODE) CHAPTER |3; SECTION 120,
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT CLERK'S OFFICE
Department of Buildings YILLAGE CF FLLLnL{{l NY
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE o
FREEPORT. NEW YORK 11520
{516)377-2242
FAX (316)377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@TREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

AuUcuUSsT 1, 2022
UPDATED LETTER OF DENIAL
Louis G. Ramirez
170 N. Main Street
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 170 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District - Service Business — Sec. 55 Blk. 258 Lot 149-150
Building Permit Application #20212315
Description— Increase internal seating capacity to 16 seats.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(4). Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall be
provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof; restaurants,
discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3) authorized occupants.
The application as submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats in the establishment. This
requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance for six (6) parking spaces.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience,
enclosed please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make

Page 2



RE: 170 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY

application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. -
PP ! RECEIVED

Very truly yours,

. CLERK'S OF
Semgw ad. Mauras VILLAGE OF FRE
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

/mcl
encl.
¢: Village Clerk
James Lerner, Architect

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: No X




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice
RECEIVED

X Negative Declaration 2 Posnne Declaration
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservatmn
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conﬂu@ﬁq& @gx ikar!,%ke\ igw
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212315

Location: 170 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Louis G. Ramirez
Description: Increase internal seating capacity to 16 seats

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Updated Dated: August 1, 2022

Sergio A. Mavras
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant 1s owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement

Obtain reason for
demial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
conslruction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe Tully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word 1s not
applicable. Follow
language in
ardinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.
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CLERK'S OF ficg ~
BOARD OF'& 5 ALSEOPRIEVILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >_
the Application of
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

Liuyrs
s é L/—? IR EL

The application of

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (l‘céigl’esﬂt) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
/. i ‘ 7. 7 [ < = 7

‘;‘_EELE}:‘-"DCZ 7. A 570

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at

Land Map of Nassau County

JEE M PMeop ST, Frecpepi

Sec. 55 BIkS5S Lot(s) /4.9 -/ 5O

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of & 4 s 2

et the builning.

lhal (Ha@.aﬁﬁmrm (the applicant’s duly authorized M;g 2L TM:!O ) on or about the
[ day of rﬂ; g2 204 \ o filed in th(, office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

L

Freeport, N%w%li\ an apphcalmn fora Bmldmg Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as followa Sie ‘7’"" e 3 -
It CPEDSE  Ihdte sim] S En+Hp g CiR ATy
T [l SeaiTs
4. That on or about the i day of  Aoé&es7 2022 . the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
Villnge Cpmnonce 2ic-ta + Yillo
Oz nonece. Zi0-1722 4 (4) DLE Aitpepes Sheer
That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows; F: St SH4E
Mercantile Stere 176 i Main /sep as
PEL  BessmaeranT -

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: D=/, - /7 V=Y o i

W

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: 22,2/,

Pestmnirand?.

8. Upon information and belief that a ( mit@or such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York Vg // O Crj= ﬁﬁQL{) ANCE 2104 A b s o

Village Cepnnnce 2161274 (4)
Se£ Artbched Sideet 2efz .

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:




T he——— . T

If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof ”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Assocration or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: /;//;7 & E ( AP DN P NCE.
Zic4L 4 + \/f//fgqp Cepinance. _zic-172 4 [d—)_
£ AtHacher S;-/FE?" = c‘j < . -

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

Ae Re-s—rn(-ﬁcr!s Lu.r-p‘"/) r—ecvaZD = 4] De/i ey g,

L/SE =Y/ VD it £ (€ Bﬁa( igeidincrease Seadin C/

+ 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein) (npf:}c'rkf

(upon information and belief'a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.
. 'S
LutS .~ Zamilez.

LWS é /Zﬂmuf7

BS: owhn-erl

ated: A e/ Gt ST 14 20 22 .

State of New York )

County of Nassau ) ss: Lb\ 5 (; KOLM]V‘?L

The applicant

) ol

-named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and sav that
&ile read the foregoing application subscribed by
the same is true to &Z. own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters_ﬁ.é, believe

and know the contents thereof: and that

to be true.

___-—z%
CARY D. KESSLER
Public, State of New York

No. 01 KE4513500
Qualified in Nassau Coun%
2028

Sworn to before me this } P day

i \r\{r 03‘)‘

of

Notary Public

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure,

/Jf/ér V4

202

Date

Year

State of New York)
County of Nassau ) ss:

I r‘”"fA;? “ﬁi‘ i MJ.EO -being duly sworn,
That he/sh€ (the onér of Ar’ EnT
17 M. Meuwn St

Affidavit of Owner )}M
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

e '77’13;(}(/2, /\_)Lf
AéenT of

/ocZ Mieirick

e PCZ/ AL

deponent M o 22 7'/‘4%)

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

That the owner _éa Ul s C;r Zt_‘.\ 12T

Sworn to before me this day

of

Notary Public

consents to the gragting of the authority sought in the above application,

20 . \/f- QIgndture
Fell s & me/ffz

REVISED 2/2017

[§)
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In Matter of the Application of Louis G. Ramirez -
170 N. Main Street, Freeport, N.Y. 11520 2022 45 2y Py
Continuation #4: s CLERK'S OFF1cE
i LAGE 0OF ?!. Ep%k‘) [ NY

Village Ordinance 210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless the Conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance 210-172A. Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall
be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof:
restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3)
authorized occupants. The application submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats
in the establishment. This requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance
for six (6) parking spaces.

Continuation #8:

Village Ordinance 210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless the Conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance 210-172A. Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall
be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof;
restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3)
authorized occupants. The application submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats
in the establishment. This requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance
for six (6) parking spaces.

Continuation #10:

Village Ordinance 210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless the Conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance 210-172A. Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall
be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof;
restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3)
authorized occupants. The application submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats
in the establishment. This requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance
for six (6) parking spaces.



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y. APPLICATION HP;’;@ Bj }5
Filing Date

ST e - . . 0w We .
%mg‘eéﬂgﬂ Bor Erection of Buildings or Alterations
' IMPORTANT - Applicant to complete all items in ssctions: |, 8, 11, 1Y, ¥

[ R , :
i MnéLiﬂP HEM AL "' jﬂ?’ 1o “‘\T E?s?:l{t::'r M\?})&&%S

iNe.) {B1reet]
l CATION
g OC @ngﬂ"“\[r*'”{‘ék”l AND
BUWM&A E OF 5 EEP [Crots Strear} (Cross S1rear)
/ i \ -~ P il - - ;=
Ev!:CUON‘i L ‘()Bfé}; { BLOCK = = 8 LoT oT solzs LfC’ % /?f) - 5 :CH!EA Z C}?ZLJ

1t TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Al spplicsnis complete Parts 4 - &

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
Yol Maw huilding
RESIDENTIAL MNOM RESIDENTIAL - Comuleie Part "E"
2 1 1 adoition-Atrerstion |11 residentiar, 1 Eami
enler numbas of naw houting units 1 Qne Family 17 11 Indusiriel
addad, H nonettate nona j2 1 | Two lamilies 18 | | Office. bank, profesaional
3 | | Swimuning Poal 13 1 | Apartment - Enter Ne. of Unita ___ 15 }1  Sieres, mercantile
4 1 | Rapair (replacamant) ja l I Trantignt hotel, moss, or 20 | | Ghurch, other religicus
5 | | Bulkhead {Neow, Rapair) dormizory - Enter No.of Units __ 21 | 1 Hospital, institutlonat
15 | 1 Goerags or Accessory Struciure .
& | | Fence &1 1 Other - Soecit 22 I 1 Other - Spacify
B ity
7 | | Moeving (relgeatian)
C.CosT D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
I oo //)fc': el flbeiestns Feo S/ ETING
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT 5 'y

T2 C?.nur:; lncrease §a;:,7'n?';}
fos 5«711—_—; o S Semrs

L IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESS ~ Mumbar, sirest, elly and s1ats | Zip TEL, NOD,
1. Leiss C’{ Eﬂ-’o‘ﬂ’?rﬁ’@[' /.?r: A Man ST' fl ‘: B
Qwner or — 3 _? S‘f
Lossus frreejrgy N4 15CC co FO
2 Aerrh Moo feeis /?C .L( Neyn 71 37%
Cantractor _{' ; e, L/ L/, fbc. - o '?C’
- ¥ T .
3. J mrmes L-c‘;’:"*ffia L7 2 by /\/f(-'r ) f:,-?’ s 7{:
Architeet or T A o —
Enginser AN e ra \/ s 7 l’i i A/ B / e :/C" c{‘ﬁ i
. Gw-?lE'R -CORTRACTOR STATEMENT Y, FLOOQD ZONE
Buikding pevmit 15 Itsued subject to the provinions of Section 57 of the Workmen's Compenyation Lavs, IS PROJEGT LOGATED WITHIN
Workmen's Compansation Certificate Na. Campany Exp, Dsts afff;%N;gsg?FLOOD
Contractor P ad - YES_____ N
o Cramer o & (7"» ﬂzﬂﬁ" e IF YES, WHICH ZONE?
iy
saares_f Fo fol Aoy ST _h’azpn I | 1S PROJECT TO REPAIR
brome__5 /L. 2757 ~co PO _ FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES Nos
E7 et LA P 27 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

belrg duty pwern, says el il is tha o Total/First Fir ‘
Print) (Ha o Sha) Square Feet |

Gwnar of {the sove mantioned buikding, T?ut ths ltermz o1 the shows application sho the astimated cot of wid buikding or 4l

waratlon, Is eorrect to the bast of / /-1 knowiadge and belial end egrews to conform Lo all appiicetle laws of this Upper Firs 1
(Hiz or Her} it “'Sguare Foet
jurisdiction. -

b
Sworn 1o betora me this "/:) - é N Gf Fﬁxtures
‘Iﬂ E

af ‘:’f}"" /;". E

Wiy,

51t o A Sa—
7 e ine. -y H df Elcrors
- - iQa sgh
W—-{__ % wE S .ﬁ"
Nafary Publlc, %0 Puby \@ci:?@ Type
. H
“r "?‘ ..\Q',
Vi VALIDATION (Otfaisl Ve Oaly) Piag, uuﬂ“
Building
Permit Mumber
Buliding Approved by
Parmit lesusd
Bulkding
Parmit F
ormit Fee 8 Superimtendent of Building




AT SOCTIART NY
fla & rr- ‘Elifj

e vting

Instructions for Camgleting

Part1- Project Information, The applicant or project Sponsor is responsible for ¢the c@r@é%ﬁ?
2 Subj

b

617,20

Appendix B RECEIVED
Short En vironmenral Assessment Forsy

W asz2u P WIS

:\. -E é%;gif Responses

(419
ccome part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, ah&qﬁa} 2 é?%:o Further verification,

Complete Part I based on information currently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to eny jtem, please answer as thoroughly as passible based on current information,

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which Yyou believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as niecessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information —'

Name of Action or Project;
A A aa T e

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

- < ~— .
I A \/Z-':J-."/) 7 . 7L7‘—‘L-"- it i dr ’.LJ’L/ T
Brief Description of Proposed Action: 4

/L) s /j [ p=ret Tlems e = NiE T /::’}‘J /1 ,/(,7 -y ..7

; / el on S S PO fme/ ro S ceors o M

Eme of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone;
: E-Mail:
- | Address:
City/PO; State: Zip Code:
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that |
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2, If no, continue to question 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other Bovermnmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Nillnge o) .. AT

3.a, Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check ell land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action,
OUrban @ Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O-Commercial O Residential (suburban)

OForest 0 Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4




5. Is the proposed action,

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

- f-If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

: \j
2. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? = e NO | YES | N/A
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? -
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant clerpf e exist i
: uilf ar natural
landscape? m ?{}B ?i_f ﬁg l’li: IfgI ) o fis
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in or does it adjoinga state listed-rjtieal Environmental Ar 7
il g A PR s e2? | NO S
If Yes, identify: V?LL,"‘:GF OF ?ﬁﬁ?ﬁr A =
8. a Will the proposed action result in & substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
. L il 3 /
b, Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? -
Ve
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? |
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, deseribe design features and technologies:
P
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO£TY YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: v
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? CINO.ETYES) ‘
_ If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
v //
12, a‘Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
* Places? -
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
+ 13.a Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur en, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline O Forest OO Agricultural/grasslands 0 Barly mid-successional
0 Wetland 0 Urban LFSuburban

13, Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? -

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes,

a, Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? EI'NO O YES ~

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and | storm drains)? '
If Yes, briefly describe: ) 00 NO.EI YES .

T O gt e CC'LF'C' /) /‘)C{S;/JS
d 7

Page 2 of 4




oA
- M

P v AR AT poEE
LS TAVIVEY -

)

D

A
[

ies that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size;

-
19. Has the site of the Proposed action or an adj oining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid weste management facility? ’
If Yes, describe:
~

completed) for hazardous waste?

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO YES

P

If Yes, describe:
~TAF FIRM THAT THE INF ORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE 1S TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE 7 / / L) /
: " 7 - 5 '.‘g‘ P e ,"! .;, .
/{j e :f e Date: L 'c-‘J/

Applicant/sponsor nam§ / Z 4
Signature: X ¢ ==
—— S

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part | and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reascnable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

N | No, or Moderate
small tolarge
‘| impact impact
may may
oceur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a materia] conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
~ - regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result ina change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

3. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? '

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Wil the proposed action impact existing;
2. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater freatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of impolﬁﬁt%ﬁa%ﬁfi%ﬂ%\aﬁﬁﬁgﬂﬂ!;‘i
architectural or aesthetic resources? =SV o Ad s 1

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural 1 urges (e.g., wetlands
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? Eﬁ ﬁ st h?aﬁﬂg 10

d3A1303
Page 3 of 4 ]:j“l“tjj&




Nosor | Moderate

.| smali tolarge
"4 impact impact
may may
joceur | gecur

10, Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? -

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3.
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occu
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts,

) For every
r’, or if there is a need to explain why a particular

d3Al

Pl
=]
Pt
[ ]
Pk
gt’"“ ;&
LTy —
A
TS |
- — L3 = F
2o N
= 283
5t oM =
L :_‘ o
< o ps
o - [+

3

03y

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and enalysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

8 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supponing documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print er Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4



NORTH MAIN STREET

. 4y —
EAST DEAN AVENUE GENERAL NOTES CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTES 5 3 i
. : : : : ] I &
‘ : Carbon Monoxide detectors/alarms shall be listed and labled % © % -
. . : i - -as complying with UL 2034-2002 and shall be installed in ' -
gﬁj{'ﬁ:e: éiggﬂgfggri:zg?e‘gSCE 798 Ml.nlmum Loads for accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. %-, § =2
g , ' Detectors shall be hard wired to the building's wiring system x> F 21
: _ and shall have a battery back up system. 8 2< E =17
1. All work shall be in compliance with the 2020 Building .Cogles of the State of - Detectors shall be interconnected so that if a single detector £ ‘§ = o s |2
— : New York & Fire Prevention Codes, NYS DEC, Board of Fire Underwriters, is triggered all alarms that are part of the system shall sound. _2 NG _ |oBE % 3
Q I Village of Freeport and any other authorities having jurisdiction. Alarm sound emitted by the detector shall be differentiated S 8= |8c ; & |5
8 ' : from other types of alarms installed in the building, (smoke, - Tz :-, “é g 2
— 2. The work in this contract shall consist of the labor, equipment and fire, security, etc.) ' © 3 | & £
materials necessary for the construction of the work as noted on E o le 2 §_ o | -
these drawings. The entire work is to be constructed and finished ELECTRICAL NOTES s o 5ee § =
in every part in a good substantial and workmanlike manner in - — el ek I =
accordance with the accompanying drawings and specifications to All electrical work shall be done by a Village of Freeport Py s .
the full intent and meaning thereof. All work is to be done ina Licensed electrician. All work shall conform to the E & |5
finished manner. It is the intention of these drawings, particularly New York Sttate% %u;f\d;_t;g CodfeF& NEC, the y
that the smaller details necessary for workmanlike job are to be 'rl\?gsusl;imgguitz B VIfageios mIeepol, an
included by the Contractor. All materials to be stored, installed The electrician shall file for all required permits and 13
and maintained during the course of the work in strict accordance present copies of all work permits, certifications, and 9
with the manufacturer’s instructions. municipal sign offs and an Underwriters' Lab Certificate =
: : fo the Owner. O 59~
. ' -l od
_ : — . 3. The Contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions and shall <C % = 8
. - e report ant discrepancies to the Architect prior to NI
o~ ' _ y commencing work. g gZ®
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING DELI/GROCERY : | PLUMBING NOTES c8ie
' : 4. The Contractor is solely responsible for the means, methods and =L
I N C R E AS E TH E N UM B E R O F S E AT l N G F R O M 1 0 T O 1 6 P E R S ON all aspects of construction and shall take all necessary precautions All plumbing work shall be done by a Village of Freeport 0 N 3 E
: B : e ' to insure the safety of all occupants, employees and general public. Licensed plumber. All work shall conform to the QY=
’ ‘ . any materials and property not included in the scope of work shall New York State Building and Plumbing Codes, the &
be similarly protected against damage and If necessary, shall be ;?qu;raemggts of a Village of Freeport Water Dept., and _(15 s
restored to its original state. ageay Lounty. _ ] ) 2
_ The plumber shall file for all required permits and L:
o ‘ ) o - present copies of all work permits, certifications, and
5. The Contractor shall maintain workman's compensation, disability, municipal sign offs to the Owner.
and pubiic liability, (each type and in any amount to satisfy
the law and the Owner) for protection from any claims for
damages arising from the contractor's operations under this project.
' : _ | ‘ : 3 7 | 6. All Plumbing, Electrical and other work as required is to be
& _ G , 130.73 ' _ © - performed by approved Village of Freeport. licensed contractors.
7. The Contractor shall at all times keep the site free from the
_ accumulating of waste material or rubbish caused by operations,
_ ' ‘ At the completion of the work, all waste materials, rubbish, equipment
¥ : _ ' ' and surplus material shall be removed and the site leftin a
1 30.73 ' : "broom clean" condition.
= Sheet Legend
ZONING INFROMATION —
=4 , o Sht. # | Description
BUSINESS B ZONE (NO CHANGE) =
e 10f3 Plot Plan and Zoning Calculations o
EXISTING DELI/GROCERY (1 0 SEATS) General Notes & Specifications )
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EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS | - j c)
IBC - CHAPTER 3 "USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION - SECTION 306.3" -E

PLUMBING SUMMARY

BUSINESS AREAS - BUSINESS B ZONE
MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

PER TABLE 1004.5: MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT | TABLE 2902.1
| 53 OCCUPANTS:
EGRESS SUMMARY | WATER CLOSETS:

| REQUIRED:
REQUIRED: | 1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50 AND
OCCUPANT LOAD EXCEEDS 49 OCCUPANTS THEREFORE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS MUST COMPLY - 1 PER 50 FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 50
WITH TABLE 1006.3.2 "MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY." PROVIDED:

1 FOR THE FIRST 50, 3 REMAINING (COMPLIES)

PROVIDED:
TWO EXITS REQUIRED, TWO EXITS PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1/2 OF THE MAXIMUM AVATORIES:
OVERALL LENGTH OF THE AREA SERVED. | REQUIRED:

1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 80 AND
1 PER 80 FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 80

EXIT ACCESS AND TRAVEL DISTANCE: SROVIDED:
1 FOR THE FIRST 53, COMPLIES

Existing Deli / Grocery (Increase Seat

REQUIRED:
EXISTING ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE CANNOT EXCEED 300 L.F. IN A NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDING SERVICE SINKS (COMPLIES) . {
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PROVIDED (1) PREP SINK PROVIDED O -~
: . o Py —
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